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Fred Hampton Health Clinic 

~ e Fr ed Hampton e Ith Clini c is vo lun ee r, free- care medi ca l hea lth fa c i I ity 

located at 109 N. Russel I. The Clini c is staffed entirely by volunteer phy s ic ians, 

~ r ses , technicia ns, and paramed ical and volunteer community workers . During the 

-wo years the Cl in ic has been mini stering to the hea lth needs of the Albina com-

unity , it s staff of volunteers has seen nearly 2 , 000 patients with al I sorts of 

~ea Ith problems normally handled by a private physican in his own office . The 

~red Hampton Health Clinic is a non-profit, charitable Oregon corporation which 

~eceives guidance from the Black Panther Party . Currently , there are twenty 

ysicians volunteering their time to the Cl inlc. Dr . Robert Bigley, who is a 

~hysicl an at the Unive rsity of Oregon Medical School , is the cu rrent coordinating 

hysician . The Clinic has avai I able to it the resources of al I its volunteer 

ohysicians and other contributors, and operates a referral service when volunteer 

hysiclans are unable, because of the lack of faci litles or time avai I able, to 

andle a patient's particular problem . 



The following people and organizations have contributed valuable time and effort toward 

the publication of this booklet: 

Staff Members of the Fred Hampton Heal th Clinic 
109 N. Russell, Portland 

The legal Aid Service 
Multnomah Bar Association 
517 N.E. Killingsworth, Portland 

The Portland Community Design Center 
American Institute of Architects 
Dekum Building 
519 S. W. Third, Portland 
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Fred Hampton Health Clinic Existing Facilities 
SCALE 9 i t I I ' I I I I lp APPROXIMATELY 1250 SQ. FT. 
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• - PARCEL: RS-4-7 

Date 

Name Fred Hampton People's Health Operation Health C 1 In i c Tel 288-7279 
C 1 ln le 

109 N, Russel I Opr/Mgr Dr. Clarence Pruitt R/Tel 288-3009 

Owner Address Tel --------------
Attorney Jim Barnes, Legal Aid Address Tel 288-6746 

S,, ,1( ( , " Tel Other 284-4815 - Kent Ford 
--2'=""8""'8i:-----,:0~5 .... 8~5--....;S...;.;a;;..;.n_,;d;_r..c.a~Fo-rd-~---...._....:...,~--~-

Moved to above address Moved into project ------------
Lease ___ _ Sub-lease _____ Owns Equip-'-'----- Rental $100.00 Exp ____ _ 

Gas by _________ _ Elec by ----------- Garbage by ---------
Water ________________ Heat by __________________ _ 

No. Dwlg. Units Aver Ten Rent Range --------- . ..;.•-------- -------
Future Plans ----------------------------------
Sp ace Requirements Zone ------------------------ -------

Date ' 

7 /14/71 

12/17/71 

lQ/11/71 

12/21/71 

1 /7 /72 

. • 10/72 

Notes 

Pays rent t o Mr. Gress, Lew's Man's Shop next door. Rate $100/mo. 
Mr. Gress reported on this date that they ~ere 6 months behind, from 
beginning of occupancy. 

Talked with Sandra Ford re Health Clinic. They understand they will 
have to relocate. Felt they did not need our services now. but they 
wl 11 be looking. 

Spok6 with Jim Barnes at ~gal Aid. 
their office represents the Clinic. 

He Indicated that John Strait at 
He will be In his office Monday. 

Spoke with John Strait. He verified that he Is representing the 
Clinic and that we should direct our c011111unlcatlons through him. He 
Indicated that It was his understanding that the Clinic was occupying 
the premises on a rent-free basis. Indicated that we could pay 
moving expenses. He requested that the draft of business regulations 
which Is all HUD has so far provided, be forwarded to him. Hr. Strait 
Indicated that they had thought of going to hespltal to request 
possible assistance froa them on another space. 

Sent 90-day letter to Legal Aid. 

Sent copy of Regulations - Business. 

Called Jim Barnes of Legal Aid. He Informed me that he was handling 
the legal affairs for Fred Hampton People's Health Clinic - 109 N. 
Russell. Said he had approached the Hospital and found a place that 
would be acceptable. (Same place Cathay Market wanted, but seemingly 
the market has no lease on property on N. Williams between Graham -
Stanton. 

by 

WSJ 

WSJ 

WSJ 

WSJ 

WSJ 

WSJ 

CD 



Fred Hampton People's Health Clinic - Page 2 

- INTERVIEW REGISTER • 
RelocaUon 1----------------------------------,....~~=~;..:::r 

La--
7/ T"'!f 
72 

10/17 

10/27 

12/21 

2/12 
2/15/ 
2/23 

3/8/73 

3/16 / 3~-

4/5 

There has been indication from the Hospital that Cathay Market wl 11 not take 
the market). Barnes said that he would follow up and negotiate a move and 
hopefully get a lease from Hospital for Fred Hampton People's Clinic. 

Hospital h~s approved allowing Cl inlc to occupy building which Emanuel owns 
across from park on Wi lllams, rent free. 

letter to legal Aid approving In-lieu payment and second 90-day letter. 

Sent relocation claim form to legal Aid. 

H.J. Barnes brought architect's plan to PDC office. Discussed case with 
Helen Benjamin. 
0IN called. He ls sending a letter to Barnes, asking for the property. 
Received copy of 0IN 2/14/73 vacate letter to legal Aid. 

Jim Barnes from legal Aid reported. I explained that we required a schedule 
of the Items the Clinic wants to move. He ls to contact us Monday. 

Brief history sent to Jim Griffin re case. 

Memo re: 3/7/73 meeting at Clinic office with legal Aid and Clinic officials 
to discuss relocation. 

Checked out property at 2343 N. Williams. See memo. , 
Me;tlng at Emanuel t~ discuss Clinic relocation. See 3/20/73 memo. 

Letter from Jim Griffin to Legal Aid asking for possession. See file. 

Inspected property at 2343 N. Williams and 3801-07 N.E. Union with Jim 
Mccandlish from Lega1 Aid. See memo. 

Received letter from Hodel Cities Health Working Comnlttee. See file. 

Met with Enwlnue1 Hospital staff to discuss latest Clinic proposal. See 
3/28/73 memo. 

Received mane> from Ray eo-nan re: Joe Reuben. 

Sent 8111 Scott of Mayor's office a q,py of Judge 9eatty 1 s opinion. 

Case #388-880 in Multnomah County Circuit Court, City of Portland vs. Fred 
H•pton Peop 1 e I s Hea 1th C 11 n I c, tr I ed In response to PDC"s f 111 ng for an 
FED. Court decided In favor of the City. 

Received a copy of the Inventory of personal property. 

Received copy of the proposed press release re: relocating the Clinic. 

Sent copy of press release together with copy of Roger Larson's letter to 
8111 Scott of Mayor's office. 

Notified by Legal Aid that Kent Ford will accept the N.E. Union Ave. 
property. See memo. 

Scott called back. Was unable to get the Cline to accept Emanuel offer. 

CD 
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Fred Hampton People's Health Cllc -Page 3 

INTERVIEW REGISTER • -0-an Re 1 out.Jon 
.-------------------------------------,.~ r 

4/24 

4/25 

4/25 

/25 

Received copy of Roger Larson's letter to Model Cities Health Working Com­
mittee with attachments. 

Telephoned Legal Aid re: Clinic's desire to purchase. See memo dated 4/17/73 

Referred property at 4922 N, Vancouver to Legal Aid. See memo of 4/18/73. 

Received advance copy of letter from City Engineer Indicating street work 
to start first week in May. Called Legal Aid, Neither Harris nor 

Mccandlish was in. Informed Jim Barnes of contents of letter and said we 
would need to have the Clinic out by the middle of next week. He said he 
would pass the information on to Harris. 

Telephoned OIN re: 4/19/73 letter from City Engineer. He said that we 
should inform JBK and the Comnlssioners. Telephoned C. Harris and explained 
the situation. He said that he would contact Kent Ford and call me back. 

Called Sandra Ford. Informed her of the need to move. She does not like the 
idea of moving into Dr. Marshall's place. She will have her husband call 
later today. Talked with Jim Mccandlish. Told hi~ we still hoped for a 

peaceful move. He ' said that he did not think that we would have any trouble. 

A meeting was held in JBK's office, involving JBK, Jean Krauss, Hike Cook, 
OIN, CET, Charles Makinney, Jim Robertson, Larry Van Winkle and Ben Webb. 
JBK said that we have: 

1. The court order re the FED. 
2. Offers of relocation assistance from the Hospital and PDC. 
3. A letter from the City Engineer's office indicating the time by 

which the property will be required. 

He promised that he would be the contact with City Hall and the Comnission. 
He appointed CET to coordinate all other activities. 

Telephoned Kent Ford at his home, 288-0585, and the Sickle Cell Clinic, 
281-1209. N ther Kent nor Sandra was at either place. Telephoned Charles 
Harris at Legal Aid. He said that Kent had Indicated to him that the Clinic 
could move by Friday, April 27, 1973. I explained that certain arrangements 
arrangmnents would have to be made before the inove ls actually made. He 
said that he would try to contact Kent Ford. 

10:20 a.m. Kent Ford called. I explained the situation to him. He pro­
tested that they had no place to go and that we were not giving them enough 
time. I tried to convince him that we were serious and that ff they were 
not out by Monday, April 30, 1973, we would have to put their personal 
property In storage. He said that he did not have authority to give me an 
answer but that they would "try to work with us." He said that he would 
call us back today. 

1:10 p.m. Bev Keenan called from Emanuel office to say Kent Ford was In 
the office talking to Chet Daniels, and that he would like to talk to Ben. 
Ben was out of the office, so Bev called back a short time later and left 
a message for Ben as follows: Kent Ford requested that Ben, Stan Jones and 
the realtor meet with him at 10 a.m., Thursday, April 26, at a house in the 
4900 block on N. Vancouver, which the Clinic Is Interested In. 
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Fred Hampton People's Health Cllnlc - INTERVIEW REGISTER 
-o.t-e, Relocati-on ~/.u-;.....----------------------------"h.,,~~~r 

4/
7
• 2:30 p.m. Raymond Joe, 288-8261, Ext. 78 (Model Cities) telephoned. He 

verified that the Clinic wanted the above appointment. I explained that 
had talked with the realtor and had been told that he thought the property 

4/29 

4/30 

4/30 

4/30 

5/1 

5/4 

-
I 

was off the market but that I am to call Jo Anne Coultard, 658-3095, the 
1 isting agent, later this p.m. to verify . 

Referred two properties . See Daniels memo of 4/25/73. 

Charles Harris from Legal Aid telephoned . 
move into Dr. Marshall's place this week. 
$75 per month. They also asked if we had 
ment. We promised to get them one. 

He said that the Clinic would 
They want to get the rent down to 

a copy of a standard lease agree-

See memo of 4/26/73 regarding meeting at property at 4922 N. Vancouver. 

4: 30 p.m. Kent Ford called to say they are packing and wil 1 move over the 
weekend. They want to mov~ into Dr. Marshall's place, but he is out of 
town, in the Bahamas, and is due back this weekend. I asked him to be sure 
to telephone me this weekend and confirm that things are working out. 
Dr. Marshal l's secretary said she would have him call Kent as soon as he 
got back to town. 

Dr. Marshall telephoned me at home - said that it was 0.K. for Clinic to 
move in. Wants an advance payment. He also talked with Sandra Ford today. 
I also called Mrs. Ford. She said that the Clinic would move on Monday. 

4/30 Took the lease forms to Charles Harris at Legal Aid. Explained 
the need to get agreements today. He wlll contact Kent Ford. The Clinic 
has not started to move Its personal property as of 11:30 p.m. today. 

11:45 a.m. Met Kent Ford at the Sickle Cell Clinic. He promised that the 
Clinic would move tonight. Went to see Charles Harris. Delivered four 
copies of standard lease forms to be used to draw up a lease between the 
Clinic and the Hospital, and a lease between the Clinic and Dr. Marshall. 
Informed him that the Clinic must be out today or we would use the FED. 

4 p.m. Telephoned C. Harris to see how things were going. He said that 
Kent Ford was In his office at that tline and that he had a key from Dr. 
Harsha 11. 

Checked the Clinic at 9 p.m. Hove has not started. Telephoned the Fords' 
residence. Hrs. Ford said that the move was In progress. Checked the Clinic 
again at 10 and 11 p.m. Hove not started. 

Displaced Cllnlc under FED. See IMffl0 this date. 

Telephoned C. Harris to check on the progress of the lease preparation. He 
Is to call us next week. 
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Approximately ~00 square feet of space fn building at 2341-2343 N. Williams Ave. 

has been offered as a location for the Fred Hampton Peoples' Free Health Clfnfc. The clinic 

must move from present location to make way for street Improvements and new public and private 

utilities to serve the hospital, the city's Stanton Yards, and the adjoining neighborhoods. 
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--- ---

Octotier 17, 1972 

Fred Nallpton fteople'1 '--lth Clinic 
c/o Ho1Mn J. Barnet, Supervising Attorney 
Legal Aid 
Albina Office 
517 North Kllllnpworth 
Portland, Oregon 

111 fOl!Pllance with the prOYl1lona of the Uftlfont ltelOMtlen Aul1t-.ce 
_. he1 Property Acqul1ltlon lllltllct•• Act of 1970, our At,Mcy tin 
foutill you eligible to receive• ,..,,.,nt In lleu of mvlftl ...a related 
e,..n,et In the aaount of $2,500.00. We have enclosed• Mt of 
c1•1• fora to be coapleted In r--,.ct of the payment. 

,ehral ~llcy r•I re, thl Rt of an In 1 leu benefit cilnMt " 
be ... untll the dhplacee ted the, .... , •• ..,,,.ct ~y 
tl'.lt Portl~ lnelQIM.IMt Ca.dlllOII. At tucll ti• that w recalve 

factory ,roof of your Yeatlon of the lliull~lnt at 10, •• 
I dlr that In the 500. 

1CW111 
Incl ure 

c . . .. , .. ,, 





rebrun' 14, 11 
.... 2 

or the Clinic contact the aalocadoa Section iately it the 
Clinic 1• to qulify for relocation payaent• in connection with tM .,. .. 

ven t.ruly youra, 

WILLIAMS, MONTAGUE, STARJ<, 
IIIUISLD, NORVILLB, P. C. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF 0 .REG0!,1 

FO~ TI-a:: COU r TY OF MliLT1!0MAH 

CI'1.'\' OF PORTLAND, a Municip 1 
corpora tion, a c tin0 ~y ~nd t hrou:h 
the PORTLAND DEVELOPilENT CO!'!.MISSIO.J 
as the duly designated Urban 
?.enewal Agency of the City of 
Portland, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

FRED HAMPTON PEOPLES' HEALTH 
CLINIC, AKA FRED HAMPTON FREE 
PEOPLES ' CLINIC, KENT FORD, SA..'lDRA 
FORD, JOHN DOE I, II, III, IV, V, 
VI, JANE DOE I, II, III, IV, 

} 
) 

) 
) 
} 
} 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendants. ) · 

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 

No. 388 880 

. ., 

15 Before: HONORABLE JOHN C. BEATTY, JR., Judge. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

,I 

APPEARANCES: 

MR. JAHES E. GRIFFIN of the firm of WILLIAMS, 
MONTAGUE, STAR..'<, HIEFIELD & NORVILLE, P. C. -
775 Boise Cascade Building, Portland, Oregon 97201 
appeared in behalf of the Plaintiff. 

MR. CHARLES HARRIS of the LEGAL AID SERVICE, 
517 N.E . . Killingsworth, Portland, Oregon 
appeared in behalf of the Defencants. 

The above-entitled cause came on for tria l in the 
above-ent itled court, Tuescay March 13, 197 3 , an afternoon 
session, whereupon the following proceedings were had: 

AUDREY COOPER 
OFFICIAL COU"T "EPORTER 
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Wednesday, March 14, 1973 2:30 P.H. 

• • • THE COURT: Now, gentlemen, before giving my 

opinion, I will say that I have reversed my ruling on 

the Demurrer and will treat the offer of proof as evi­

dence received for purposes of deciding this case so 

that the issues can be considered, everything can be 

considered that has been presented. 

At the outset I want to say that there is -­

No question has been raised in this case and there is 

no question in my mind as to the defendant Clinic's 

purpose or function. It has and does perform a valuable 

service to the community. I believe that it is desire­

able in the community interest that its service continue 

and I think that ultimately as indicated by the doctor 

who testified and as I think we all realize, ultimately 

there will undoubtedly be nW11bers of neighborhood clinic 

providing medical and socio-medical services to each 

neighborhood in our coaaunity. But that is not the 

narrow question which is before the Court. 

The question that ia before this Court is 

whether the plaintiff has proved its case under the law 

and if it has then whether the defendants have proved 

one of their defenses under the law to the plaintiff's 

ca se. Now, as to the plaintiff's complaint, it is clear 
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from the evidence and the law that the Portland 

Development Commission is the owner of tle property, 

3 

is entitled to immediate possession. Notice, that is 

far more than required under any theory of law has been 

given, and the defendants are admittedly withholding the 

premises, withholding possession of the premises. What­

ever the status of the defendants, they are tenants, no 

matter how they be considered, they are a species of 

tenant in sufferance holding until such time as they are 

required to move. The questions as to the defendant's 

defenses are the ones on which the decision in the case 

turns. 

Now, with respect to the-ae defenses, disre­

garding for purposes of my decision any narrow distinc­

tion between the type of defense asserted in either of 

the affirmative answers, there is no evidence here of 

any improper dealing on the part of the Portland 

Development Conaission with the defendant. There is no 

evidence of any cooperation or lack of cooperation, 

cooperation withheld or lack of cooperation in response 

to request by the defendant's own testimony, and by the 

exhibits which are in evidence, both parties appear to 

have considered up until most recently, that the defen­

dant's movement from one location to another was a matte 

which had been resolved and which had been taken care of 
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There could be no question that the Development Commis• 

sion is not responsible in any way for whatever circum• 

stances resulted in the original solution not working 

out. T e r e is no evidence in the case as to where 

occurred, but certainly the defendants advised the 

Coanission they had found suitable premises, arrangemen 

were made to compen1ate them in accordance with their 

request under the statute, and it was not until 

before the first of the year that there appeared any 

question that this was not going to work out when this 

took place. There is nothing in the evidence to suggest 

that the Commission did not respond to any requests 

were made and the exhibits themselves suggest there 

problems of coanunication in getting in touch. The 

Commission had difficulty in getting in touch with . the 

Clinic in response to any problems that developed. In 

other words, there simply is no factual basis for any 

legal findings that the plaintiff in this case, the 

Development Coanission, ·has not acted responsibly and 

response to the proble■ · that is presented by the Clinic 

location. If anything, the evidence is they allowed th 

to stay as a matter of policy until they -- Allowed the 

defendant to stay as a matter of policy until the last 

possible moment in terms of completion of the project. 

Now, likewise I see no evidence in the case of any 
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failure on the part of the plaintiff to do what it is 

required to do under the Federal Law or to 

any assistance or expenses that are required under the 

Federal Law and the Commission can do - no matter what 

it wishes to do - can do no more than it is authorized 

to do under Federal Law and the Commission, and under 

some circumstances its staff, would necessarily 

be guilty of a dereliction of their own duty, but would 

incur legal responsibility themselves for unauthorized 

expenditures of funds. The plaintiff in this case, the 

Commission, is required only to render certain specified 

types of assistance or certain limited types of financia 

assistance upon receiving appropriate claims and it can 

do no more than that. It cannot legally guarantee the 

relocation of the defendant. It catmot guarantee the 

establishment to its satisfaction in another location 

does not have a right or the authority legally to do 

anything more than the Statute authorizes it to do. I 

want to make it clear that I cannot consider either the 

general arguments by plaintiff that the interests of 

other people would be adversely affected by delay any 

more than I considered the defendant's argument that its 

particular special interest ought to be considered to 

of more value than the rights of other people in that 

particular community. In either case, the argument is 
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not responsive to the question that we have before us. 

So, it is my conclusion therefore as a matter 

of law, that I find as to that the plaintiff is entitled 

to recover in its case and as to the defendant's defenses 

there is no legal or factual defense to the plaintiff's 

complaint and therefore the defendants are thus in the 

position of holding unlawfully and the plaintiff is 

entitled to a judgment for the relief prayed for and 

such a judgment should be presented. 

I might state that I think the case has been 

well presented. I think the issues, both the problems 

and the issues are clear. The Portland Development 

Commission has stated in court that they are prepared to 

do everything they can to assist in the relocation of 

the premises and I would ask that if the defendants wish 

their assistance that to the extent that the COlllllission 

can legally provide it, I would ask that that be made 

available as speedily as pos•ible, but the assistance 

which should be provided will have to be consistent with 

the judgment of the Court. In other words, it will have 

to be assistance in finding some other location. I would 

also suggest to the Commission that if the defendants do 

desire their assistance in this, that perhaps not only 

their agency, but some other city agencies, perhaps 

public agencies, can be contacted if possible in a hurry 
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to see whether or not some temporary location could be 

provided. Whether or not this is practical, I don't kno, 

but I would simply request this courtesy of the defendant 

that in th interest of continuity of their own operation 

that they cooperate with the Commission and I would ask 

as a courtesy from the Commission that they would tender 

everything they can to the defendants to help resolve 

the matter. 

Thank you, gentlemen. We wil l be in recess. 

(The Court adjourned) 

***** 
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MALCOLM J. MONTAGUE 
OONAL0 fl STARK 
PIUSTON C HIEFIELD, lfl. 
OLIVER. I. NOR.VI LU 
IA.\.iU E. GRIFFIN 

WILLIAMS. MONTAGUE. STARK, HIEFIELD 8 NORVILLE, P. C. 
A TTOllNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT l.AW 

BOISE CASCADE BUILDING 

PORTLAND. OR.ECON 97?.01 

March 22, 1973 

TEUPHONE 222·9966 

l.AllRY C. HAM MA K 
RICHARD 1: . /.UXANDER. Cfil«XFJ'.IP MAJL BmIW Br&BXP? B?-OJPSS§I) 

l'RBD BNCPfOII PBOPLBS' BSAL'l'B CLilllC 
109 North au■ .. ll str"t 
Portland, oregoD 97227 

Kr. Cbarl•• Barria 
LBCJit. All> SBJlVIC:S 
517 11. B. Jt1llilM)9WOrth 
Portlimd., OrefJOD 97211 

Gentle1HD1 
Th• jud9119nt 9ranting reat.it.ut.ion of the pr-1••• at 

109 Borth RUe ■ell street wa■ aiqned ~ the 110norabl e J ohll c. 
Beatty, Jr., March 15, 1973. · 

Tbi• 1• to r:eq,aeat that the pr-1 .. • i,. vacated, and 
po•-••ioa thereof deli•ered ap, togfther with all lock 1t.,... 
Pl_ .. reaove all peraoaal property an4 aliJda 1.aplAINDt• to 
avoid tbair lo•• or c!enract.ion. After tbei.r rt11DOv:il, pl••­
a4•i .. ua of any 41fficialtie• J'OII aay ba.- wit.b storage. It. 
i• sincerely boped tbat you will do., peaceably, and wit.bout 
n--4 tor exac:atiOD Oil tbe judcJaetlt. So ~r• will ~ no ■l•­
und•ratandinCJ, you ar• advised that th• Portland I>eVelopNftt 
ccmaiaeion i.Dtencl• to lny .xecuticm of ~t judpct.. 

I und•Ertand tbat relocation peraonn•l fraa tbe 
coaaiaaion, tog•ther with repre9entativ•• of Emanuel a,spital., 
have been att .. pti.AcJ to work vith you in obta1Din9 re9lac..-nt 
quarter•. Th• coamiaaion sincerely hopes that thoH eftort• 
will be fruittal. 

JEGcga 
vccs Ben Webb 

Portland Dev•lopment coamisaion 
c c1 John Kenward, Bx•cutive Dir.ctor 

!?ortland Developmet comaieaion 

very truly yo11ra, 

WILLI~. M:>lffi\GUB, gr.ARK, 
HIBnBU> la liORVILLB, f .c. 

JAMBS B. Gain'I• 



RECEIVE. 

APR 4 1973 

ZB O/ n orth gan cenb , in n11cn u c • 

April 3, U73 . 

Pred Hampton FrN Peoplea Clinic 
109 North Ru--11 Street 
Po.rtl.and, Oregon 97227 

Attentions Mr. Kane Ford 

Gentlamena 

port/and, or c go n ?7227 

tX. DI ·----~ 
l)[P. O,R. __ ~ - - ..,.-..~,'n.r-..7_,, 

.A'J. OP: R. · _, 
D AD',l. ____ _ 
o. co~. s. ____ _ 

Some m>ntha ago, in A'IJlfJUSt of 1972, we agreed to leue you a building at 28"6 
North Williama, Portl&nd, Oreqoll, rent-fr• until Auguat of 1977. While we 
real!:&• that we have foi:"W&rded information to yOQ through the Portland Develop­
ment Cnwi••ion, our Board of Direetora hu r.queeted that I oftic1aJly notify 
you through thia letter of our apecilio offer, aa tollowa. 

In order to help yo.a in your relocation, we are willing to re-leue tram you 
the property at 28'6 llorth WilliMla, Portland, Oregon, and to pay $125 per 
month rental for the tena of the 1-• for the purpo11e of your operation of a 
h-.1th clinic at aDOther location. rarther, it ia our unda.ntand.ini; that th• 
Portland n.YeJ.oi:allllt Cr:ne1 ••ion doea u.. t1'0 locati.ona available, each of 
which ha~ approximately the aaae aqua.re foot.age, and are in equal. or better 
physical CXJDdition thAD the exiating clinic. 

Thu offer ia good until April 16, 1973. 

We look foz,,ard to a reply fraa you by that date, hopefully with your acceptance, 
in order that we can a•aist in thia way with the relocation of the clinic:. 

RGL: ymd 

cc: Po:rtlanc! Devei~~t ··Commission · · ., 
Mr. Charle• Harri.a 
Mr. Robert Nelson 

Sincerely, 
' , 4 

I / ,-

i/-· ,; /1~ ._ 
, , 

Rogex; 1 G. Larson 
Preaident 

Note: I have discussed the question of the amount of rent with Dr. John 
Marshall, owner of the above-mentioned property, and he has Indicated 
that he would rent the property for less then $125 per month - perhaps 
something In the neighborhood of $100 per month, thereby leaving an 
allowance for the Clinic for the payment of miscellaneous or utilities, 
etc. 

a-1e.~. 



0EPARTM:::NT OF PUaLIC WORKS 

LLOYD E:. ANDERSON 

COM1'-415510:-0ER 

ITY OF PORTLAND 

OREGON 

1220 S.'W . 5TH AVENUE 

A!ni l 19 , 1973 

OFFICE OF CITY ENGINEER 

JAMES L. APPERSON 
C ITY ENGINEER 

l . \. 1;. ii 

r ' 'i .. 1 --------
1 /' , ., : ✓ ,. _____ _ 

l! : ••: . I ______ , 

' . ,, ' . ' 
i • , , 

~1r. John B. Kenward, Executive Director 
Portland Development Cocmission 
1700 S.W. Fourth Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97201 

Attention: James Robertson, Chief Engineer 

Re: Emanuel Hospital Street Project 
Job No . 11707 

Dear Si r: 

The Ci ty 's contractor for the construction of this project 
started work on April 16, 1973 . According to his construction 
schedule he will be work ing on N. Russell Street the first week in 
ttay . If there is any delay to the contractor due to the demolition 
of the building, the expense will have to be absorbed by the Develop -

oent Cocmission. 

Another natter concerning this office is that to date the 
streets on the interior of the project have not been vacated or closed. 
These proceedings oust start immediately for if the streets are not 
vacated or closed, we will be forced to construct intersections and 
eliminate the center strip island to provide through traffic. 

Yours very truly, 

-1-a1~ 
L. APPERSON 

City Engineer 
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MEMORANDUM 

Date ___ Na~y..._1~5~, __ 19-7-3 ____ _ 

TO: The Fi le 

FRON: BCW 

SUBJECT: FBI Inquiry re: Fred Hampton People's Health Clinic -
Black Panther Party 

Mr. Gary Auer of the FBI came in this morning to talk with me about "our con­
tinuing problems with the Fred Hampton People's Health Clinic". He mentioned 
that the FBI was concerned with the Black Panthers nationwide. He also said 
that he did not think that the local party was any threat or that they had 
much activity. He wanted to know whether the Clinic will continue to operate 
in its new location and under what name. I informed him that we had relocated 
the Clinic to a new site that would permit them to continue their clinical 
operation but that I did not know whether or not they would continue to operate 
under the same name. 

He said that their information was that the Clinic was not performing a clini­
cal function. I indicated that-we did not think that they had much of a 
medical patient caseload, other than their Sickle Cell Testing Program, but 
that our discussions with the Emanuel Hospital people indicated that there 
was some activity going on but that apparently the activity now is more of a 
screening process. I told him that Emanuel Hospital had indicated that this 
screening process was of a considerable benefit to them and that they there­
fore felt that the Clinic was performing a worthwhile service to the community. 

The discussion was rather general, and he also wanted to know whether or not 
we felt that the party was gearing up for "slimier time". I told him that I 
had no direct information as to what the party may or may not be doing - in 
fact, I was not even sure that there was a party, but that to date I have not 
heard that they were active in any type of community political organization -
that the organization that ~had dealt with the most in our Emanuel reloca­
tion had been EDPA, and that to my knowledge, Kent Ford had never attended an 
EDPA meeting. 

He also wanted to know whether I thought the situation in the Albina-Union 
Avenue area had improved over the situation as It existed In 1967-68. I told 
him that I was not here in 1 67 and 168 and really had no feeling for the 
situation as it existed then. 

I indicated that I did not know of any group that seemed to be plotting trouble 
of this sort but that trouble could develop at any time if the right issue, 
together with the right instigator, should appear at about the same time. 

He said that they would like to keep in touch with us because of our activities 
in the corrrnunity. He also expressed concern as to whether the cutback in 
Federal funds would have an adverse impact comnunity-wide, although he admitted 
that there was nothing that the FBI could do. This is about all that was 
discussed. 

BCW:ch 



Mr. Charle• Merrit 
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...,_, Aid Service 
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Chronological outline - fact sheet 

Copies of letters to Black Panthers 
to Legal Aid 
from hospital (offer to Black Panthers) 
from engineer's office {re. street construction) 

Copy of Court Judgement granting FED 

Coordinate FED action with sheriff {disposition of personal property) 
with police 

Guard Demoliton Contractor 
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Fred .... ten ,._,,1e•1 Neelth Cllnlc 
c/o Mr. Dlerl•• Merrit 
Atto,ney et La, 
Letel Al4 Service 
517 •• llllln..-rth 
ftortl-4, Or~ 97211 

'I ... , .. , .... ,, •• , 

Ile: ,re4 .... toll ,-,,1e•1 Health Clinic llelocatlon '•YIN"t 

Al you are wll .. ,., • IMtY, I, 197J the ...,..._ti_. Cllnlc •• 411• 
· ...... ,,.. •• llua .. 11 . ,,,eet ... , die ,,..,,., .... , • ...... ,. 
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tyy 7, 1973 
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W. with to tMllk you for your attentlOII In tlll• Mtter. 

Very truly youra, 

--J•ln C. v-lt 
Cll8ef, llel~tl ,...,.,ty ............. . 
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MEMORANDUM 

Date ___ Ma_y.__l~, ....... 1~9~73-. ____ _ 

TO: The File 

FROM: Benjamin Webb 

SUBJECT: Forcible Evacuation of Fred Hampton People's Health Clinic 

To quote from Shakespeare, "So fal r and foul a day I have not seen." I arrived 
at 109 N. E. Russell at approximately 7:45 a.m. Larry Van Winkle, Stan Jones, 
the gas company crew, and Greyhound movers were already there. It was a beau­
tiful sunny day, and had it not been for the work at hand, we could have felt 
very good. 

The sheriff had not arrived, and it did not appear that any items of the Clinic's 
personal property had been removed. At 8:05 the sheriff's deputy arrived, fol­
lowing which time we forcibly opened the door to the Clinic's headquarters. 
Once Inside, we discovered for the first time that the power had been cut. We 
do not know who ordered the power cut, but our understanding Is that the wires 
were cut on the evening of April 30, 1973. 

The movers began loading the Clinic's personal property on to the van. We had 
hoped to complete the move before any members of the Clinic arrived. We were 
there for approximately one hour before Kent Ford £rrlved, and at that time 
we knew that we had a problem. Hr. Ford was very hostile and generally antag­
onistic toward everyone and everything, as we had expected he would be. At 
one time he picked up a blunt lnstrl.ll'lent and started after Ernie Wiley. I had 
a good deal of concern, because his motions and the way that he was pursuing 
this course of action led me to believe that he really Intended to assault 
Hr. Wiley. I ran after Hr. Ford and succeeded In calming him down, and this, 
together with Hr. Wiley's promise that he was Just leavJng, I think averted 
what could have been an unfortunate situation. At no time did Hr. Ford 
threaten the movers, Stan Jones, or myself. However, he did threaten Larry 
Van Winkle at one time with a hanwner, but by this time two police cars had 
arrived and I was really not too concerned that he meant to do anything. 

Kent Ford said, quite forcibly, that PDC was going to pay for thJs move and 
that we were not going to offset this against the $2,500 "In lieu" payment. 

A short while later, Mr. Charles Harris, attorney for Legal Aid, arrived. 
Hr. Harris feigned having no knowledge that the eviction was to take place 
today. I reminded him that I had told him quite explicitly In his office 
the day before - that Is, April 30 - that If the Clinic had not removed Its 
personal property from the premises that day, that they could rest assured 
that the sheriff would evict them the next day. I also reminded him that 
I had assurances from Hr. Ford during the day that they were going to move 
that day and that I had also had a telephone conversation with Hrs. Ford at 
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about 9 p.m., Monday, and she had assured me that Kent and others were at that 
time moving. 

Kent raised the question as to why he had not been notified at 8 o'clock that 
we were, in fact, removing his personal property from the premises. He asked 
that we have Mr. Kenward come out to the site. I informed him that I was not 
about to call my boss and tell him to come out there, but that if they wanted 
to, they could. They did telephone Mr. Kenward and also talked with Chas. 
Taft and Ollie Norville. 

Later during the day, Bob Nelson of the American Friends Service Comnlttee came 
by and was raising the question of how much notice the Clinic had had that the 
FED would take place this morning. He Indicated that he wanted to get some 
photographers, and a short time later reporters from the Oregon Journal and 
KGW did arrive. 

Mr. Ford asked that Instead of taking the property to storage, we take It to 
Or. Marshall's place at 2143 N. Williams, which we agreed to do. 

All In all, things went off pretty well, although It was an extremely tense 
situation, because we never knew when Mr. Ford was going to "blow his cool." 
I think that one thing that kept things from getting out of hand was that 
Kent Ford was not able to draw a crowd around him. On several occasions I 
observed him call to passing cars, and on each occasion the driver of the car 
gave some reason for not stopping. Except for one old and somewhat crippled 
man, named Governor Coleman, and the above-mentioned Mr. Nelson and Nate 
Proby, no one else came and stood around. There was never a crowd. 

BCW:ch 



MEMORANDUM 

Date ____ A.i..p_r_il...;;2..;.6., ....... 19;;.;7...;;3;,_ __ _ 

TO: The File 

FROM: BCW 

SUBJECT: Property at 4922 N. Vancouver 

WSJ and BCW met with a Mr. Raymond Joe of Model Cities, and Joanne Coultard 
of Red Carpet Realty, at 4922 N. Vancouver, at the request of Mr. Joe. 
The Clinic has indicated an interest in purchasing this property, which had 
been referred to them by PDC. We were shown the property by Mrs. Green, 
the owner. The property appears to us to be adequate to their needs and is 
in the proper zoning. 

Mr. Joe indicated satisfaction but said that he would meet with Kent Ford 
and others and discuss it and let us know. 

At about 11:30 a.m. Kent Ford telephoned. I informed him of the property 
and our reactions. I also informed him that we thought it would cost them 
about $2,000 to get in. Kent objected to having to make such a large down­
payment. I informed him that this size downpayment was required to pay 
Mrs. Green her equity and that If we paid her her equity, they would then 
be able to assl.l'lle her existing mortgage and not have to go through such a 
rigorous credit and mortgage application process. Kent said that they could 
secure financing. He said that they would look Into the matter and call us 
back. He also reiterated his promise to move over the weekend. 

At about 2:30, Mr. Charles Harris from Legal Aid telephoned. Informed 
him of the day's activity. He said that he would telephone Kent Ford and 
see If he could not tie something down. 

BCW:ch 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BEN WEBB 

CHET DANIELS 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE_..;_A~P.:..:..R~IL::......:;2.:;..5.L..l....;1....:::;9...!..7.::...3 __ 

LOCATION FOR HAMPTON HEALTH CLINIC 

As per your request of 4-18-73, I proceeded to locate 
a house, large, 5-6 bedroom, with basement, in need of repair, but 
rehabitable. In my search, I contacted Lyda Seales of Herman 
Plummer Real Estate who came up with two possibilities, 5407 N. 
Williams and 3714 N. Williams. She then contacted Mr. Mccandlish 
of Legal Aid and made these locations known to him. 

Mrs. Seales has not ascertained whether the Panthers 
are interested in these houses at this time, however, I am in 
contact with her and she wi 11 keep me informed if some action is 
taken. 

SCD:k 



John I. Kanwar4 

Eunue1 Hospital StrMt ,roJect • Job No. 11707 
I 

I received a co,y of th• City lntlneer•• letter of Aprll 19, 
1973, copy attached, In which lie lndlute1 that conatr• Ion 
wrk on North lb,aMII StrMt 11 ac.he4uled to begin the f Int 
week of May. Thia Is the 1trMt on _.,ch th• property occ:u• 

y the Fred Nlapton fleop1e 11 Kealth Cllnlc 

tel•-- • ~• Al4 attorney • 111 
the cont•t I letter - that ... __,,., 11 
the property vacatetl by the .... ,. of thll WNk 

1at .. t, the end of t~I• , to allow 
• o~ tile IMal ltll 



April 19, 1973 

Mr. John B. Kenward, Executive Director 
Portland Development Comnission 
1700 s.w. Fourth Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97201 

Attention: James Robertaon, Chief Engineer 

Re: Emanuel Hospital Street Project 
Job No. 11707 

Dear Sir: 

The City's contractor for the construction of thi• project 
atarted work on Aµril 16, 1973. According to bis construction 
achedule he will be working on N. Russell Street the first week in 
May. If there is any delay to the contractor due to the demolition 
of the building, the expense will have to be absorbE:d by the Develop• 
ment ConaiHiOD. 

Another matter concerning this office is that to date the 
atreet• on the interior of the project have not been vacated or cloaed. 
The•• proceedings nIUst start imnediately for if the streets are not 
vacated or closed, we will be forced to construct inter,cctions and 
eliminate the center strip ialand to provide through traffic. 

HR!.: jr . 

Your• very truly, 

JAMES L. APPERSON 
City Engineer 



Memorandum 

Oate_~A~e~r~i_l~l~8L,_1~9~7~3:___ 

To: Fi le 

From: WSJ 

Subject: Hampton Clinic Relocation 

Aid, The attached referral was given to Jim McCandlish, Legal 
as a possible site for the clinic. They have apparently 
looked at one similar to this, but 
seemed interested in this 

requiring more money. 
property and was going to investigate. 

a 1 ready 
He 

WSJ:k 
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MEMORANDUM 

Date __ A-'-p_r_i_1 __ 17-i,~1"9.:..73a:...-___ _ 

TO: The F 1 le 

FROM: Ben Webb 

SUBJECT : Fred Hampton People's Health Clinic 

Telephoned Mr. Chas. Harris of Legal Aid. Explained that we 
understood that the Clinic now wanted to purchase rather than 
rent, but that this would probably require more time than we 
could allow for them to stay in their present location. 

Mr. Harris said that he would contact Kent Ford and call me 
back. Also talked with Mr. Mccandlish. He asked us to look 
for a buying situation, bounded by Mississippi on the west, 
Killingsworth on the north, Seventh on the east, and Russell 
on the south. 

The required zoning is C-2, M-3, or A-0. 

BCW:ch 
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MEMORANDUM 

Date __ A_p~r_i_1_6 ...... , _1~9.7~3 ____ _ 

TO: The Fi le 

FROM: Benjamin C. Webb 

SUBJECT: Fred Hampton's Free People's Health Clinic 

I had a telephone call from Mr. Charles Harris of legal Aid, who informed 
me that Kent Ford had inspected the property on North Union Avenue that 
is presently being managed by Mr. Herman Plummer. He indicated that Kent 
felt that the North Union Avenue property was acceptable. I Informed 
Mr. Harris of the conversation that we had had with Mr. Cal Toran from 
Mr. Pl1111ner's office, who had expressed concern about their ability to 
collect the rent, but that if we could provide assurances that the rent 
would be paid timely, that they would be more negotiable with respect to 
the amount of rent that they were asking for, which started at $200, and 
also with respect to the amount of refurbishing that they would be willing 
to do to the property. 

Mr. Harris indicated that we could talk to Hr. Plummer in terms of an 
18-month or two-year lease. However, Mr. Harris had heard that Emanuel 
Hospital was having a press conference today and he suspected that they 
were going to announce their construction plans. He therefore asked us 
not to contact Mr. Plummer until after he had heard the press release. 
I informed Mr. Harris that regardless of what Emanuel Hospital might say 
at its news conference, It was my understanding that the road construction 
would take place and that PDC owned the building and that our plans were 
that it would have to be demolished; and that therefore the move of the 
Panthers was required for road widening, regardless of any plans or changes 
In plans that Emanuel Hospital might make. 

BCW:ch 
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PORTlAND DEVELGP'ii8U COMMlm f)G W CJOl)•.f 

Nr . Joe Reuben, Chairman 
Model Cities Health Working Committee 
Portland Model Cities 
5329 N.E. Union Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97211 

Dear Mr . Reuben: 

'../ 

:.:aster F,:e Co~y 

I received your letter and the copy of the letter you wrote to John Kenward 
concerning t he Free People's Clinic. First, we would like to state that we 
do recognize the value of the clinic in serving the needs of the people in 
the area . 

Secondly, I ~ould like to point out that we have worked with the clinic in 
trying to find a location and space. In August of 1972, we gave the clinic 
a 5 year lease at no cost to them, on the property at 2846 North Williams. At 
the time of this lease, we were given the impression that this was a totally 
acceptable provision of space. Later, Mr. Ford informed us this was not satis­
factory space. We made the offer to lease back the space at $125 per month 
in order that they could use that money for other space, which Mr. Ford indicated 
was ~ore preferable, at Alberta and Union Avenue. I understand there is a dental 
office on the corner of Alberta and Union which is approximately equal in size 
a~d in good condition, that was available for approximately $125. However, Mr. 
Ford said this was not acceptable. 

Thus, we feel we have worked with the clinic and with PDC in an attempt to pro­
vide suitable, alternate space for the present location. We will continue our 
attempts to provide an alternate location. 

Sincere,ly, /l 
,.,,✓~ 

.·. 

( _/ ·---; : . ---------
'- · Roger G. Larson 

President 

cc: ~i=. Robert Rogers, ChaL-..:tan , Model Cities/Emanuel Liaison Committee 
Mr. John Kenward, Executive Director, Portland Develoi;rnent Commission 

:, I . . \" · 1, n r ., o / ., <' r ·,· · 1 < · r' I ' 1 I 2- .' ' 1 7 :! 

V. 



Mro Roger Larson 
Adrainistrator 
Emanuel Hospital 
2801 N. Gantenbein 
Portland, Oregon 97227 

Dear Mr . Larson: 

CITY DEMONSTRATION AGENCY 
5329 N. E. UNION AVENUE 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97211 
288-8261 

March 26, 1973 

The enclosed letter to Mr . John Kenward of the Portland Development 
Commission states the concern of the Model Cities Health Working Committ~e 
about the _1;1bility of the Free People's Clinic to continue to serve our 
com.-nuni ty . 

We feel that both the Portland Devalopment Commission and Emanuel Hospital 
should accept the commitment to provide for relocation and renovation of a 
facility suitable to the Clinic. 

We hope that you will actively plan to meet this request, thereby , showing 
definite support and concern for the medical needs of the community in 
which you existo We also feel that the continued operation of the Clinic 
will be of direct benefit to you in keeping some of the pressure from you 
for free care. 

JR:dl 

Joe Reuben 
Chairman 



l::::ccutivc !::,ir_ctor 
~•0:-t l.:..'1.c! !>eve lo;,::-.ent. Cor:;::ii Gs ion 
1700 S. V. 4th Av,~ .. 
Po:-tlc~d, Oregon 97201 

Barch 26, 1973 

A:. tt!; 1brch 22 r.i-:-~tin~, r:-:~~'::>cr3 of ':he t•bn--1 Citi~c; R<?.:ilth '.Jorkin0 C:c,r::-:ittee 
ri~~c~3sed th3 current pli~ht o f the i~cc ?cople'a Clinic , ~ncatcd ot 

109 N. ausR~ll StrPct. 

·.:l~c Cc,:::.,1~t,~~c 'know& of r.: e pc.r·dcul.J-rly !.m:1orte!1t role this free clinic h~-; 
r> : r.yc<l ir. o;h" life of 011r c'>r.,unit 1; in feet, even in the cnti:-e City o~ 

lort.l ;~n(!. 

I~ ':.u3 ocrvct! , .-~nc\ n~~d~ ~o co:i.tir.uc to ne::vn, the ill puoplt~ vho i-,av<· c::.::-,c 
t > i t:.G coo".·.; : o:- 1: cciic.'! l nt.~cnt:!.on. : t he!; ol•.:ny~ been co:i.cl!:-::icd ;;.bout 
c,;,:-=:1unit.:, r.cul:::1 e~d:; i.:ntl in:.ucj .~nd hn!; occ!i. -lr.!;t:-m~<'ni:.al in carr:,ing aut: 
:-1 .-os =;.ir.!s o ~ co·:~cm:n to us . T:1i.s h.:i:. r.:~:inc, for in:;tcn,:o , having ;>,'1:'.t?hlct•; 
o, hr.r.d c!cAlin~ ,:i. rh h,~ ~lth, pionc~rin:; in the cor.::runit.y. testins. a.-vl 
co~n~clir.z for Sickle Cell Anc~ia; co:\corn ~bou~ the detection ~nn ;rev~ntio~ 
oi: lc~d ,,oisonir.:!, in o .r youn3st.ccs, .ind thP. prav~ntion 11!",d tyc.i .:r.:ent oi: 

v~-:1~rcal di:.f!o::;o 1.n out: youth -.nd &dultfl. 

The Clir.!.c ha:. c.urvivc<l on a ahoa str1n3 mv1 has c~1c su?[)l)'.:t .-in•i .~c0~n-!.t.ion 
o f t'ho ?enr,le in our co::;:mmity, cioctot'&t n · rsco, a~ othc.:-:l wi."\O 3·vc t\ ~ 
C!.inic free tine; c3cncica and 1.-.c!ividualc ,;ho -refor people to it, feel 
t~1~t t.h!.$ is one ?l~.::c in \ hich people wit t be ;,ate ct.t,mtion. 

"'~ :.re :, ~:n·c th:1t th •? -r-::c.:: :1·.: c•>'J~·.:. h .~arin~~" have upheld the eviction notic~ 
o~ t: c Gl.!.ni.c. \le ~lr.o hno•: .:h..:.t t.hc CU.·:1.ic ~nnnot c:dot with,.,ut m.1.t~:-iol 
l. ::-. 1;> c.";"1:! ~id in i t.s :-cloc.:.tio~ lo c oui tn:,lc ;> l:1cc. 

1
-i~ nre cM:1rc t.hot. 

c ,:, :.:;:'..ccr.::blt r.:o-:c r..or-.cy is n ccdcJ to rchn',iU.::.l\tC t.h<-: ~lte=nr.t.~VP. {nci.lity, 
o ~ force! thl'? r. li r, '..c hy !·::-.:~n:;<> ~!o--j)i ta l, th:-:n .._ fi pre-en t l y b~in6 provided for 

hy Po-r~l.:.nd Dcvclop~cnt. Co:;..,is:.ion. 

:.t Cl t ir.c """n :l'lr,n1.1cl !~o:a?~- tr.l hc!l st.atcc! t.hnt it cc.n no lon~er ,.:.c~t lhc 
1.-:vc>l of "f• N~ c-.~:-c" it. ~n!l orfcrcd the co::-...iunity, the need ior tne l-'rc~ 

?c,~lc•~ C~inic i~ grc~Lc~ t.han ever. 



• 
Hr. John B. Kcnwa-r<! 
Hi::-ch 26, 1973 

2 

Th~rcforc, the ll r alc.h \~or1d.~ Com.lit.t r. c io joining with the Clin!.c in 
r quc:;tin,:.o that. Po:-t. land D~vclo?:.1-::nt Cor:r:ai.c~io.1 or.cl Enanucl Ho s:, i. to.1, to~--thc:- , 
u :ic!crtc1f.-:? re loc ... ":ii:in ~nd rc:1ovnc.io:1 fondini o : ~ f~cilit}' th•~ clinic c~-::- -:: ea 
i s suit.:.blc to it~ contir.ucd o-;,cration. W-~ ~leo r.~k t.h:it, in the meantime , 
the Cl 1.nic be allowed to continue. i ta opcrntion .it the pre Gent oi te. 

J ;t :Jl 

cc: l:~. ;tildred Scr.•,.·ab 
t•:r . LeRoy Patt.on 
?:r. Rober Lnrson I.II"""" 
1:r . Sol Pee!~ 



. 
Kr •. WI 111• Scott 
Alllltant to die Mayor 
City Ha11 
ltort1and, Oregon 97204 

n eccor41Mce·wfth ttie .,, ...... t reeche41 throuth our 
CIOIWef'Ntl• ef thlt •ntl .. , I • MClelh19 • cew 
lffl letter ,,_ Mr. Roter ur-., ,,.., 4-ftt of 
to tlle Fre4 .._ .. ,, ,, .. ,-,1e•1 Healt- Cllnlc 

otlnt • . 

leMCI 
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PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
1700 S. W. FOURTH AVENUE • PORTLAND, OREGON 97201 • 226•4036 

NEWS RELEASE 
474773 

Emanuel Hospital has made a second offer of a building 

for relocation of the Fred Hampton Peoples' Free Health Clinic, 

the Portland Developtaent Cosaission reported Wednesday. 

The building housing the clinic, at 109 N. Russell St. 

is due to come down for a street widening progra• and new public 

and private utilities to serve the hospital, the city's Stanton 

Yards, and the adjoining neighborhoods. 

To provide a new location for the clinic, the hospital 

offered a five-year rent-free lease on a building next to a 

grocery store at 2846 N. WilliaatS Avenue. 

The clinic operators said extensive refflOdeling would be 

needed to INM the building suitable for clinic us•• 

In a second offer approved by the hospital's executive 

connittee Tuesday, the hospital has offered to sublease the 

2846 N. Williams Avenue building fror1 the clinic at a rental 

of $125 per month. The rent paid by the hospital would be more 

than enough to rent office facilities 2341-2343 N. Williams for 

the clinic. The building In which these facilities are located 

also houses a physician's office. The proposed facility would 

provide approximately 800 square feet of area for the free clinic. 

The Portland Development Conwnission said the hospital had 

made the offer in a letter sent Tuesday to clinic operators. 

#Ill# 



Mr. Kenward-

Mr. John Denny, Emanuel Hospital 1s PR Consultant, came in this 
afternoon to leave a press release he prepared on the Hampton 
Clini c affair. He said he has a photographer taking pictures 
(10) of the proposed relocation facil itics. He wi 11 bring these 
pictures to us at least by Wednesday, April 4. He also said 
the Hospital is meeting with the Hampton group this afternoon 
and_i depending on the outcome of the meeting, the press release 
may have to be revised. Mr. Denny also suggested that we not 
call a press conference in issuing the press release since he 
feels this response shouldbe as low-key as possible. A press 
conference,, he believes, would only make the issue look like a 
bigger deal than it is. He said that if the controversy is not 
defused by the Press release then perhaps a press conference 
would be justified. Mr. Denny went on to say that he purposely 
avoided any mention of the court action in order to avoid a 
sense of "confrontation". He said the court ruling should be 
saved and used onlv. if we need to take a more agressive position. 
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Emanuel Ho~pital has made a new offer of a building 

for relocation of the Fred Hampton Peoples' Free Health Clinic, 

the Portland Development Commission reported Wednesday. 

The building housing the clinic, at 109 N. Russell 

St. is due to come down for a street widening program in the 

urban renewal area su~rounding the hospital. 

To provide a new location for the clinic, the hos­

pital took a five-year lease on a building next to a grocery 

store at 2846 N. Williams Avenue, and offered it to the oper­

ators of the clinic on a rent-free basis. 

The clinic operators said extensive remodeling would 

be needed to make the building suitable for clinic use. 

In a new offer, approved by the hospital's board 

of directors Tuesday, the hospital has offered to sublease the 

2846 N. Williams Avenue building from the clinic at a rental 

of $125 per month. The rent paid by the hospital in turn 

could be used to rent a building at 2343 N. Williams for the 

clinic. This building, ,..,hich also houses a ~~.~f~i~ ~office a. 

would provide /L-l'iL/ square feet of area for the free clinic. 

The PDC said the hospital had made the offer in a 

letter sent Tuesday to clinic operators. 

#### 
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HE HO RAND UM 

Date __ M_a_rc_h_2_9_,_1_9_73 ____ _ 

TO: The Fi le 

FROM: F. Ray Bowman 

SUBJECT: Information on Model Ci ties Health Working Convnittee 

Joe Reuben is a young, black man, 29-30 years old. He resides at 
1632 N. E. Jarrett in the Woodlawn neighborhood, but has never been 
active in the WIA. He has never attended a WIA meeting in the past 
three years to the knowledge of either NDO I staff or Woodlawn 
residents. 

He has been Chai man of the Model Cities Health Working Comnittee 
for the past 4-5 months and was known to be active prior to this 
time. Margaret Moss was the Chairwoman of the comnittee for 2-3 
years prior to Reuben's chairmanship. Reuben has appeared before 
the CPB on only one occasion in the past two years. The specific 
issue he was concerned with in his appearance before the CPB is 
not remembered. 

He is not generally known in the convnunity and most of the CDA staff 
known him by name only . Warren Chung, who formerly met regularly 
with the Health Working Comnittee, resigned about a year ago because 
he felt that the group was not functioning effectively or realistically. 
He termed it as a "pie-in-the sky" group. 

As far as I can tell, the comnittee is made up of a small number of 
people (6-9) who have not functioned effectively for over a year 1s 
time. 

I have no reading at this time as to the extent of CPB or CDA staff 
backing or involvement in the co1t111ittee 1s letter or decision, but 
am continuing to check this matter out and wi 11 get back to you. 

FRB: sp 

cc: CET, CEO, BCW 



John 8. Kenw,1rd 

8enJ•1n C. Webb 

"arch 28, 1973 

Meeting with Eaanue1 Hospital Staff Relative to the 
Fred H•pton People's Health Cllnlc 

I refer to your reque_st for a report on the ... t Ing of March 27, 1973. 
betwNn Hr. Gustafson, vlce-,resldent of &unuel Hospital; ·Hr. John Wesley, 
public re lat Ions officer for Emanuel Hospital; and Stan Jones ancl ■yself 
fra. POC. We hN arrange4 the ... ting to enable us to have a ... ting of 
■Incl• with respect to ..._re• stood on this ■-tter as a result of the 
latut counter offer fra. the Cl lnlc. The Cl lnlc refused to auept the 
off·er .. de by the Hospital to sub-leaM fraa the Cl lnlc the property at 
2828 N. Wll 11•• Avenue lllhlch the Hospl tal had 1used to thea rent free 

'. 
" 

for a five-year perlocl, and then pay the ..ount of rent In respect of the .... 
sub-leaM of this pro,Ntrty to ~•r the Cl lnlc wanted to rent crther,:qaar­
tars froa. lnstud, the Clinic asked that the Hospital contribute $7,500 
cash toward the renovating of the 2828 N. Willi•• Avenue property, In which 
caM the Clinic praalMd to ■-tch the Hospital's $7,500 In labor ancl donated 
.. tarlala .. , . · ... . :f ... ' - · .. .. ,, ~ 

"r. Jone• and I -,lal-4 to Mr. Gustafson •cl Kr. Wesley our position, 
n ... ly, that• r.1t that PDC had gone as far• possible to rMCh an •I• 
cable agr--.nt with the Clhtlc; that • w.nted &Nnuel ttospltal to know 
our position, that_. 4fd lntMICI to execute on the F.E.D. but that preMnt 
plans •r• that we ~.uld not take any action untl I • had dlscuseM the • 
.. tter with the Mayor's office Md were certain that they understood the · · 
poaltlon, anti that unless other developaents or Instructions were recalveil 
by u1 • plMnecl to continue to work with the Clinic to effect an •le.able 
relocation, right up untll the last possible ,_..,t; but that If this falled, 
we would• before eaecutlng on the F.E.D. • call a press conference Mel u• 
plain that becauM of the posslblllty tut our actions may be ■lsunderstood 
we wanted the public to ta... benefit of the history of this caM and that 
we would explain to the press both the efforts that we had rMde MM the 
offers that Elutluel Hospital had Mcie to achlew a satisfactory solution to 
the probl .... 

Mr. Gustafson -,cl Hr. Wesley generally atr...a with our position. Hr. GustafMNI 
aiio said tt..t It WM· not certain that there would be an executive board 
meeting this week, an4 If there was not., exec:utlve board rNetltt1 the situ­
ation would re1Nln ex.ctly as It Is right now. He also said that If there 
was a board 111eetlng ancl the board did decide to auept this latest counter 
offer, he was al111C>st certain that the ho.rd would not agree to pay $7,500 
tn cash but that they would rather make a contribution In kind. 



John B. KemiHlrd 
Page 2 
March 28, 1973 

Th• ,-etlng w.a concluded with an •gre_,,t that whenever one or th• other 
side decided upon a course of t11ctlon, th• other person would be notified If 
time penaitted, so that Insofar as possible we would each know where the 
other stood. Mr. Wesley also l~icated th•t hews gratlfled by the f•ct 
that to date th• press had not paid ~uch •ttentlon to th• activities of th• 
Clintc. He •lso said that even though the Clinic had thre•tened to picket 
the Hospital until the Hospital capitulated to their daaands, the picket 
11,-1 had ,-ver been out for -,re than an hour or- two each d•y and there ~ 

were selcba 1110re than 10 to 12 people on the I lne; and that In fact, ,for­
th• l•st couple of days there had been no p~kets at •II. He Interpreted 
this to ane.n that we could probably accomplish this without any press at 
al 1 unless the Cl lnlc ... good Its thrut to fon1 a human c:tMln around the 
building. Kr. Gustafson also said that there was no doubt In his ~Ind but 
that they would be able to find sufficient people to fona such• chain • 

BCW:ch 

. . . 
~.·f !:,. · .,· 

. . , . ' ' 
• 
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5329 N. E. UNION AVENUE 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97211 
288-8261 

March 26, 1973 .• 

Mr. John B. Kenward 
Executive Director 

MAR 281973 

PORTLAND DEVfl.OPMfHJ COMM• 
Portland Development Commission 
1700 S. W. 4th Ave. 
Portland, Oregon 97201 

Dear Mr. Kenward: 

At its March 22 meeting, members of the Model Cities Health Working Conmittee 
discussed the current plight of the Free People's Clinic, ·located at 
109 N. Russell Street. 

The Committee knows of the particularly important role this free clinic has 
played in the life of our co!Tlllunity; in fact, even in the entire City of 
Portland. 

It has served, and needs to continue to serve, the ill people who have come 
to its doors for medical attention. It has always been concerned about 
community health needs and issues and has been instrumental in carrying out 
programs of concern to us. This has meant, for instance, having pamphlets 
on hand dealing with health, pioneering in the corrmunity, testing, and 
counseling for Sickle Cell Anemia; concern about the detection and prevention 
of lead poisoning in our youngsters, and the prevention and treatment of 
venereal disease in our youth and adults. 

The Clinic has survived on a shoe string and has the support and recognition 
of the people in our corrmunity, doctors, nurses, and others who give the 
Clinic free time; agencies and individuals who refer people to it, feel 
that this is one place in which people will be paid attention. 

We are aware that the recent court hearings have upheld the eviction notice 
of the Clinic. We also know that the Clinic cannot exist without material 
help and aid in its relocation to a suitable place. We are aware that 
considerably more money is needed to rehabilitate the alternative facility, 
offered the Clinic by Emanuel Hospital, than is presently being provided for 
by Portland Development Corranission. 

At a time when Emanuel Hospital has stated that it can no longer meet the 
level of "free care" it has o f fered the community, the need for the Free 
Peop l e ' s Clinic i s greater than ever. 

HEALTH 
WORK 



Mr. John B. Kenward 
March 26, 1973 
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Therefore, the Health Working Committee is joining with the Clinic in 
requesting that Portland Development Commission and Emanuel Hospital, together, 
undertake relocation and renovation funding of a facility the clinic agrees 
is suitable to its continued operation. We also ask that, in the meantime, 
the Clinic be allowed to continue its operation at the present site. 

JR:dl 



MEMORANDUM 

Date __ M_a_rc_h_2_2..,,_19,._7._.3.._ ___ _ 

TO: The File 

FROM: Ben Webb 

SUBJECT: Fred Hampton's Health Clinic 
Fol low-up to our Memo of March 20, 1973 

Following the meeting between Emanuel Hospital, Legal Aid, Fred Hampton's 
Clinic and PDC, we started looking for a suitable relocation site for the 
Clinic. We had had discussions with the Hospital, and they had Indicated 
that they would be willing to sub-lease the property at 2828 N. Williams 
Avenue from the Clinic and thereby supply the Clinic with money to pay rent 
elsewhere. 

We located two properties that appeared to us to be adequate and which, 
from the standpoint of physical plant, were at least equal to the property 
that they now occupy on North Russell. One property is at 4845 N. E. Union 
and had previously been a dental office. A very crude diagram showing what 
is on the premises is attached; however, the drawings are not to scale. 

Another property is at 2343 N. Williams Avenue. 

We also looked at another property at 3801-07 North Union. However, the 
North Union Avenue property is not now equipped for dental or medical 
facilities and would require considerable plt.l'llblng and partitioning. 

We Informed Legal Aid and Kent Ford of these properties. Our first verbal 
reading from Kent Ford was that one of the dental offices would be acceptable 
if It was understood that this was only a temporary site and that we would 
continue to work on a permanent relocation. 

We then had a problem with the potential landlords who wanted to be assured 
that they would receive their rent. We did not discuss this matter of guar­
anteeing the rent with Hr. Pl1.1nmer, but we did get an Indication from 
Hr. Larson that the Hospital would have no objection to making the payments 
to the Clinic In respect of the lease-back of the North Williams Avenue 
property. 

Dr. Marshall, who owns the property at 2343 N. Williams Avenue, was very 
agreeable to our suggested plan of action If he could only have assurances 
from the Hospital that he would receive his rent, and he indicated that he 
would be very negotiable with respect to the amount of the rent. We left, 
believing that he would settle for whatever amount of rent Emanuel Hospital 
was willing to pay for the sub-lease of their own property. However, on 
the morning of March 22, 1973 we had a telephone call from Hr. Jim HcCandl lsh 



Memo to Fl le 
Fred Hampton's 
Page 2 
March 22, 1973 

C 1 in ic 

of Legal Aid, indicating that the Clinic had discussed the matter and had 
rejected the offer with a counter-offer, which was that they would contribute 
in labor and materials the equivalent of $7,500 toward the renovation of the 
building that they have now leased from the Emanuel Hospital, and were asking 
that Emanuel Hospital contribute $7,500 In cash. They said that if they could 
reach this agreement, they would then be willing to move. 

We have discussed this matter with Mr. Kenward, Mr. Taft, Mr. Benfield, 
Mr. Norville and Mr. Griffin. Mr. Kenward suggested that if we don't reach 
an agreement now, that he have a meeting with Mr. Ford. I comnunlcated this 
information to Hr. Gustafson of Emanuel Hospital. He asked that he be given 
one day to discuss it with members of his board and that he would call us 
back on the morning of March 23 with their answer. 

BCW:ch 



MEMORANDUM 

Date _......,M&a~rc~b.:....12~9~•-=-1~9~7.3 ____ _ 

TO: The File 

FROM: Ben Webb 

SUBJECT: Relocation of People's Health Clinic 

At the request of Hrs. Kent (Sandra) Ford, a meeting was held at the Emanuel 
Hospital board room on March 16, 1973 for the purpose of discussing the 
possibilities of a satisfactory relocation for the Fred Hampton People's 
Free Health Clinic. The meeting was attended by Kent Ford from the Clinic; 
Charles Harris, attorney from Legal Aid; Roger G. Larson, president of 
Emanuel Hospital; Stan Jones and Ben Webb from PDC. 

It was agreed that there were two pressing problems: (1) time and (2) money 
and materials. The major focus of the meeting was a request from the Clinic 
to the Hospital for money to rehabilitate or renovate the property on North 
Williams Avenue that Emanuel Hospital has already given to the Clinic on a 
five-year lease, rent free. 

Legal Aid agreed that there was nothing else that PDC could do under the 
provisions of the Relocation Act that it had not already agreed to do. 
Hr. Ford said that the Clinic will not move until facil lties are provided and 
that the Clinic would not consider moving to temporary quarters. A request 
was made of the Hospital that It capitalize the rental value of the property 
that It Is willing to let the Clinic have rent free and then pay this amount 
to the Clinic so that It can rent another property elsewhere that did not 
require such extensive remodeling. 

PDC rec:onmended to the Clinic that it consider renovating only one-half of 
the North Williams Avenue property since the property Is, In fact, two 
quarters. The Clinic did not Indicate whether It would or would not be willing 
to do this. The Clinic had Indicated that It could pay $100 a month rent. 
We suggested to the Clinic that It capitalize the $1,500 that It now says It 
could have paid PDC for the 15 months that It occupied the North Russell 
property which, together with the $2,500 In-lieu payment It would be entitled 
to receive, might give thflffl a substantial amount of the 110ney that they would 
require for materials, and that this It•, together with free labor, might be 
enough to get then\ Into one-half the building. This suggestion was rejected. 
The Clinic said that It was unrealistic to expect that they could get free 
labor. 

It Is my opinion that the Clinic Is not yet thinking in terms of solution 
but, rather, confrontation; and that as long as It has this orientation, we 
will not be able to work out any satisfactory plans for Its relocation and 
that we should proceed with plans to execute the F.E.D. 

BCW:ch 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Ben Webb 

Jim Crolley 

MEMORANDUM 

Date March 8, 1973 

Status of rental space adjacent to Dr. Marshall 1 s 
office - 2341 N. Williams Avenue 

I inquired at Dr. Marshall 1 s office about the avai libi lity of the 
space in his building that appeared to be vacant. His secretary 
indicated that the present tenants (Black Panther's Dental Clinic) 
wer~ in the process of moving and have not removed all of their 
personal property from the site. She also stated that she did not 
know when they intended to be out completely. There appeared to 
be, from the outside, a suite of not less than 4 rooms including 
the waiting room. This space would seem to be adequate in size to 
accomodate the present volume of client that visits the medical 
clinic. 

JCC:k 



ADDENDUM 

3-8-73 
Black Panther's Dental Clinic 

At 4: 10 p.m. today Or. Marshall called concerning my inquiry about 
the space next door to his. He stated that there are two spaces there 
and that the Panthers have moved and that he is allowing them to store 
their equipment there, rent free, unti 1 their building that Emanuel 
has made available to them is ready for occupancy. Also, that Emanuel 
had offered them a space in an old existing out patient clinic but 
they had refused it because they wanted a new place, one that was 
large enough to accomodate both the Medical and Dental clinics 
combined and for free. He noted that it was at his insistance that 
they had to vacate the premises there which would indicate that those 
office spaces are not avai I able to them. 



DESCRIPTION 

2341 N. Williams 824 sq . ft. 

Reception Room outer office 
Lab 
Hallway, down center of bldg. 
two operating rooms. 
rest room 

2343 N. Williams 

one office 
waiting room 
rest room 

Heat is furnished 

220 sq . ft. 

Rent for both is $75.00 per month. The two offices could easily 
be combined. 

JCC:k 
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Fr~ Hapton•a People•• Hulth Clinic 

Karch 8, 1973 

On Karch 7, 1973 • Met Ing wes held at the Cllnlc on North Rua .. tt Str•t, 
betwNn Hr. Kent Ford, Ctlnlc staff ...,.r; two representative• fna Lepl 
Aid who•• n-• I do not r--b•r; Stan Jon••• JI■ trot ley NCI ay .. lf froa 
,oc, for th. purpose of lnspectl119 tho .. It ... of perMMI ,ro,erty tut 
the Cllnlc now lndlc■t• that It WMtl to aove and clal■ actual 110Yln9 
_,.,...s for. The Cllnlc has s..,lled ue with • copy of their lnwntory. 

We ln1pectac1 the pr•I- and atalned the followlng addlt lon■ J l•fo,..tlili: 
Mr. Ford Indicated that the sink and the c:.blnet now In the laboratory •r• 
Installed by the Cllnlc after they IIDved In. He aJao 1ald that the count• 
lurroundlng the lhlka In .... ,nrng roau ft ... 13 .. ,. lnetal ·- ~ Che 
Cllnlc but tMt the sinks and •11 other ,.,..,...tly attached fbctur•• •re 
...,.e. tn .Wltlon, he .. ,d Chet the ahelvl119 ,_, In the 1te, ... ,.... ... 
tM overhead I fght In ..... 1nl111 NN111 II _,.. allO lnsul led ~ the Cl lnlc. 

After our lns,ectlon of the ,ro,erty, • dl.,....,.11111 with Nr. 
L ... 1 Aid NIN"•entatlva tile 
.. ,_. •t r••r• ~•-
t t wl 11 •• 
NDrtll A • 

., . , .. 
·-· ..... , .. tMt tlllar 

Int to MCUre Ifie IIIMICC=-ellarYi ■--• 
- a. Ital 11114 PIC • •r eN .... ,~ ... , ·-·~-



TIiey alto •ntlOMd that thay could net cloee .,_. their .,.,atlou untll 
they had a MW place to to, because they 11-,ly could not tell their ~ton, 
nur■e1 and patients that•• of a certain date there wu1d no Ion .. , be• 
cl lnlc. ..._ve,, they had prevloue ly Indicated that If we •uld provide 
tha with the $17,SOO required to renovate the North Wllll•s Avenue praperty, 
they would be wll ltng lo c1oH the Ir 41,ora. 

W. are of the opinion that their tactics at thl1 ti• are to put al auch 
pre11ure on POC a1 they can, to IN J u■ t how auch aoney they can force out 
of u1. We are alto quite certain tut the Clinic ha• not been In operatlOft 
for ■-- ti•. During our ln1pectlon of the pr•I•• we noticed du1t and 
di rt al I over counter tops, bou1 and other debrl I on the floor and In the 
waiting and .... 1111n1 roaaa, and, ~rally, a condition of such disorder 
tut w cunot l•1IM any doctor or nurH being wl I I Int to practice Mdlcl11e 
la such 1urroundlnp. 

ICW:ch 



• March z. 1973 

JI• Griffin 

w. St•n1ey Jone• 

Fred H•pton•1 tt.oples• Health Cllntc. Inc. 

The property occu,led by the Fr-4 .... ton ,eop1e•1 NM 1th Cl lnlc, Inc. 
was purchesed fr• Lawis J. Gr•• by ,oc on O.C.lter 2, 1971. The prevloua 
wr hed allONed the Cllnlc to ,_In In the p~rty rent fr•, however, 
he did 1tD, • char .. of $100 per IINth on hit recer• -,hlch was used at a 
tu wr I te off. 

In keeping with prevf.-1-y .. t8'11 ... d Colllt11I• ,eflcy IMI t-U 11D1 
~• charged rent In exce11 of that foraerly pet4. tllNI 111 vi• of the~ 
,roflt statue of the Cl lnlc ailcl Its stated lhorteta ef operatlnt fu8' ... 
It w1 4eclded tMt PDC llltVld allaw the Cllnlc • ,_In In occu,ency 
without ,eylnt r•t. It wea anticipated • .__.,, that this occupancy 
WIiiet be of • lhort etlon, •• • ,O•My aotlM wu Nnt on Dec ... , 12. 
1971, requlrl-. ~tlon of the pr•INI no la tllen March JO, 1972. 

Satl1factor .., 4•rtar1 ,_ tile Cll•lc •r ,, ..... _. OIi •• 111111 .... Ju■t 
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PORTLAND. OREGON 97201 

February 14, 1973 

RETURU RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Hol.Iu.n J. Barnas 
Legal Aid 
517 N. E. Killingsworth 
Portland, Oregon 97211 

fEB 151973 

PORIUNO Ofrtl':PMftH COMM~ 

TELEPHONE 222·99 

Re: Fred Hampton Peoples' 
.i!ealth Clinic 
109 N. Ruaaell 

Dear Mr. Barnaa: 

This will advise you that the property at 109 u. Russell owne~.' by 
the Portland Development Comaisaion and occupied by Fred Hampton 
People•• Health Clinic must be vacated no later than March l, 1973. 
Prior notic:ea have been given to vacate th•prelllisea and offers 
have been l'Qilda through ita Relocation Section to provide assistance 
in effecting the gove. The Ccmmission, however, has received no 
respon•• and the Clinic is still occupying the premises. At the 
preaant ti1ae a contract for deraolition of the property is to ba 
let en March S, 1973, which nov m&ke• it mandatory that the Clinic 
~ove from the prudau by March 1st. 

The Coamiaaion hu attempted to cooperate with the Clinic in bring­
ing about thia move and in providing relocation services and pay­
ments for which tha Clinic may be eligible. In this regard the 
Clinic hu indicated that it would furnish certain information 
enti tllng it to payments, vbich information haa not been furnished. 
Until this is done the Canmission cannot process the claim or m&ke 

,.. the pay men ts • 

In any event, the Coramission ~ust have possession of the property 
no later than March 1st so that it can procoeu with the demolition 
of the structure. The Relocation Section is standing by to provide 
any assistance in moving that may be requested. I suggest that you 



Hr. Holman J. Barnes 
February 14, 1973 
P ge 2 

or the Clinic contact tha Relocation Section immediately if the 
Clinic is to qualify for relocation payments in connection with the 
move. 

OIN:avh 
cc - Ben Webb 

Very truly yours, 

HILLIAMS, MONTAGUE, ST1\RK, 
HIEFIELD, NORVILLE, P. C. 

lW1 
Oliver I. Norville 
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MEMORANDUM 

Date Decmber 2 I I 1972 

TO : The FI le 

FROM: Benjamin C. Webb 

SUBJECT : Fred Hampton's Peoples Heal th Clinic 

Mr. ttolun J. Barnes of legal Aid and attorney for the Cllnlc brought the 
architect'• plans for the replace111enJ_,, ,~J~ ,!9, ~Mt9f.J.Jc~,t 9 •·•• At 4 p.111. 
Mr. w. s. Jone1 and t had a conferente~to'ltlcuii0 ffiHft"11n e's options In 
light of the1r ·upres1ed de1lre1. 

The architect ha1 e1tlMted that the reaodellng Job will coat $17,500, of which 
$8,000 will be for Mterlah. This Is cen1lderably 1110re than orlglnally 
expected, and the Clinic Is now thinking In te'111S of filing a clal■ for expenses 
of actual 1110vlng costs If this would be aore to their benefit. The questions 
before us now are: 

1. To establ Ith which propertle1 now on the occupied real 
property the Cllnlc has a right to IIIOve as ,ersona1 
property. 

2. How much of the coat to move 1udl peraonal property 
qualifies•• an allowaltle relocation cost under the 
provl1lon1 of CINpter 6. Section 5 of Handbook 1371.1. 

It was agrNd at the lteglnnlng that this was to be an exploratory discussion 
and "° final decisions wouhl be•• at this tlM. However, It was decided that 
we would prOCMcl to secure the followlnt addltlOM1 lnforaatlon: 

1. An Inventory of all It•• of peraona1 property ._lch 
the Clinic plans to iaove. 

2. Deteralne _.,ch of these properties are tlle perSOMI 
pro,erty of the Cl lnlc. 

We wl11 also Med to detennlne .tlether or not the forced air vent 1y1t• and 
the lar .. r tlra In 1y1t• requ I retl by the CI ty Ny qua 11 fy. 

BCW:ch 



October 27, 1972 

Mr. Holun J. Barne•, Jr. 
Supervl•lftl Attorney 
Legal Aid Service 
517 N. E. KllllngtNOrth 
,-,rtland, Ore90n 97211 

O..r Mr • .. ,nea: 

A1 requested during our telephc,M COft~SatlOII today, we 
are encloslng tw cl•I• fonN covering the relocetlon pay• 
Mnt for the '9ople 1 1 Meelt Cl lnlc. 
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AL■INA Ofl"P"IC~ 

1517 N . IE . KILLINQSWOATH • aee 8748 • PORTLAND. O"EOON 97211 

EX DI R 
A. DIR 

...-,ri 0rrn 

.JAY .. OL■K,-Q 

01,-•cTo.-

July 21, 1972 

Mr. Benjamin Webb 
Chief, Relocation Branch R 
Portland Development Commission 
1700 S. W. Fourth Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97201 

C ,.. 

,I 
✓ 

Re: Relocation of Fred Hampton People's 
Health Clinic 

Dear Mr. Webb: 

Pursuant to our conversations regarding relocation of the 
Clinic, the Clinic representatives and officers have located what 
appears to be a suitable relocation site at 2846 N. Williams Avenue, 
Portland, Oregon. The relocation site is located approximately 
three city blocks from the present location at 109 N. Russell Street. 

The Clinic is willing to move to the relocation site noted 
above if the relocation benefit, payable to a displaced non-profit 
organization in the sum of $2,500, is made available to the Clinic 
for necessary costs of improving the relocation structure and making 
it amenable to their use. 

Under the applicable provisions of Chapter 6, Section 5, 
Relocation Handbook, I submit that the Clinic should probably be 
eligible for the payment in lieu of moving and related expenses in 
the amount of $2,500. Although the site to be acquired is geogra­
phically close to the present site, ' the non-profit organization can­
not be relocated without a substantial loss of existing patronage, 
such existing patronage being determined at the initial date of the 
project. Since the project has substantially altered the character 
of the neighborhood and is expected to completely change it, exclud­
ing all but a very limited number of the present residents, the 
project itself has resulted in a great loss of the Clinic's patient/ 
client community. The Health Clinic has no other establishment per­
forming the same or similar activity and, I believe, accordingly, 
should be deemed qualified and eligible for receipt of the above 
payment in lieu of moving and related expenses. 

I enclose for your information a pamphlet which was pre­
pared to assist the Clinic in obtaining help in relocation. This 
pamphlet briefly noted the purposes and activities of the Clinic. 
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Please advise me of your feelings on this matter so that 
the Clinic can proceed at the earliest time to prepare for its re­
location . 

HJB/mlw 

Enc: One 

Very truly yours, 

--- /',.{ 
Hf>lman J 
Supervis 

?'')_,.. I, - • 

ernes, Jr. 
ng Attorney 



January 7, 1971-

Fred .._ton ,eo,1e•1 MNlth Cllnlc 
c'lo Jolwl Streit 

I Aid 
lMM Of 
17 N. Kit 

97111 
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SITE DATA: 

• rf.,f~ 'l}ltM() fp~~,,,Lt'_l'I 

~ l Grl I (, 

The subject is an irregular shaped lot part of which 
has been ta.can for street improve~ents. It has 50' 
frontage on Ruaaell; is lOQ.l' deep; a total land area 
of 7,818 Dq.ft. It is level to tho street.grade and 
there io offatreet parking. It h10 all public utilities 
connected, paved streets and concrete sidewalks. 

I!,lPROVE1iENTS : 

The two story brick vanaer building wae originally con-• 
struoted during 1911. It was modarnized during 1957 
with a brick front, naw matal sash windows, completel~ 
rewir9d, a modar:i fur.ia.ce roo~ installed with a forced 
w~ air gis fi:-ed unit and. an auto:iatic gas hot water 
haater. 

There is a full basement with concrete floors, posts 
and beB.Lls, concrete .·m.lle and brick pilasters. 

The first tenant, Law's Lle~ •s Shop, occupies approxi­
mataly 1,100 sq.ft.; has a codern display roo~; a 
dressing room ~ith oodern cabinets; a side storage room; 
a lavatory co:::isisting o! two white plUQbing fixtures; 
a sawin8 room and an office. All lights are modern. 
The asphalt floors are in good shape. It has a burglar 
alarm syste~. 

The doctor's office has approximately 1,100 sq.ft. It 
has a modern front, a reception room and office. It is 
finished with sheetroc~ and aapba.lt floors, mahog&Dl' 
doora and trim. There are :four examination rooms, three 
sinks, one laboratory and storago room and one lavatory 
finished with two white fixtures. 

The second floor aparta2:i.ts are ..-,~l~:-up type. They are 
bo th the srun~ , eacn h~ving a front roo~, a living room, 
two bedroocs, a bath wi th three Hhite fixtures, a modern 
ki tchan , ci~culator oil. ::.aut, lath and plast'.!r fir.iah. 

The upsta i:-s apart~en t s tt-re ren t ·?d fo r .;45 . 00 d. con th 
each. The ground floor , occupiel by tho owner, has ~o 
rent. The doctor's office, alt!..lou~:1 vaca.-it, will be ~iven 
a fair rent~l value by t ~ appraiser's a.n~lyaie of rents 
for modern clinics. 

- 3 -
-, . rtvt.L # ~S 4 - 7 
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June 1, 1973 

Mr. Ben Webb 
Portl3nd Development Commission 
1700 S.W. 4th Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97201 

RE: Fred Hampton People's Free Health Clinic 
(Relocation payment) 

Dear Mr. Webb: 

D ~:. _____ i 
0 . C •· .. .; - ---- i 
D. • , _ _ _ 
SP. , .:.··1· . ____ _ 

--n·(U.J,) C __ . 
i-~ -- - -~ - --~ 
1-- ------ , , _______ _ 

' I .. :a,,e' fi e t:o ·J-'----- ----- - ---' 

Please remit at your earliest convenience a check to the 
clinic for its full "in lieu" payment of $2500. We do not 
believe that the $293.31 can rightfully be deducted from 
the in lieu payment. 

The amount sought to be deducted arises out of the sheriff's 
execution of the judgment, and under Oregon law is considered 
as a cost and disbursement of the FED action. Since the PDC, 
as a party to the FED, has already waived its right to 
recover costs and disbursements incurred in the FED action, 
it is now precluded from attempting to recover such costs 
and disbursements from the clinic. 

Additionally, the Relocation Act, Regulations and Handbook 
do not contemplate payment by the Agency to a third party 
where such payment was not previously authorized by the 
displacee. Since the displacee here, the Clinic, did not 
authorize payment to anyone else, the act of the Agency in 
makirig payment to the moving company was unwarranted, 
unauthorized and without legal basis. 

We therefore request that, in accordance with the applicable 
laws, the "in lieu" payment of $2500 be promptly paid to 
the clinic. Thank you for your cooperation. ✓ 

/ 1- 11-(~ CP ~ 

tr~~ 
Charlie Harr is 
Attorney at Law 

c c : Kent Ford, Fred Hampton Clinic 
J i. m Grif f i n 

At.,i 1 t-Jot1. , JG 0 -r ~6,C-t-
y'G () LJ- e 

1C l 11 I ~ 1? 
1~1"' 

--;rt, t '-



POIM Ne. .,,.__._IAR IUSINUI PWIITY, 

TA 

1st May 
7~ ...... ~H:: :f!~!:'-1f ~if,Jllft'IJUR£1tered. into . this ............. ... ... .. day .of ....... ................................. - , 

··············· ··············-····································ftlld···Bamptmr·Peop¼e·'1t···Pree-··Heal~·•e-lifti-e···················· 
hereinafter called the 1-aor, and ·····································-····································································································· 

·········· ··············································- ············ ············································································ .. , hereinafter called the lessee, 
WITNESSETH: In consideration of the covenants, aireements and stipulations herein contained on the 

part o/ the leuee to be paid, lcept and faithfully performed, the le5f'ij~(!lbY lease, demise and let unto the 
'1isi~~ certain premiw, as ie, situatedcjf~ty of .......................................................... _. ....... , County ol 
.............. .. .................. ....................... and State of ...... ............................................... , known and descnbed as follows: 

2341 N. William■ and 2343 N. Willi-~s 

elrith t!~~~~ .. ~::y ~;1~.~~~~.~~.~~~ .. ~~~.~~1:.~.:ot~;;;;. dS,ix~&~!~~.:~~~:: 
OI .............................................. , 19 .......... , at and for a rental of $ .. t'.. I. ./.C:.Ci:'.C.:pfr-l!l1ilor the whole of the said term 
payable ~Y o/ the United States C,Z,egon········ ········ ······· · ····· ····· · · ···· ··· ········· · ..... ...... . .... .. .................... ..... , 

City ol ................................................. ... , State of ...................................... , at the followinA times and in the followinl 
amounts, to-wit: 

$100.00 per nonth, payllble in advance, without demand 
or billing, by the first day of each month, and from 
aonth-tCHaOntb thereafter, auch payment to be made 
direa1:ly fr011l Paanuel Hospital as provided in the 
Subl••e Contri\ct between aaanuel Ho11pital and lessee 
herein. 

In cone-ideration ol the leasinA of said premises and of the mutual aAreements herein contained, each 
party hereto does hereby ezpressly covenant and aAree to and with the other, as follows: 

La8D'S 
Ac«:sn.AlfCDI 
OPL&ASa 

IJD OP 
PUJIJSSI 

(1) The lessee accepts said Jetting and aArees to pay to the order of the lessor the rentals above 
atated for tha lull term ol this lease, in advance, at the times and in the manner aforesaid. 

(Ja) Tl'II! ~esaee s~all use dli fttf ~lfn'feeS durinA the term of this lease for the conduct of 
the follow,n, bus,ness: .... ····································-········· ···· ················· ................................ ...... .... ............ . 

............................................................................ . and for no other purpose whatsoever without lessor's written consent. 
(Jb) The lessee will not malce any unlawful, improper or offensive use of said premises; he will not sul­

llfllllll.t any atrip or waste IMreol; he will not permit any objectionable noise or odor to escape or to be emitted 
9ozn said premi,es or do anything or permit anything to be done upon or about said premises in any way tend­

;~ to create a nuisance; he will not sell or permit to be sold any spirituous, vinous or malt liquor• on said 
premieea, eza,pti,., wcla as I~ may be licensed by Jaw to sell and as may be herein ezpressly permitted. 

(2c) The /euee will not allow the leased premises at any time to fall into such a state of repair or dis­
order as to increaae the lire hazard thereon; he shall not install any power machinery on said premises eza,pt 
under the mperviaion and with written consent of the lessor; he shall not store gasoline or other hiAhlY com­
bustible materials on uid premi• at any time; he will not use said premises in such a way or for such a pur­
poee that the lire insurance rate on the buildinA in. which said premises are located is thereby increased or that 
would prevent the lessor from taking advantaAe of any·rulinAs of the Insurance RatinA Bureau of the state in 
which said 1.-.ed premiaee are situated or its successors, which would allow the lessor to obtain reduced pre­
mium rate• lor long term lire insurana, policies. 

(2d) Leseee ,hall comply at leasee's own expense with all laws and reAulations of any municipal, county, 
atate, federal or other public authority respecting the use of said leased premises. 

IITll.ffDI (3) The leaee ehall pay for affi:., Jight,·· water, power and other services or utilities used in 
the above demised premittN duri~ the term of this lease. · 

r.lo'ft::ln (4a) The lenor ahall not be required to make any repairs, alterations, additions or improvements 
to or upon said premises duri,., the term of this lease, except only those hereinafter specifically provided for; 
the leseee hereby alfreea to maintain and keep said leased premises, including heating, ventilating and coolinA 
systema, interior wiring, plumbing and drain pipes to sewers or septic tank, in Aood order and repair during the 
entire term o/ thia lease at lessee's own cost. and expense, and to replace all glass which may be broken or dam­
aAed during the term hereof in the windows and doors of said premises with glass of as good or better quality 
as that now in uee; leSttee further agrees that he will make no alterations, additions or improvements to or upon 
uid premises without the written consent of the lessor first beinA obtained. 

(4b) The lessor agrees to maintain in ~ order and repair durinA the term of this lease the ezterior 
Airs, roof, "1ttera, downapout• and foundations of the building in which the demised premises are situated and 
.. sidewalb thereabout• .............................................. .................... .............. ........... ............. ...... ............... .......... ........... ....... . 

·····-······················································································································ It is understood and aAreed that the lessor 
reaervee and at any and all timee ,hall have the right to alter, repair or improve the building of which said de-
mieed premi•• are a part, or to add thereto and for that purpose at any time may erect scaffoldinA and all 



r.===== = ===~-======-===-=--=-=--====--=--~=•~- ==-======-==---

other neceaNJ'Y •tructures about and upon the demieed premises and lessor and lessor's representatives, con­
tractor, and workmen for that purpoae may enter in or about the said demised premises with such materials as 
lessor may deem necesury therefor, and Jessee waives any claim to damaAes, includinA loss of business result­
;"' therefrom. 

~•;:., (5) It wll be lawlul lot the lessor, his aAt,nts and representatives, at any reasonable time to 
El'IT&Y enter into or upon said demised premises for the purpose of examinin,l into the condition thereof, 
or any other lawful purpose. 

:=JV~ (6) The leuee will not assiAn, trans/er, pledAt,, hypothecate, surrender or dispose of this lease, 
or any interest herein, or p,rmit any other person or persons whomsoever to occupy the demised premises with­
out the written consent ol the lessor beinA first obtained in writin,l; this lease is personal to said Jessee; lessee's 
interests, in whole or in part, cannot be 110ld, assiAned, transferred, seized or taken by operation at Jaw, or under 
or by virtue ol any execution or legal process, attachment or proceedings instituted against the Jessee, or under 
or by virtue ol any bft.nkruptcy or imJOlvency proceedings had in regard to the Jessee, or in any other manner, 
ezcept as above mentioned. 

LDlf8 (7) The Jenee wi11 not permit any lien of any kind, type or description to be placed or imposed 
upon the building in which aaid leased premises are situated, or any part thereof, or the real estate on which it 
stands . 

• CJ,i.\:ow, (8) II the premises herein leased are located at street level, then at aJI time11 lessee shall keep 
the sidewalk• in front of the demised premises free and clear of ice, snow, rubbish, debris and obstruction; and 
if the lessee oca,pies the entire building, he will not permit rubbish, debris, ice or snow to accumulate on the 
roof of said building so as to atop up or obstruct gutters or downspouts or cause damage to said roof, and will 
save harmless and protect the lessor against any injury whether to lessor or to lessor's property or to any other 
person or property cauaed by his failure in that regard. 

g~Aft'G (9) The leeeee wiJJ not overload the floors of said premises in such a way as to cause any un­
due or serious stress or atrain upon the buildinA in which said demised premises are located; or any part thereof, 
and the JetJSOt shall have the right, at any time, to call upon any competent engineer or architect whom the 
lessor may choose, to decide whether or not the floors of said premises, or any part thereof, are being overloaded 
so as to cause any undue or serious stress or strain on said building, or any part thereof, and the decision of 
said engineer or architect shall be final and binding upon the Jessee; and in the event that the engineer or archi­
tect so called upon shall decide that in his opinion the stress or strain is such as to endanger or injure said build­
ing, or any part thereof, then and in that event the Jessee atrees immediately to relieve said stress or strain 
either by reinforcing the buildin, or by lightening the load which causes such stress or strain in a manner 
satislactory to the letM10r. 

:~wTJJIDo (10) The Jeaaee will not use the outside walls of said premises, or allow sitns or de,•ices of any 
Jcind to be attached thereto or suspended therefrom, /or advertising or displayinA the name or business of the 
Jess.et, or for any purpoae whatsoever without the written consent of the lessor; however, the lessee may make 
use of the windows of said leased premises to display Jessee's name and business when the workmanship of such 
aiAns shall be of good quality and permanent nature; provided further that the Jessee may not suspend or place 
within said windows or paint thereon any banners, sitns, siAn-boards or other devices in violation of the intent 
and meanin, of this section. 

~ (11) Ale le:,aee #tlf'flter a~rees af aU time, dwin,l f~e feffll ~.,.,GI, al his .,...,. e~A .. , te meio-
Aa;n, keep in ,Jt,,,,J;, fw1J.rt mid dWIP&J to ife 1"esso1 h·a&iJwity i11tJt11a11ee ,,e.tieiea i11 le,- aJ'ld •;'11 en iowrur 
~lliltiOIJ 16 tPli IWn, lniUJhif botfa tfte fesso1 ancl t••10 loeece a,ainef al/ .JialaiJi•,• le, tiarn ■l)e• to persoo or 

p1ope11y hi m a6bat said ltsassd p1e221ioos, 1118 amount at saM ttaflfflty l11su1&iite sl1att not be kss tl,aa 
J ................................. lot ffljury to orie pefsoH, $ .............................. .. .. tut lt1Ju1tes atlsing out 0: a111 01.e awia•cut 
and riot Mii fnlh I ................................. tbt propec,iy d'&n1age:. f2sSee ag1www to a11d @

11aff i1tdeou1it, mad llekl 
Jessdr HarmJesi ljllff&i Mil Mid 8ff t1abt1s &ial cfen1ands a1isiJ1g ho111 tlm 11ejfk1i"5nce o~ flte kwe, ltia eHiae,1, 
ljem's, IHVIIE&i Zid)'Ot &111pf0Jeea, as well as tfaose a1isi.1g ftos11 lcssec2a laiM,e le ee11,,.,, MHt •"J' ae, •• ..,., 
& tNS JW bft flfl pail tu be pen1mmed, mad afaaH at lti9 l!nrn n,H!Me tlel-e11tl flt• Je986r a,eind an:,• ••II .w' 
db M atlfoiS M,'shil oat 0: auclt 1w,lli,e11a,, aete,el er ttNegee1 a11.r aJl •IIIIH•'• U.11111-••• .,.., il:1eU -■li•I,• 
and rfm..11&115 ••> Judlfuw.d wfdu\ maJ be awa1cieef a"ai11el '•eHr ;,. •~• •NIii ewil • M:,iwa 

ftXTUBES (1:/) All partitions, plumbing, electrical wirinA, additions to or improvements upon said leased 
premises, whether installed by the lessor or le55ee, shall be and become a part of the building as soon as in­
stalled and the property of the lessor unless otherwise herein provided. 

~IIT.ua (13) Thia lease does not grant any riAhts ol access to light and air over the property. 

g~,a-J,Y (U) In the event of the destruction of the building in which said leased premises are located 
~Er~ b,- lire or other casualty, either party hereto may terminate this lease as of the date of said /ire 
aBP.&111 or casualty, provided, however, that in the event of damate to said buildinA by lire or other 
casualty to the extent of ____ __ ______ _____ _ per cent or more of the sound value of said buildinA, the lessor may or 
may not elect to repair aaid building; written notice of lessor's said election shall be tiven lessee within fifteen 
days alter the occurrenc.e of aaid damaAt,; if said notice is not so Aiven, lessor conclusively shall be deemed 
to have elect«I not to repair; in the event"leasor elects not to repair said building, then and in that event this 
lease shall terminate with the date of said damaAt,; but ii the building in which said leased premises are located 
be but partially destroyed and the damage so occasioned shall not amount to the extent indicated above, or if 
greater than said extent and lessor elects to repair, as aforesaid, then the lessor shall repair said building with 
all convenient speed and ah:Jll have the right to take possession of and occupy, to the exclusion of the lessee, all 

-r any part of said buildin, in order to make the necessary repairs, and the Jessee hereby agrees to vacate upon 
request, all or any part of said building which the lessor may require for the purpose of making necessary re­
pairs, and for the period of time between the day of such damage and until such repairs have been substantially 
completed there shall be such an abatement of rent as the nature of the injury or damage and its interference 
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with the occupancy ol aaid leased premi11e11 by said leasee shall warrant,· however, ii the premises be but 
sli'1atly injured and the damage ao occasioned ahall not cause any material interference with the occupation 
al the premiaes by aaid lessee, then there ahall be no abatement of rent and the lessor shall repair said damaAe 
with all convenient apeed. 

:'~.a.~f"o. (15) Neith« the lessor nor the lessee shall be liable to the other for loss arising out of 
UOIITS danua,e to or destruction of the leased premises, or the building or improvement of which 
the leased premi5es are a part or with which they are connected, or the contents of any thereof, when such 
loss is caused by any of the perils which are or could be included within or insured against by a standard 
form of lire insurance with extended coveraae, including sprinkler leakage insurance, ii any. All such 
claims lot any and all loss, however caused, hereby are waived. Said absence of liability shall exist whether or 
not the dama'9 or deatruction is caused by the negligence of either lessor or lessee or by any of their respec­
tive agents, aervanta or employees. It is the intention and agreement of the lessor and the lessee that the 
rentals reserved by this lease have been fixed in contemplation that each party shall fully provide his own 
inaurance protection at his own expense, and that each party shall look to his respective insurance carriers 
for reimbursement of any such loss, and further, that the insurance carriers involved shall not be entitled 
to subrogation under any circumstances against any party to this lease. Neither the lessor nor the Jessee 
shall have any interest or claim in the other's insurance policy or policies, or the proceeds thereof, unless 
specifically covered therein as a joint assured. 

~T (16) In case of the condemnation or appropriation of all or any substantial part of the said 
demised premiaes by any public or private corporation under the laws of eminent domain, this lease may be 
terminated at the option of either party hereto on twenty days written notice to the other and in that case the 
lessee ahall not be liable for any rent alter the date of lessee's removal from the premises. 

POa l!IAU 
.Alfi) (17) During the period 01... ................... days prior to the date above fixed for the termination of m\~ said leaae, the leuor herein may post on 5aid premises or in the windows thereof signs of moder-
ate size notilyinl the public that the premises are "for sale" or "for rent" or "for lease.•• 

~I.IVSUlfO (18) At the expiration of said term or upon any sooner termination thereof, the Jessee will quit 
:fSllll!IU and deliver up said leased premises and all future erections or additions to or upon the same, 
TBa11nunoN' broom-clean, to the lessor or those having lessor's estate in the premises, peaceably, quietly, 
and in as good order and condition, reasonable use and wear thereof, damage by lire, unavoidable casualty and 
the elements alone excepted, as the same are now in or hereafter may be put in by the lessor. 

ADDl'l'JON'AL 
COVJ!:lfAlff8 
oa 
llCSP'l'IOlfl!I 

ATT .&CRJIBlfT 
llANXBIJPTOY 

(19) 

PROVIDED, ALWAYS, and these presents are upon this condition, that ii the lessee shall be 
DEF.&tJLT ;,. arrears in the payment of eaid rent for a period of ten days after the same becomes due, or 
ii said leuee wll lail or neglect to do, keep, perform or observe any of the covenants and agreements contained 
herein on lessee's part to be done, kept, performed and observed and such default shall continue for ten days or 
more after written notice ol IIUch failure or netlect shall be Aiven to lessee, or ii said lessee shall be declared 
bankrupt or itJ80lvent according to law, or ii any assignment of lessee's property shall be made for the benefit of 
creditors, .or ii on the expiration of this lease lessee fails to surrender possession of said leased premises, then 
and in either al aaid caaes or events, the leSIIOt or those having lessor's estate in the premises, lawfully, at his or 
their option, immediately or at any time thereafter, without demand or notice, may enter into and upon said 
demised premiaes and every part thereof and repossess the same as of lessor's former estate, and expel said 
leaee and those claiminA by, through and unc!er lessee and remove lessee's effects at lessee's expense, forcibly ii 
necessary and store the same, all without being deemed guilty of trespass and without prejudice to any remedy 
which otherwise might be u5ed for arrears of rent or preceding breach of covenant. 

:::i:r:n,o In the event the lessee for any reason shall hold over alter the expiration of this lease, such 
holdini over ahall not be deemed to operate as a renewal or extension of this lease, but shall only create a ten­
ancy from tn06ath to month which may be terminated at will at any time by the lessor. 



:m-::J' In case auit cw action ia instituted to enforce compliance with any of the terms, covenants or 
COURT cons conditions of this lease, or to collect the rental which may become due hereunder, or any por-
tion thereof, the loain, party a~ees to pay such sum as the trial court may adjudge reasonable as attorney's lees 
to be allowed the prevailin, party in such suit or action and in the event any appeal is taken from any judsment 
or decree in such suit or action, the losinA party agrees to pay sud! further sum as the appellate court shall ad­
judge reasonable as prevailinA party's attorney's lees on such appeal. The lessee aArees to pay and discharge 
all lessor's costs and expenses, includin, lessor's reasonable attorney's lees that shall arise from enforcing any 
provision or covenants ol this lease even though no suit or action is instituted. 

WAIVD Any waiver by the lessor of any breach of any covenant herein contained to be kept and per­
lo~d by the leuee shall not be deemed or considered as a continuin, waiver, and shall not operate to bar or 
prevent the lessor from declarin, a forfeiture for any succeeding breach, either of the same condition or cove­
nant or otherwise. 

NOTJCIIII Any notice required by the terms of this lease to be given by one party hereto to the other or 
desired so to be given, ah.all be sufficient ii in writing contained in a sealed envelope, deposited in the U. S . 

~es~!~r1:l'i't:i~~j{ri}~.r.;;~ .. ~~~:~: .. ~.~.~.~~~~1,~t~.k1;;i.t.J:?::4;~~~;j,~~~~.~~.~.~ .. : .~.~~:~ 
and ii inknded for the lw, then ii addressed to the lessee at No . . 517 ... 11. • ... L ... Kil 1 t ng11worth. ........ . 
Street, .. '9.~--~~·········• ..... ~~~ .......................... Any such notice shall be deemed conclusively to have 
been delivered to the addrestW>e thereol lorty-eiAht hours alter the deposit thereof in said U. S . Registered Mails. 

!~N:-1'° All rights, remedies and liabilities herein given to or imposed upon either of the parties hereto 
shall edend to, inure to the benefit of and bind, as the circumstances may require, the heirs, executors, admin­
istrators, successors and, so far as this lease is assignable by the term hereof, to the assigns of such parties. 

In oonstruing this lease, it is understood that the lessor or the lessee may be more than one person; that 
ii the conte::d so requires, the singular pronoun shall be taken to .mean and include the plural, the masculine, 
the feminine and the neuter, and that generally all grammatical chan~s shall be made, assumed and implied 
to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the respective parties have executed this instrument in duplicate on this, the 
day and year jint lff#inaJ:;,p. ' ve written.Any oorporat," ;;,nature beinA by authority of its Board of Directors. 
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7 3 THIS INDENTURE flift=~~rft~fi-'5···~-r,Tlf 'f!L'fNr~~.¥wfficn···1:s·····• 
19· t:he 'I.M~trft''>the···i:ease···contra-ct·~-···ctated···_p;agua·t ·~····1:912-;····a·n·a-··wnlcn·············· 
·······i-.···h•rei-n··-th1t···aab1:e•s-ar;············· ····································· ············································································• 
,:,·~-b·~;i:,··t·-;:;._··~ ..... ~ .. 1!'.MANUEr.;···LDTHERAv··cHAIUTY' .. B°"RD·;····w11·rcli····rs···tne ........... . 
·-'"1 r-m "t:r.c---riase ·c-ontr1.1~t:···a.~rte<1··~°'.tgu:sc·;···-r972·;····a:na··wnTcli" .. Is····· ·············· 
······here in··-th•··-.ubt••••e, ······················· .. ·········-····································································································· 

.................................................................................................................................................... , hereinafter called the leasee, 
WITNESSETH: In con,ideration of the covenant,, agreement, and stipulations herein contained on the 

part of the les,ee to be paid, lcept and laith/ully performed, the les or d'Tl~"flrt'lfse, demise and let unto the 
aai\1{~8lllftf»rl•n premises, as is, aituatect;pJl_Jb~ity of .................. ~ ......... .......... ···················: ·······• County of 
.......... .......................... ......... ............ and State of ...................................................... , known and described as follows: 

That certain one-story •ement block 
building designated as 2846 North 
lfil l iame A venue • 

• with t~:.~d:y 8::1~ .~~.~::~ .. ~~~~~;.:r1.,t;J;::c:~:~':'a1"'t~::.r.~!!!t~: 
ol .............................................. , 19 .......... , at and for a rental of $ ......... : ........ ~ .............. lor the whole of the said term 

payable ini'ffli,jgY ol the United States 86regon·······························································································• 
City of .................................................... , State 0/ ....................... ........... .... 1 at the following times and in the lollowin, 
amounts to-wit: bl i ' paya e n advance, without demand or billing, by 

the first day of each month, a monthly rental of $125.00r provided 
that, so long•• leaser i• renting other premiaes from Dr. John 
itarahall at 2343 K. Williama, $100 of such monthly ren~al will 
be paid directly to Dr. Marshal~ upon expiration of any leaae made 
~tween Dr. Marshall and lessor ~WtRl\thietoregoing provision 
will lap•• •nd be of no further atfec~~•• ., s~euld elle lNaee 
~ealiEe ince111e fr8RI ••i4 dea~ibe~ ~remiees iA an uao~n~-4Jrea~e~ 
~an flaS,08 pe~ ■eftW}, it -will pey ~o lessor the rent.al amoant 
st•l■d lter~i:•. Le8see ac~epts ~11id bui11 i ng in ~n " s i!=1" condition. 

In consideration ol the leasing of said premise, and of the mutual agreements herein contained, each 
party hereto doe8 hereby e'Ilpressly covenant and agree to and with the other, as follows: =~ca (1) The lessee accepts said letting and agrees to pay to the order of the lessor the rentals above 
0 ., UAI■ ,tated lor the lull term ol this lease, in advance, at the times and in the manner aforesaid. 

178B OP 
P■DOBa 

W~Jft/i¥nf~~Tof'~ 
............................. ......... ·-····· ·-·········· ..................... -- ---- ---------· ··················-············ 

(2b) The lessee will not make any unlawful, improper or offensive use of said premises; he will not sul­
A ler any strip or waste thereof; he will not permit any objectionable noise or odor to escape or to be emitted 
9 lrom said premises or do anythinA or permit anything to be done upon or about said premises in any way tend­

in, to create a nuiSlfltCIJ; he will not sell or permit to be sold any spirituous, vinous or malt liquors on said 
premises, excepting lllCh a lessee may be licensed by law to sell and as may be herein e'Ilpressly permitted. 

(2c) The leqee will not allow the leased premises at any time to fall into such a state of repair or dis­
order as to increase the lire hazard thereon; h~ shall not install any power machinery on said premises except 
under the ,uperviaion and with written consent of the lessor; he shall not store gasoline or other highly com­
bu tible materials on said premises at any time; he will not use said premises in such a way or for such a pur­
pm,e that the lire insurance rate on the building in which said premises are located is thereby increased or that 
would prevent tl,e lessor lrom taking advantage of any rulings of the Insurance Rating Bureau of the state in 
which said leased premises are aituated or its successors, which would allow the lessor to obtain reduced pre-
mium rates for Ion, term lire insurance policies. • 

(2d) 1.,e,... shall comply at lessee's own expenMJ with all laws and regulations of any municipal, county, 
state, federal or other public authority respecting the use ol said leased premises. 

UTILITD8 (3) The lesttee shall pay for all heat, light, water, power and other services or utilities used in 
the above demised p,emises during the term of this lease. =--~fl (-la) The leuor ,hall not be required to make any repairs, alterations, additions or improvements 
to or upon said premises during the term of this lease, except only those hereinafter specifically provided for; 
the lessee hereby agrees to maintain and keep said leased premises, including heating, ventilating and cooling 
systems, interior wiring, plumbing and drain pipes to sewers or ser tic tank, in good order and repair during the 
entire term ol this leaae at lessee's own cost and expense, and to replace all glass which may be broken or dam­
qed during the term hereof in the windows and doors of said premises with glass of as good or better quality 
as that now in uae; lessee further agrees that he will make no alterations, additions or improvements to or upon 
said premiw ~• written consent of the lessor first being obtained. 

(4b) Th~ a~ees to maintain in good order and repair during the term of this lease the exterior 
- walls, roof, ,utters, downs~!.'ffidti'fisNJcfJWJWiJdif!.l/l1J.J/Mibtfe demised premises are situated and 

the sidewalka thereabout, ···················································-············ ············ ... ...................................... .... ........................... . 
...................................................................................... .. .................................... . It is understood and agreed that the lessor 
reserves and at any and all times shall have the right to alter, repair or improve the building of which said de­
mised premises are a part, or to add thereto and for that purpose at any time may erect scaffolding and all 
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other neceuary etructures about and upon the demised premises and lessor and lessor's representatives, con­
tractor• and workmen for that purpose may enter in or about the said demised premises with such materials as 
lessor may deem necessary therefor, and lessee waives any claim to damages, includinA loss of business result­
in, tht,re/rom. 

~•;,., (5) It ahall be lawful for the lessor, his agents and representatives, at any reasonable time to 
DT&Y enter into or upon said demised premises for the purpose of examining into the condition thereof, 
or any other Jawlul purpoee. 

=~:L-r (6) The lessee will not assign, transfer, pledAe, hypothecate, surrender or dispose of this lease, 
or any interest herein, or permit any other person or persons whomsoever to occupy the demised premises with­
out the written coment of the lessor being first obtained in writinA; this lease is personal to said lessee; 1~•s 
interests, in whole or in part, cannot be sold, assigned, transferred, seized or taken by operation at law, or under 
or by virtue of any uecution or legal process, attachment or proceedinAs instituted against the lessee, or under 
or by virtue ol any banlcruptcy or insolvency pr~ings had in regard to the Jessee, or in any other manner, 
except as abov,e mentioned. 

LDNI (7) The Jesaee will not permit any lien of any kind, type or description to be placed or imposed 
upon the building in which said leased premises are situated, or any part thereof, or the real estate on which it 
etands. 

~B=ow. (8) II the premises herein leased are located at street lev.;!, then at all times lessee shall keep 
the sidewalks in front of the demised premises free and clear of ice, snow, rubbish, debris and obstruction; and 
if the lessee occupies the entire building, he will not permit rubbish, debris, ice or snow to accumulate on the 
roof of said buildittA ao as to stop up or obstruct gutters or downspouts or cause damage to said roof, and will 
save harmleaa and protect the lessor against any injury whether to lessor or to lessor's property or to any other 
person or property caused by his failure in that regard. 

g:S:f11:D.1'6 (9) The Jessee will not overload the floors of said premises in such a way as to cause any un­
due or serious stress or strain upon the building in which said demised premises are located, or any part thereof, 
and the Jesaor shall have the right, at any time, to call upon any competent engineer or architect whom the 
lessor may choose, to decide whether or not the floors of said premises, or any part thereof, are being overloaded 
eo as to cause, any undue or serious stress or strain on said building, or any part thereof, and the decision of 
said engineer or architect shall be final and bindinA upon the lessee,· and in the event that the engineer or archi­
tect so called upon shall decide that in his opinion the stress or strain is such as to endanger or injure said build­
in,, or any part thereof, then and in that event the lessee agrees immediately to relieve said stress or strain 
either by reinlorcinA the building or by lighteninA the load which causes such stress or strain in a manner 
satisfactory to the lessor. 

:fo"'J"i"T181lfO (10) The Jessee will not use the outside walls of said premises, or allow signs or devices of any 
kind to be attached thereto or suspended therefrom, for advertising or displayin/1 the name or businesa of the 
lessee or for any purpose whatsoever without the written consent of the lessor; however, the lessee may make 
use of the windows of said leased premises to display lessee's name and busine s when the workmanship of such 
BiAns shall be of good quality and permanent nature; provided further that the lessee may not suspend or place 
within said windows or paint thereon any banners, siAns, siAn-boards or other devices in violation of the intent 
and meaninA ol this section. 

~ (11) The Jeaaee further agrees at all times during the term hereof, at his own expense, to main-
A tain, keep in ellect, furnish and deliver to the lessor liability insurance policies in form and with an insurer 
W satisfactory to the lessor, insuring both the lessor and the lessee against all liability for damages to person or 

property in or about said leased premises; the amount of said liability insurance shalI not be Jesa than 
• -0- I . . t • -0- . . . . . . ~ t f .d t .,,................ ................. or 1n,ury o one person, .,, ..... ... ............. ... ........ .. tor tnJunes ansm6 ou o any one ace, en 
and not less than l ......... :~.9.~ ............... for property damaAe. Lessee aJ1rees to and shall indemnify and hold 
lessor harmless against any and all claims and demands arising from the neAliAence of the lessee, his officers, 
a,ents, invitees and/or employees, as well as those arising from lessee's failure to comply with any covenant 
ol this lease on his part to be performed, and shall at his own expense defend the lessor against any and all 
suits or actions arisinA out of such neglisence, actual or alleged, and all appeals therefrom and shall satisfy 
and dischar,e any judgment which may be awarded asainst lessor in any such suit or action. 

nKTDICI (12) All partitions, plumbing, electrical wirinA, additions to or improvements upon said leased 
premises, whether installed by the lessor or lessee, shall be and become a part of the buildinA as soon as in­
stalled and the property ol the lessor unless otherwise herein provided. 

uon 
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(13) Thia lease does not grant any rights of access to light and air over the property. 
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A ~mry-r,art~iffg~o1tle1 ,0 ffll!Nl'l!l tlte ncee8da1, PeJJtffl'8'J'"fl'f't6.Ht.•loese~r#teielJylf4tecs ft>=~~ 

- 'lfllDr!S't,,II Oi Eij pmt 0:,--e;:aiel ~ wltivh Hte~~~-ler-fitt1-1'WfJtH1e-d-fftf!Mmf iie<JCWLJ te-• 

7'fl#rr,-ancf-lor ,,._pe,ietl•~""'"ee11 tit&-~~t«Wt-<Mt11eie ~l!JUelt ~ltwre- Ileen eul,alw1tim'.> 
-emn~ tl1e1 c afm1tee-9Ueft._.'ft9Bftffllenf-e#-rettt-re-Hre~ltwe-e#-Hte-fltjt,r,,-er thln,ajfe- 'ft~ its i.rte. kt e1 .ce 



Jllith.. the ccrupeeqc el.Mill Juo■ d ,w-.i1• lit· .... .-.....-all-~-lvlfNw,-a.Jaa.~.ba.but 
Jli'4'l,i-.i1¥1vecLaail.llwAiema"e .o. 8G'"eaioMd- ~aol..oeus.~-naatecw~~wi.tla..t1a,a.ga;s\2etio~ 
..Rl.the preeziw f¥c eek' l1n10, tlwa #here 1heU.-~.alwltarw#."9J:e11t.~~ £hall upau.aeid darnsw, 
..-idLAILmm,NM# .,._. 

~.¥b (15) Neither the leMOr nor the leSIJee shall be liable to the other for loss arising out ol 
uom d11DN14e to or destruction of the leased premises, or the building or improvement of which 
the leued premiees are a part or with which they are connected, or the contents of any thereof, when such 
loee is cauaed by any ol the perils which are or could be included within or insured against by a standard 
form of lire insurana, with ex.tended coverage, including sprinkler leakage in urance, ii any. All such 
clllima for any and all Jou, however caused, hereby are waived. Said absence of liability shall exist whether or 
not tM damaAe or destruction is caused by the negligence of either lessor or lessee or by any of their respec­
tive aients, servants or employees. It is the intention and agreement of the lessor and the lessee that the 
rentals reserved by this leaae have been fixed in contemplation that each party shall fully provide his own 
insurance protection at his own expense, and that each party shall look to his respective insurance carriers 
I« reimbunement of any such loss, and further, that the insurance carriers involved shall not be entitled 
to subro,ation under any circumstances against any party to this lease. Neither tile lessor nor the lessee 
shall have any interest or claim in the oth r's insurance policy or policies, or the proceeds thereof, unless 
specifically covered therein as a joint assured. 

~T ~~)-•--•ihe~a•icHI sw..,.~•~ all es~• ilMillWltfM..,,._-o,l~.,.;.. 
Mmiwf .,immitn.GJl,.all.J',~~~• £G,peMliea.~Jaa.law•-"-~~ 'e,10 ma)',..be. 
tacmiGAIAd el tlaa. ~ioaA ~ .paUJ'.Jw•tQ oaJw~~uui~io.tbtaJ)iM~ aPd ia that..c.a~ .. 
lalw.sbalLAOtJ».Jiabla.lor..M1¥-'Nat alfar '11eAate of Jasw:...zamQKlll.uom..tba..pu.mi&as.. 

:roa s.u.a 
AJfD (17) DurinA the period of.. ................... days prior to the date above fixed for the termination of 
=::a-nsmn said leaee, the leStJOr herein may post on said premises or in the windows thereof signs of moder-
ate size notilyinA the public that the premises are "for sale" or "for rent'' or "for lease.'' 

~u.nKmlrO (18) At the expiration of said term or upon any sooner termination thereof, the lessee wi/1 quit 
XfrlllllU and deliver up said leased premises and all future erections or additions to or upon the same, 
TBJUIL"(A'l'JO!I' broom-clean, to the lessor or those having lessor's estate in the premises, peaceably, quietly, 
and in as~ order and condition, reasonable use and wear thereof, damage by lire, unavoidable casualty and 
the elements alone excepted, as the same are now in or hereafter may be put in by the lessor. 

ADDITIO!fAL 
OO'YSl!fANTS 
OR 
EXCl!:PTIO!fll 

(19) Bon-cancellabilitv of: T,eage: This le:lne cannot 
be cancelled by either lessor or lessee for any 
reason whateoever. reqanl1t"$ S of tl,e prr"::; .. 11t \Jr 
fu ture cond i tion of the leased prffmises, and 
regardless of any change in th~ conrtition of the 
leased premises, no matter wh~t may be ~he cause 
of such ch11nge or de~truc-tior C"f :.~ch ~rE>n1 i!.P.s. 

(20) Th~ rental o~ljgation of ~nuel Hospital hereunder shall 
eea■e in the event that tho c: Pni~eC: p,..cm1.scs cea~c to be 
operated as a haa th clinic and . furt! .cr, that s:uch P"Y­
ments sh<lll cea ~ in the event c f t he a~;~ ignment of this 
lea8e to any ot~~r party, whethor or not euch facility 
•hall be continue~ ae a health clinic. 

llltfs'l,'-r~ PROVIDED, ALWAYS, and these presents are upon this condition, that ii the lessee shall be 
D£FAVLT in arrears in the payment of said rent for a period of ten days after the same becomes due, or 
ii said leuee wll fail or ne,lect to do, keep, perform or observe any of the covenants and aAreements contained 
herein on leseee'a part to be done, kept, performed and obNrved and truch default shall continue for ten days or 
more alter written notice of such failure or neglect shall be Aiven to Jessee, or ii said lessee shall be declared 
banlcrupt or irwolvent accordinA to law, or ii any assignment of lessee's property shall be made for the benefit of 
creditors, or ii on the expiration of this lease lessee fails to surrender possession of said leased premises, then 
and in either of uid cases or events, the lessor or those havinA lessors estate in the premises, lawfully, at his or 
their option, immMliately or at any time thereafter, without demand or notice, may enter into and upon said 
demised premiaa and every part thereof and repossess the same as of lessor's former estate, and expel said 
leesee and thou claiminA by, throuAh and under lessee and remove lessee's effects at lessee's expense, forcibly if 
necessary and atore the same, all without beinA deemed guilty of trespass and without prejudice to any remedy 
which otherwise miAht be used for arrears of rent or preceding breach of covenant. 

~fk:INO In the event the lessee for any reason shall hold over alter the expiration of this lease, such 
holdinA over aha11 not be deemed to operate as a renewal or ex.tension of this lea_se, but shall only create a ten­
ancy from month to month which may be terminated at will at any time by the lessor. 



-
t~-::J In ca,e suit or action is instituted to enforce compliance with any of the terms, covenants or 
COUJtT COft8 conditions of this lease, or to collect the rental which may become due hereunder, or any por-
tion thereof, the loein, party a,rees to pay such sum as the trial court may adjudge reasonable as attorney's fees 
to be allowed the prevailin, party in such suit or action and in the event any appeal is taken from any judgment 
or decree in such wit or action, the losinA party agrees to pay such further sum as the appellate court shall ad­
judAe reasonable •• prevaili"' party's attorney's fees on such appeal. The lessee agrees to pay and discharge 
all lessor's costs and expenaes, including lessor's reasonable attorney's fees that shall arise from enforcing any 
provision or covenants ol this lease even thouAh no suit or action is instituted. 

WAIVD Any waiver by the lessor of any breach of any covenant herein contained to be kept and per­
formed by the lessee shall not be deemed or considered as a continuinA waiver, and shall not operate to bar or 
prevent the lessor from declarinA a forfeiture for any succeeding breach, either of the same condition or cove­
nant or otherwise. 

NOTJca Any notice required by the terms of this lease to be given by one party hereto to the other or 
desired so to be Aiven, shall be sufficient if in writing contained in a sealed envelope, deposited in the U. S. 

ReAisterevf!,c1itt 'fl~ 'gf1,P(f1:ff~· Tftittended ff'tthe /e5fcS~fii~J{fn if ad8f-e~~do ~ f 5.tor 
at No. . .......................................... ....................... ................... ~r'IJl, .. . ................................ , ..... ... .. ......... .. ............. .. ... . 
and if intended lot the leuee, then ii addressed to the lessee at No . ..... VJ.Q ...... N ...... G.~~n.l?.~.J:n ....................... . 

A.Street, ... .Portland ....... , ....... Or.e.g.on ... 9.12.2.7 ........ Any such notice shall be deemed conclusively to have 
• been delivered to the addreseee thereof forty-eiAht hours after the deposit thereof in said U.S. Registered Mails. 

!=11fi0 All ri'1,ts, remedies and liabilities herein given to or imposed upon either of the parties hereto 
shall extend to, itn1re to the benefit of and bind, as the circumstances may require, the heirs, executors, admin­
istrators, successors and, so far as this lease is assiAnable by the term hereof, to the assigns of such parties. 

In construin, this lease, it is understood that the lessor or the lessee may be more than one person; that 
if the context so requires, the sinAular pronoun sha11 be taken to mean and include the plural, the masculine, 
the feminin,s and the neuter, and that Aenerally all Arammatical chanAes shall be made, assumed and implied 
to make the proviaions hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the respective parties have executed this instrument in duplicate on this, the 
day and year first hereinabove written, any corporate signature beinA by authority of its Board of Directors . 

..... BY ················ ················-···· ······ ·······-·················· ··········· ·· 

---- ------------
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,,_ .._,_ frM le1a ttealth Cllnlc 
c/o Let•I Ahl Service 
517 N. I. 11111 rth 

rtl xa...-... II 

.... 4 11 our Vllrr•t ... 77'+ t of $2,206.69. 
la .,.,,ehfttl the ,,..., ""- In ta. .... t of 

, altwl •---• Novl"9 CcllJI., •• 



-- - --- - - - - --- - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - -- - - - ... -

U~IIAN lt[DEV£LOPM£NT FUND-PROJECT WNDITUll£S-[MANU£L HOSPITAL. OR£. R-20-
PORTLAND DEVEI .. OPMENT OOMMISSION 

1700 S.W. FOURTH AVENUE 

Warrant Number 

774 EH 
PORTLAND, OREGON 9720 I 

PAY TO 

TO THE TIEASUIIH OF THE 
CITY OF l'OIITLAND, OIIEGON 

,...,1, 

224-4100 

---- , 19JJ 

$ 2,206.'9 

DOLLARS 

AUTHOIIIJ:11 D ■IONATUII& 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 
AUTHOIII J:11D ■IONATUIIII 

DIITACH 111:FOIIE 01:l'OSITINO CHIICK 

,ortland Development Comminlon - - --~------------------ - -
AMOUNT 

DATE 
IHYOIC& OR 

ONTIIACT NO■ . 

Account Distribution 

01:SC flUl"TION 

.., ......... t ,., Clal■ fer lalocatl• ,.,.,Rt fl 1e4. 
""9 fre■ 10, N. 1• .. •11 (,-reel 11-+7). 

MIMN IA LIM '9lll1nt $1,511.00 
Lee•_., ,al• ta lreyllo• 

....,,., c11,•r l, "~. 1 !JS (tt t)1"I) Sh/13 n,,u .,,.," 



r I 

RELOCATION PAYMENT 

PRjiCT: fol\dt'-'UG, L I-let, e, 1A L PARCEL: 

PA~ LE TO: Ea, e2 HAt><'.ft? to,,/ frtl;li 6e c?'-' $ e /.-, /V, ~ 
For: __ RHP for Homeowners • . . . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ••••.• $ ___ _ 

_ Incidental Expenses for Homeowners or Tenants. • • . • . . . •.••••• $ ___ _ 
_ RHP - Tenants & Certain Others - Rental: Total approved$ ___ Annual amount$ ___ _ 

RHP - Tenants & Certain Others - Downpayment • .$ ___ _ 
-Settlement Costs (on acquisition by LPA only). .$ ___ _ 
_ Interest Expense • • • • . • • • • • . • . . .$ ___ _ 
__ Fixed Moving Payment . • • • • • $ ___ _ 
__ Dislocation Allowance. • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • .$ ___ _ 
__ Actual Moving Costs. . • • • • • . • • • .$ ___ _ 
_ Storage Costs. . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . .$ ___ _ 

Business: Moving Expenses. . • • • • • • • • .$ ___ _ 
....X...Bus i ness: In Lieu Payment. . • • • • • • • • • . • • . • $ ;;). boo. p() 
_Business: Storage Costs. . . • • • • • • • .$ ___ _ 
_ Business: Loss of Property • • • • . .$ ___ _ 
_ Business: Searching Expenses • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .$ ___ _ 

Name of Client F~& fta""':f?+°"'~ ~oel,J ~/ I Family Less - $ 'J.135'* 
Move from __ I_0....,9 __ 11/_, ___ T2 ___ wyy_, ____ ....._.l{,___~_~_·_~ __ / I Individual Total $ ~t?t>b.~9 

Accounting: Indicate symbol and Accounting No. 
~------Relocation Payment; _______ Project Cost * ) -------

\'3 L,i St 1~£ £_, ~ IN Lt6u (JA t /V{Ci✓r 
LG~t:::J /UVtPt,,t1✓-f (1~ t (l -r'tJ Grt.A '/ Uc u fV Cl 

/Vt p \I 11-.f e, e_ tJ> /Vf f1 ;1 r.rj 

e- ~ 6 l , ( ~Ar A c1 l C ( p F If~ (J N /J , .... r1.,, ~ A( 

F re, £ ft ., f1 '-! 'J e 1., /\I, c 
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DETE?.:ffilATIO:I OF ELIGIBil.tTY FOR RELOCATION 
P>.nmrr (BUS~ff.SS) 

Corm, i ss Ion 
PROJ 
mmrIFICATION: 

EMANUEL - ORE. R-20 
WS'!'RUCi'I~lS: Cocplete Block A, D, and E for all payments. Complete Block B if claim is for a 
::ia:,--:-.'!:lt i:l lieu of actual r.ioving and related expenses. C0111plete Block C if cla:iJII is ·ror a paymen 
!'o.:- actual r.io'ling and related expanses. Attach the completed form to tha cla:iJII fom(s) filed by 
t he clair.ant. Attach an ex;>lanatlon of a:,y difference in the amount claimed and the amount appro19d 
'. iOTE: }io claim for a relocatii,n payment 1n er.cess of $10,000 shall be ~d without the prior con 
-~-.. -- .. of HUD. 
A. F:ASI 

&siness 
1. ClaL-.a.nt 1s (check one): ( ) concern 

Honprofit 
( X) organization 

2. Date of HUD approval of project or prograi:i: __ 4_/_2_4_/_7 __ 1 __ 

Fann 
[ ] operation 

J. Di:-ect cause of displacer.ient: __ A ...... c......,. ......................................... .___...._ ______________ _ 

4. Date i::.ove started: 5 /1 /73 
r • 

$. Date move completed: __ 5_, __ 7_'3 _____ ___. 

6. Da t e clai.-:1 filed: /O 'lo 1 7. If a licable date stora e authorized: 
p;,_1;,s:;-r Ill I.IZ.J OF ACIUAL Z.!OVIliG AND RELATEJ) EXPENSSS 

l. Is the cusir.ess part of a c=ercial enterprise having another establishment in the sUte or 
sir:ilar business which is not being acquired? ( ) Yes (X) !lo 

2. Ca!"\ the business be relocated without substantial loss o! its existing patronage? 

State basis for agency ceter::iination: [ ] Yes [X) No 

). A."::>u.-it of payment 

a. Average 2.MUal net income: N/A - Non-Profit 
J..s re;x,rted by claL....ant: $ ____ As verified by agency: $ ____ _ 

b. State basis for agency verification: 

c. A.-:tount o! payment: ~,500.00 (If verified amount is less than $2,$00, payment shall 
be in the ~ount of $2,500. It verified amount is more than $10,000, payment shall be 
in t~e e.::tount of $10 000.) 

l. 
$ 

2. Di :-e~t loss ot property s 
). Se~rchi.-,. ex;>enses $ 

s , 
$ 

• C~{TirI~ArI::>.~: I certify that I hav~ exa.~ined 
with all a?plicable p:-ovislo113 or Fedff:-al La~~ 
H:nl31rl8 a.,d Jrba-i !>.!vdo;nsn':. pur:sua.-it. theret.o. 
i s a.ith ;, :- i zed in t.bi, :i.~nu..-i':. o! .S 2,500 1 00. 

(t; - 13 - 73 
n.m: 

$ 

s 
$ 

Authorized Signature 

claim, a"ld have !ou:ui it to be in a-:coro 
!bguht.1ona isS'.Md by the l>.,par"..1113nt of 

Date 

'lh~ fore, th c is approvt!d L"ld ;;>ay,nent 

I 



MEMORANDUM 

Date -~J_u_n~e___.;13~,'--1~9~7~3 _____ _ 

TO: The File 

FROM: BCW 

SUBJECT: Claim Form - Fred Hampton 1 s Health Cl lnic 

Please note that the attached claim forms are copies. The 
originals were submitted into court as evidence for the 
March 13 - 14 trial. These copies were secured from the 
court by Mr. Jim Griffin and are being accepted in lieu of 
the originals. 

BCW:ch 
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CC);c::u, CO~CTS wsn~ 

FRED HAMPTON FREE i<'e~ ¼ ~o-r 
C 

2. 

FRED HAMPTON FREE 

.J . :..:...:> y,.., l ~ A,; 

OCCU?IZD BY co?;CE?~'l PiUC::t TO SJE<ISSION 
OF 'j_UIS CLAD{ 

Address( es) 

Does concern lan to reestablish? Yes /7 No 
chec one 

BUSINESS COIICER:I FARM OPERATION NONPROFIT ORGAN. 
0 Sole ?ro;,rietorship 
0 ?u-tnership 

MuN!ilcturtng Samces O Field Crops O fus . .lssn. 
0 tight O Persor.al. 0 Fruit/Vegetable O Fraternil 

0 Co:-Jon. ti:ln 
JS" :;o:1pro!"i t Organizatio::i 
0 Fam <>.r.ier 

0 1:!ea.vy O Eusiness O Livestock/Anlmal.O Civic/Social. 
Co=ercial "Jli Professional O Horticulture O Rallgioua 

0 :ar::i c;:,erator 
0 Wholesale O Outdoor O Other____ 0 Professioaa..1. 
0 Ratail Ad.-ertising O Other 
0 Other___ 0 other___ -

I • J.1 :!i : .I.. 

EXPEIJS2S 
This clail:i for rel..r:\bu..-sment 
is: 

•· RaL-r1burscmer:t fo:- actual reasonable moving 
expanses (Attach •co~pletad Schedule A) 

Inc lude sto:-aae costs 0 Initial b. Re i.J;ibursement for actkal direct loss of 
tangible personal property (Attach completed 
Sch~dule B) 0 &opple~enta.ry 

'l'/ Final 
c. eimburset:!ent or actual reasonable searching 

exoenses (Attach conoleted Schedule C 

12. P.\~•'.::::r I!l um O?" M'.l'lr:G A!;!> m.A'!::!l EXPE!ISES. I certify that this business is not pa.rt ol a 
co.--:-:ercia.l enterprise hn!..r.g another establishment not being a,i;_qu~,llhi\:ll is engaged in the 
sa..-:-,!I or suila:- busi:sss, ilr.d claL11 paYClent in the a::,ount or $' 1 !:>UU • UO • 

). 
in any matter within the jurisdiction of any department or agency of the United States, 
knowingly and willingly falsi!ies ••• or makes any false, fictitious or fraudulent state11111nt 
or entry shall be fined $10,000 or imprisoned not more th1n five years, or both." 

I CERTI:! under the penalties and provisions ol u.s.c. Title 18, Sec. 1001, and any other 
applicable law, that this claim and the Schedules and information submitted herewith and 
111&de a part. hereof have been examined and approved ·by 1118 and are true, correct, and 
complete, and that I understand that, apart from the penalties and provisions or U.S.C. 
Title 18, Sec. 1001 1 and any other applicable law, talsi!ic1tion of any item in thia clailll 
or submitted here;iith ;,ia.y result in forfeiture or the entire claim. I further certify 
that I (and, to the bast or rey knowledge, the concern indicated in Block 1) have not sub­
lllitted any other clair.1 for, or received, reimbursement or compensation for any item ot 
loss or expense in this claim, that I (and, to the best of rey knowledge, the concern 
indicated in Block 1) will not accept rel.Jnbursernent or c01T1pensation frOl!l any other source 
for any item of loss or expense paid pursuant. to this claim, and that any bills or receipts 
sutnitted herewith accurately reflec t moving services actually perfonned and/or storage 
cos ts actually incurred. 

10/30/72 
Date itle 
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CHAPTffi 6 APPEN'DIX 22 

APi'E:IDU 22. c u.:o::?O,_'i CLUM FOi1 REi.OCATION PAYMENT (IruSil:tSS) 

SCHEDULED 

S::! U:U E D 
STATc:ME?iT 0?' CU. ~ ?'J:t 

PAYK::iT rN Uill OF HOTIJ:G A1iD P2UTID £..TI'EMSES 

i Lr.H!. 

FRED HAMPTON FREE PSOPLES 
CLINIS 

.2 .. , .. :., 1.., u:,;:,: ozr.ple ta this heaule if a paynent in lieu o t:10·1ing and ~l ted exper13es is 
la il:\_d. A cl.aim for a pap~at in liau of movir.g and related expen:iei, shall be supported by such 

'.1.son.:ible evidence of ean:.in;r3 as I.lily be approved by HUD. If no · other evi~nca is available , 
,.ha cbir.i shall be supported CJ'/ copies of Federal incane tax returns . Generally, earn1.ais for 
cha 2 tax.J.ble years im:ned.iataly p~edi.r-i displacement will be the b.:lsis for dsterminiotl the 
-~ount of this a nt . A:ta=h a~:iit: o~:il sheets as necess 
:i. !).!sine.JS =.a used oa inccme tax retu.rn Princi business activity ies 
red Hamoton Free Peooles Cl i n i reported on income tax return 

J. 

a. . 

o. 

=usiness C'.3..."18 as p:-ese~t.ed t.o P'.!blic medical clinic 

otU'icatio:1 rni;:u;er sho'.lll on 
inco::le tax re turn 

• Tax return filed with District 
Director of Internal. Ravenua in 

n /{L 
(Citv) (St ate) 

oes .:oncern operata a s:u: ~ est.ab~isil.i:aa outsi e the project or program area? 

( ) Yes 

If "Yes," COT:lpleta ~e follo-,1i..cg: 

s c.:incern affiliat ed. witn a.t7 otnar concern? No 

If "Ya s, 11 complete the fo!.lo-,.1ng: 

of t~e a.!'filia~ion: 

ill displacement cause substantial loss o existin6 patronage? to 

If "Yes," explain cOtl?letel;y: 

~igr.avu~e cons itut.es ce.titicat100 3 o~ nis e e an s attachlllents n accord­
ance with and subj-ct to the p~o,isions of Item lJ on the "Claim for Relocation Payment 
(Business)" (to whic~ tn:s S.::he::iule D is an attachment), and (b) that any Federal income 
tax reports attach d hereto aceo.!~t ely duplicate the inco~B tax reports tiled with the 
I~ter.ial Revenue Se ni.:e offi.:e i n t ~e cit; listed under Item 4 above. 

r ,r .,._ ...... -L 4 •1•~.J -,:.•,~ ----1 

Page 1 

I 
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CHAPTER 6 APPENDIX 22 

APPENDIX 22. GUIDEFORK CLAIM FOR RELOCATION PAYMENT (llISlNESS) 

SCHEDULED 

SCIIIDJLE D 
STATEMENT OF CLAIM FOR 

PAYM™T IN LmJ OF MOVIllO AND RE.LATED Eil'ENSES 

FRED HAMPTON FREE PEOPLES 
CLINI8 

omple e this hedule if a payment in ieu of moving and ~late expenses s 
lai:med. A claim tor a payment in Heu of moving and related expenses shall be supported by such 
casonable evidence of earnings as may be approved by HUD. It no · other evidence is available, 

e claim shall be supported by copies of Federal incane tax returns. Generally, earnings for 
the 2 tax.able years inunediately preceding displacement vUl be the basis for dotenid.ning the 
~cunt of this ent . Attach additional sheets as necessa 

). 

se on income tax return 2. Principal business activity ies 
n Free Peo les Clini reported on income tax return 

p ayer entU'ication number shown on 
income tax return 

oes concern opera 

( ) Yes ~>0 No 

If "Yes," canplete the following: 

medical clinic 
Tax return filed with istrict 
Director of Internal Revenue 1n 

b. s concern a fi iate with any other concern? 

It "Yes," complete the following: 

isp acemen cause su stant 

It "Yes," explain c011pletely: 

oss o exis ng pa ronage? 

See attached letter from Legal Aid. 
::; gna ure cons s car ica on a o s e e s a c n n acco -
ance with and subject to the provisions of Item 1) on the "Claia tor Relocation Pay!llent 
(&.isiness)" ( to which this Schedule D is an attachlllent), and (b) that any Federal incane 
tax reports attached hereto accurately duplicate the inc01118 tax reports tiled with the 
Internal Revenue Service office in the city listed under Item 4 above. 

Date udol-ui?<J fif ;L 





TO: 

FROM: 

Bob Douglas 

Ben Webb 

MEMORANDUM 

Date __ Ha_.y ...... 7.._, _ _.19..,7,.3 _____ _ 

SUBJECT: Fred Hampton People's Health Clinic Hove ,, , , 

Please see the attached Invoice from Greyhound Van Lines, No. OR69-03-0141, 
and note that this Invoice Is for expenses Incurred In the move of the Fred 
Ha11pton People's Health C11nlc under an F.E.D. on May 1, 1973. 

The Cl lnlc had previously fl led a claim for a $2,500 "ln-1 leu" payment. The 
so-called 11 ln-11eu" payment Is to be In lieu of all other moving expenses. 
However, because of the necessity to execute on the F.E.D., It was necessary 
that we guarantee payment to Greyhound. 

I have discussed this matter with Chuck Taft and Ollie Norville, and It Is 
their feeling, as well as mine, that we should pay the anount to Greyhound 
and withhold the "ln-Jleu" payment to the CJlnlc until we receive permission 
fron them to offset the actual cost of the move against their "In-lieu" 
payaent. 

Will you, therefore, pl•••• prepare a warrant payable to Greyhound and charge 
the cost to the appropriate EMnue1 Hospital account. 

If you have any questions on this m11tter, please call me. 

BCW:ch 
Attach. 

I 



..... IIIDPILOPMIN'T fUND-PIIOJICT~L HOIPITAL. OM. 11-a -

PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT OOMHISSION 
1700 S.W. FOURTH AVENUE N'.' 

Warrant 

755 EH 
PORTLAND, OREGON 9720 I 

PAY TO 

DAT ____ .:.:=.t~ ~' :...__, 191J..._ 

$ffl.JI 

_________________________________ DOLLARS 

TO THI TIIASUIH Of THI 
CITY OF ll'OITLAND, OIIOON ......... 

Pertloncl l)eyel•pm•nt C•mmlnl• n 

D ATE 
INYOIC& Oil 

C ONTRACT NOS . 

Account Distribution 

" ' DD4 

AUTHOIUllKD •1GNATUR& 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 
AUTHOlll llKD • 1G NATUIIK 

224-4100 
DKTACl1 allf'Ollll DllP'O.ITINO CHKC K 

AMOUNT 
oa•clUP'TI O N 

lelalMwll Rt ,., Clala ,., --·-· 119¥1 .. ...... fll .. ....,. If,,_ ....... ,-,1e•1 -Ith Cllalc f,_ ,. I • 
...... 11 (Pa,-1 M-4-7) tn,.JI 

MOUNJ 
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• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

/ DUE DATE 17 GREYHOUND / 
/11,0 7DAY7YI. ]•

0 
OIDElt NUMBERS 

I I I 

I I 

' 

P.O • 

•ert \:re.&iuon 
ilitiMMl O MIFlviil~ 

7 

Portland Development Commission 
235 North Monroe 
Portland, Oregon 

L _J 

/ STORAGE SHIPPER AND/OR DESCRll'TION CHARGE 

I 5 I 1 73 OR69~03-0141 Drayage I I 
2 men & Van 6\ hrs@ $29.2 D per h~. 
1 man 4% hrs I 4%@ $11.20 per hr •1 

19 - 1\ cu ft carto s@ .5 6 ea. 
23 - 3 cu ft cartons@ .66 ea. 

2 Disbpacks@ $2.20 ea. 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I I 
I I 

I 

I I 

' 
I 

fOIM II IHPI ' 
~ .~ 

NAIi IITUIN 

SUISIDIAIIES OF 
GREYHOUND LINES, INC. 

WAREHOUSE 
CODE 

/ INSURANCE ~ / 
OR VALUATION B. OF L. AND TOTAL 

CHARGE 

I 
I 
I 

1s2l. 50 
sd. 1s 

I 
I 
I 
I 

id.45 
l~.18 
~.40 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

TC TAL 293 31 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

/ I 
i ! 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 



---- ·--··-- ..... .... . . , .. - ' -: 

SITE DA.Tl, a 

The subject is an irregular shaped lot pa rt o~ l':hich · 
ha.6 been t ~::c.n f'or atreot i !.'.lprov ::1en ts. ! ~ has 50 • 
trontago on H~aa::l; i~ lCo.~• teep; t ot ul l&nd e.rea 
of 7,818 sq.ft. It ia level to t :e stre9t grade and 
there io offotree~ parking. It h.c..e ull public utilities 
connectod, paved streets and co~crete sidewalka. 

I11PRO\rJ:I.1El~S : 

· · -- · - -"The two story brick ven&er bui-lding was originally con­
structed during 1911. It was modernized during 1957 
'With .a briok front, new metal aash windows, completely 
rewired, a modern furnace rooo installed with a forced 
warm air ge.c fired unit and e.:i ·1;1.utowL:..tic gas _hot_~ater 
heater. 
I . 

. • • I 

There is a f'ull 'be.aement vii th concrete .floors·, posts 
e.nd bee.ms, concrete walls and brick _pile.£tcrs. 

,,. . - ... . . .. . . .. . ,. 

The first tene.nt, , Lew's Men's Shop, occupies approxi­
ma.tel.y~-1,100 sq.ft.; has A modern display room; a 
dreasi.DB roo~ with =odern ca"oinets; a side atora«9 room; 
• lave:tor;y consisting of two white plumbing fixtures; 
a •Wld.D& room 8Dd an oi'ii.oe • . .All lights are --4•l".11• 
The aa»b,alt .floont · are in good., -ahape. It . .- ,a.aarslar 
~ qete111. , -., . , - ,- '!. •:.:: ~ ·. : . -~·J, ·. , -
~be,. doa\or• a . o:tfi~p-.. ; •~ip1.-tal.7 1,100 aq.ti. • lt . 
baa . a aodern tront, a reception room and: off~~ -: it ia 
~iluued with. ahNvock and._~t fioora,~=!D•v 
-aoore an4 trili~ - , n.n are· tcnar· ~1m,1on r•••• • ....... 
•1PD, one 1•1tmli'My 11114 •"°"P rooa and laia'\01'7 

~~!'!-~"=~~--~, "~ .. -~!~•:: :. . .:· ·-~-.-~ !. l.1~.1-:.. : •~:. •. 
. . ,. , . - .., . .: ... 
file Necm1·noor a~ta are wallc-up type. fila7 are 
bo:th the-•• each b&vinc a front .room, a 11~ room, 
-.WO' beclroou, · a b&th·-wi th· three ' hi te fixture•, a modern 
ki"chen, circulator oil heat, lath and plaater~fiAieh. 
·:. , .! , . :. ... . 1:1 . ., ... ... ... .,, . .,. .. C: 

!he upetaira apartments are rented for 145.00 a month 
each. The ground floor, occupied by the owner, hae no 
rent. The doctor•e or:tice, s.ltho~h vacant, will be fiven 
a .fair rental value by the appraiser•e e.nalyaie of rents 
for modern clinics. 

- 3 -
PA.RC".£L #RS 4 - 7 

--- --- - ---

I•. 



















Hr. WIIII• Scott 
Of fl ce of the Mayor 
Cl ty Hal I 
Portland, Oregon 

Dear BIi i: 

March 26, 1973 

Enclosed Is the Transcript of Proceedings on the 
Fred Hallpton Peoples' Clinic, together with a 
of • letter fraa our Legal Counsel, which I 
11e11tloned to you over the phone today. 

Ilg 
Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

John I. ICe_.rd 
Executive Director 



·, · 

March 15, 1973 

w\ND D.BLIVERED 

lionorAbla John Beatty 
Circuit Court Judge 
.Multncmah County courthouae 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

- De~ Judge Beatty: 

Re: City of Portland 
v. 

Pred Hampton Peoples' Heuth 
Clinic, et al. 

Encloaecl pleaae find propoaed Judgment Order and waiver of Coats and 
Disbursements incurred in the above-captioned action. If the form 
of Judgaent J!leets with your approval, we would appreciate it. i~ you 
.,ould sign it and have your secretary return the enclosed card to a 
indicatalig the da~ of your signature. 

A copy oft.hi• propoaad Judgment Order and Waiver bas been mailed to 
the attorney for the defendant.. 

~:avh 
Encls. 
cc - c~a~lie Harris 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAMS, MONTAGUE, STARK, 
lilEPIELD, NORVILLE, P. C. 

Richard E. Alexander 



,, ' 
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IH THE CiiCOIT COU.RT OP TU.& STATE OF OREGON 

FOR TUE COUNTY OF MULTNOXAU 

CITY OF POR'l'LAUD, a .xlunicip~l corporation 
acting by and tbrougn tbe PORTLA.ND 
DEVELOPMENT COMKISSl0ar &a the duly 
dasignatad Orb.n Ranawal Agency of t.'l• 
City of Portl411d, 

PlAint.ift, 

v. 

FREO HAMPTON PEOPLES' BDI,TS CI.IHIC, 
AU l'UD JIANPT0ZII l'UB PBOPLBS' CLI»IC, ., 
KEft POJtD, SUDltA POD, JOHii DOa I, II, ··,. -·~ 
I%I, IV, V, VI, JUB DO& 1, II, III, IV4 ;...:· 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) No. 388 880 
) 
) ~AIVER OP COSTS 
) MD DISDUJLSL'IENTS 
) 
) 
) . 
j 
) . . . 
) 

Om■• w ·plaiDtiff and walYea ita right 

coeta aAd diabunellea~ bcurnd ~.: ·. · ·,• .·• 

STATS or o•Qlll ·.: , -) ' .. 
, : ) ... 

Cowaty of Mill t.nollab · · ) ·· ... 

On thi• 15th day of March, 1973, before - per80nally appeared 

Donald R. StArk, vho being first duly sworn acknowledged to me that 

he executed the foregoing inat:rwaent freely and voluntarily. 

ALTA V. llBS'l'Ell 
Notary Public for Oregon 

My commission expir••• 7-30-76 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF ORmON 

POR THE COUNTY OP MULTNCNAH 

CITY OF PORTLAND, A Municipal ·corporation) 
acting by and through the PORTLAND ) 
DEVELOPMEll'l' CCl4MISSIOJI as the duly ) 
deaignated Urban Renewal Agency of the ) 
City of Portland, ) 

Plaintiff, 

va. 

FUD HMlPT0II PaC>PLBS' BDLTB CLINIC, 
AKA FRED BAIIPl'0II PREZ PEOPLES' CLINIC, 
JCENT P()ll),SAIIDltA FORD, JCEJI DOB I, II, 
III, 1v, · v, VI, JAJIB DOB L, II, III, IV, 

Defendallta. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

NO. 388880 

AFPIDAVIT Ill SUPPORT OF 
MOTial TO Paoctml> IB .._FOll,,_lla.._ 
PAUPBIUS 

I, JICBl1'l' PORD, •• an officer of, and on behalf of the Fred 

Hampton People•' Health Clinic, upon oath hereby depose and say1 
• 

The Pred Butpton People•• Health Clinic is wholly without 

f~d• to pay the court t•es and coats necessary to appear and 

defea4 againat the ccaplaint that baa been filed against the 

clinic. Bac•a- of thia indigency, the Clinic: ia being represented 
I 

by Portland Lagal Aid ~ervice in this matter. 'nle Clinic contests 

the allegaticma of the ccmplaint that has been filed against it and 

wishes to asaert i:.s defenses to that complaint. 

The Fred Hampton Peoples' Health Clinic has a very limited 

income. No fee is charged partients, even though donations are 

encouraged. As patients are indigent, however. very little money 

is donated. ~nueal Hospital pays the clinic $.90 for each sickle 

cell anemia test performed by clinic doctors, which produces frca 

$!0.00 to $300.00 per month income. contributions from sympathetic 

bers of the ca.unity are aolicited to meet current outstanding 

deficits. 

The ~nly assets owned by the Clinic are those assets, such as 

diagnostic equipment. tables, chairs, etc., necessary to ful~ill 

the clinic's function of providing quality health service· to the 

people. 

1 - AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO PROCEED IN PORMA PAUPERIS 



I 

1 The Clinic incurs the following monthly expenditures: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

' 8 

9 

10 

- 11 , 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

- 24 
25 

30 

31 

32 

Beat 

Lights 

Medical Suppli•• 

Part-ti.aa Janitor 

outpatient tranaportation 

$ 65.00 

25.00 

200.00 

25.00 

15.00 

$330.00 

Ro expen•• i• incurred for doctor's fee••• local doctors 

donate their -rvic••• , 

Tb• f0r990ing ia a full aad c0111plete atat.eaant. of the clinic'• 

financial COllditic,si. I have read thi• Affidavit, and the facts 

contained herein are true and accurate to the be•t of my knowledge. 

JOm'1' FORD, OFFICER 
FRBD mulPT0JI PEOPLES' HBAL'l'B CLIJIIC 

SUBSCRIBBD AIII> SllORJI TO before IN thia 

1973. · 

day of 

ROTARY PUBLIC J'OR OREGOR 
My c01111is■ ion expiresr --------

Page 2 - AFF IDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO PROCEZD IN FOru,1A PAU? ERIS 
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U '1'HB CI!CtJIT COURT OP THB STATE OP OREGON 

FOR THE COUllTY' OF MUL'l'RQIIAH 

CITY OP PORTLAIID, a M\lllicipal corporation : ) 
acting by alld ~rOWJh the PORTLAND DEVELOPM!!H'r: ) 
Cc»DUSSICII aa the duly deaignated Urban Renewal) 
Agency of the City of Portland, ) 

Plaintiff, ) 

ve. 

P'RBD BAMPTCII Pll0PLB8' BDLm CLIIIIC, AD 
PRBD HJUIPTCII Pita PBOPLBS' CLIIIIC, !CD11' PORD, 
SAIIDM PORD, .JCIDI DOB I, II, III, IV, V, ~, 
JAB DOB X, II, III, IV, . 

' Defendant•. 

) 
J 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) _______________________ ) 

NO. 388880 

MOTIOlf All'I> ORDBR 
GRUITim I.DVB TO 
PRCX:ZZD Ill P<Jllla 
PAUPERIS 

Defendanta III099 tbia cmrt for an order granting defendant• 

lea,,. to proceed ill the abow• captioned civil proceecU.DCJ in f01:1111 

pauperia, aD4 waiviDcJ . ...y %'9q\lir...ant £or the payaent of coart . . 

c:oeu, or ..._r c:oau herein. 

'I 

It i• ■o ordered. 

DATED thia day of 

JUDGE 

LBGAL llD SBRVICJI 

~~ 
CIIARLIB HARRIS 
AttorDeT for Defendants 

, 1973. 

Page 1 - MOTION AND ORDER GAANTING LEAVE TO PROC EED IN FOR."'..A PAUPERIS 
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• 

, .... . ... IN T11E CIRCUIT COURT OP TUE STATE OF OREGON 

FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAll 

CITY OF POJm.MD, a municipal ) 
corporation, act.ing by and through) 
the POR'!'LAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION) 
as the duly de•ignated Urban ) 
Renewal. Agency of the City of ) 
Portland, ) 

) 
Plaintiff, . ) 

) 
va. ) 

r 
FRED BAMPT0II PBOPLES' HEAL'l'B ) 
CLINIC, AD FRED BAMP'ION PREE ) 
Y!OPLES' CLDIIC, · DNT !ORD, SANDRA ) 
!ORD, JOD DOB I, II, III, IV, V, ) 
VI, JUB DOB I, ll, III;. IV, .) 

) 
Defendant■• ) __________________ )_ 

, 

NO. 388-880 

JURY VERDICT 

.. 

•• tile jmy, beinq tint duly ~anelled to try the i.ssuea 
• • .... J ~ .. j ... • I • 

the abo\re captionad cause, do find our verdict in favor of the 

and againat t:he defendanta, and each · of ·them. ·· 

Foreman 

One. JURY WROICT 



• 
I ..... _ - ,..: 
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IN Til~ CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

r0R THE COUNTY OF MULTNO?-IAH 

CITY OF PORTLUID. a municipal ) 
corporation, acting by and through) 
the PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION) 
as the duly daaignated UJ:ban ) 
Rei:iewal Agency of the City of ) 
Portland, ) 

) 
Plaintiff, ) NO. 388-880 

) ... ) 
) 

FRED IIANPIOII PBOPLZS' HEALTH ) NOTICE 'rO PRODUCE 
CLDIIC, AD Par> HANP'IO• PRU ·) 
PBOPLBS' CLDIC, XBlft' !ORD, SANDRA) 
!ORD, JOlllf DOS I, II, III, IV, V, ) 
VI, JMB DOZ I, II, III, IV, ) 

....... 

) 
Defendants. ) _________________ , 

• i 
. . TOs:: · l'BD IIUIP'f0lf PBOPLZS' DALTH CLilfIC, Dlft' l'ORD, SANDRA JOBD, IIOLNAJI 

• :ii 3.,; UJlm9, MD LBGU. AID SERVICE, ALBIJfA O!'PYCE. 

YCIII and each. of yaa are hereby put on notice 

oriqbal le~gn recaiWHI. by~ and c!eacribed u follcws: 

• 

La~tar da~ed Marcb 2, 1973, from James B. Grittin to 

Nr• Barna■ vi~ copy to Peoplu' Health Clinic. 

Letar dated r•i:,iary 14, 1973, from Oliver I. !forri.lle 

to Mr. Barnes. 

Letter dated October 17, 1972, froc Benjar1in c. Webb 

to Peoples' Health Clinic in care of Mr. Barnes. 

Letter dated DeceClber 22, 1971, froM w. Stanley Jones 

to Peoples'Health Clinic in care of John Strait, 

Legal 'Aid, Albina Of1'ice, with copy to Peoples' 

Health Clinic. 

Upon trial of this cause on March 13, 1973, and if 1ou fail so to do, 

plaintiff will ofter secondary evidence of such letters. 

One. NOTICI: TO PRODUCS 

HILLIAMS, MONTAGUE, STJ\RK, 
HIEFIELD & ,:ORVILJ .. E, P.C. 

Dy --f-s..l--.+a~x.-G,l-i;.f,-...,f~i-R,-.-----­
J a!'·::es L . -c.,r.L. ~ 1.n 

Of Attorneys for ~laint1f! 



ST ~::nt~:t:~~~:: ...... ·-··········-···}"· 
1, ················-··············································································································· ····························· ···················· ······················-·············· ················ 

beinl lirt , o· .. ;y •,vom, uy that 1 am the ...................................... ············ ·· ·······-···· ·· ·· ·· ········· ··············· ............. ............. ............. ..... .. •-······· .............. ·· 

........ _ ........ ... .... ..... ·--- ····· ··-··············--·········-- ............... ....... ... ........... . .. ... ......... ...... in the within entitled .......... ........................................... .. . 

and that the foreloin, ······-·-··················--·········· ··· ························· ··--········· ............................................................................. is true as 1 verily bdieve 

--······- ·-············ .. -·--··-··· .. -·.·~----·-----·-··············· .. ·····•·•········•························ ................................................................. -.. ·-······---·····-·····-···-·-····-·····-·······--·--·· 

Subacribed and aworn to before me thi• ................................ day of ............... ..... ···························-··• 19 ... . : ..... . 

Notary Public for Oreton. 

My Coauniuion expire•······························ ·····················•··•······· ····· ····· ·-····· 

. County o'---····-· .~.-ul.tnomah... .. 
STATE OF OREGON, } 

A I lwreby certify that 1 have ptt,pued th. fore,oin, copy ol ··-····~{O.tic.e .... ta ... I'.ro.ciu.ce. ..... _ ....... __ ...... __ .... _ ... ---········-··-·· 
W' and have canlu/17 compared the - with the ori,inal thett10I; and that it is • correct copy therefrom and ol the whole thereof. 

That th. Nid .. ·-·-------·--·-····-·-···---······--···-········-······························-···-······-····-··..in my opinion
1
is well founded in law. 

March 13 73 
Dated- ···--··----····------······--······-·-··-··• 19 .. ·- ···-

ST ATE OF OREGON, }• 
c-atr o1_ Multn 

Due WYice o1 the 'lrithlo t~otice to P.::cr;...;o;:.;.d;:.;.u;:.;.c.;:.;.e ______ --=-e-------~-
• ,__,,, •m,._, 1n..-Ml1.J...t.~ah c-ntr. _ ... Q.;::~g~n t1u •. :_!_~~ . .da'T °' Marc.h ____ _ 
19..1.3.... ,,, ,_..,m, • -,,, a-.o1. du1T estiJW to • auc11 i,,,_J.ame&J . ._..Gr.i.f.fi.~ .. ---------

Pla:l nt:1 ££ LEGAL AID, ALBINA OFFICE By.: ___________________ _ 

·-·--····------
... ............... .......................... --- ---------··· ................................... .............................................. ._ ........................................ ·--···············-····· .. ---------·--···------
attorne7 ....... tor th. ···················-···················································• on th• ................................ day ol .................. ·····-·······-··········· ·······• ' '-····--• 
br ..;Ji"' to aaid •ttorMr(a) • ,n,. and~ copy titer.al, certified by me a• auch. 1 lurthff c.ertily tI:a.t Mid copy "'•s placed in a 

..W _.lope addr.ue<I to NJd •ttorney(•) •t hia or th.ir tt1plar ollic.e addreu, to-wit: ............... ············-·······-······· - ··-·······-······-·· ·····-

.... . . . . ......... · ·--· ....... .... . ......... ..... . . ...................... .. .. .. .................... ........ .... . u • •• ••• ··················· · ···· · ······ · ···-· · ···· ·· ······ ······ ···· ·· ·· · ····· · ··········-·· ·· ···--····--·- · - · ··-· · - -

····--..... _ ........... ...... .. .. ................ ... .................... .. .... .. ... .... .. .. ..................... ... ........ -........... ...................... ....................... ..................... ...... ..... ........................ ·---······ .. --.......... ~-·--·-·····----
and deposited in the pod otlk. at ... .......... .............. .. ................... .. ......... . , Oreion, on the ................... .. ... day ol ··································--·• It. ········• 
and that ,,.. poet•,- th«.an wa prepaid. Be,-n th. Mid poet of lice and the addr•• to which aaid copy was mailed, there is a rela• 
lar -Ilic.lion by U.S. Nall. 

D.tfHI ················································- -· ''-·······• Attor,-y .... lor ···········-·················-···-·-··--············-·---···----
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Ill THB CIP.CtnT COURT OP' THE STATE OP ORmON 

POR THE COUN'l'Y OF MULTNCIQH 

CITY' OP POR'l'UJID, a Municipal corporation ) 
acting by and thr011gh the PORTLAHD ) 
DEVELOPMIIIT COMIUSSICII •• the duly ) 
deaignated Urban a.newal Agency of the ) 
City of Portland. ) 

Plaintiff, ) 
) 

vs. ) 
) 

PRBD BMIPTCII PBOPLBS' HPAL'l'H CLIBIC, ) 
AD PRBD BUIPr0II rm PBOPLBS' CLllllC. ) 
1CSIIT rmm, MIIDM POIII) .JCIIII DOB I, II. ) 
III, IV, V. VI. JAB DOIi I, II, III, rv, ) 

Defendant.. ) _____________________ ) 

NO. 388880 

AliSWBR 

Por aDaWlar t:o Plaintiff.'• c0111plaint, defendant• adait,, deny 

and alle«Je •• followet 

I. 
I • 

Defendant. adllit the allegation• contained in paragraph■ I. 

II,, III, and IV of Plaintiff'• Ccaplaint. 

II. 

Defendallta deny the allec.Jation• coatained in paragraph■ V and 

VX of Plaintiff•• Ccaplaint and the whole thereof. 

PORA PIRST Al'l'IRMATIVB DBPEllSB,, Defendants allege: 
~~-, ' ,,,.... ' . 
, r · I• ) ~ 22 ~\ 

\~ 

23 . 24 
2S 

.... .. _~_.,,,,,.,,, , -' ,, 
Portland Develoi-ent Commission is a State agency as def:L,-,d 

in Section 101(3) of the Federal uniform Relocation Assistancs and 

Real Property Ac~isition Policies Act of 1970, and Section 42.20(r) 

of CPR Title 24, the regulation• adopted pursuant to the Relocation 

Act by the Department of Hou■ing and Urban Developaaent. 
II. 

Portland Development Commission (PDC) has failed to comply with 

certain provisions of the Relocation Act, as set forth belowr 

30 (1) PDC has failed to give assurances that within a reasonAble 

' 3l ~~ period of ti.me prior to displacement there will exi~t decent, safe 

32 and sanitary housing which is available to def~ndants. Relocatio 

Page 1 - AUS tlER 
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1 Act. Section 205(c) (3). 

2 ./~ , (2) PDC baa ·failed to asaiat Defendants in obtaining and 

3 ·~~: ~ming eatabliahed in a suitable replacement location. Relocat i on 

4 Act, Section 205(c)(4}. 

5 , ~x (3) PDC baa failed to requaat the federal agency to allocate 
~ ,,.. 

,6 ;i(~/;md.JI for repl•c-nt rental houaing, Relocation Act, Section 206. 
.. / 

7 i III. 
' I ~-::.< It would not be eqm.tabl.e for the Court to grant Plaintiff the 

P' \ . 9 ).l · pelief it reqaeata. 
\} ) 

10 / FOR A 8~• Afflal&TIVB DBl'DS~, Defendant■ 'allege, .__. 
11 A I. 

- 12 0\J --~ People' ■ Health Clinic operates solely 

13 for the good of the C'l.a• -:miuiq, performing for the 11..:• u unity -rvic:ea • 
14 which are aedically Deee■-ry and whiah a certain portian of the 

15 c:+ nnity WCMlcl odlerwiae not obtain. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

- 24 
25 

I : • • II. 

' Tbe _Plailltiff ia specifically ••powered to provide for th• 

h .. lth of the city, Chapter II, Section 2-105(a)(2), of the city 

Charter. 

III. 

It would be unlawful and inequitable for the Court to grant 

to Plaintiff the relief requested. 

WBERBPOU, Defendant■ pray that judgment be entered against 

Plaintiff■ on their c011plaint and that plaintiffs recover nothing 

thereby, and that Defendants recover their coats and disbursMNnts 

incurred here in. 

LEGAL AID SERVICE 

CHJUU.IE HA RRIS 
of Attorneys f or Defend a nts 

Page 2 - ANSweR 
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IN TU& CiacUIT COURT 0~ TUE STATE OP OREGON 

ron T!IE COGNT".! OF MULT:10:.fJ\H 

CITY OP PORTLAND, a municipal corporation 
4ctin9 by and throu~h the PORTw~~D 
DE~L0?~1T COM.'!ISSlON .is the duly 
d~aignatad Urban _Renawal Agency of the 
City of Portland, 

Plilintiff, 

vs. 

FRED. liAMPTOII PEOPL&S' HEALTH CLINIC, 
All PRED HAMPTON PREE PEOPLES' CLINIC, 
KENT PORO, SANDRA FORD, JOHN DOE I, II, 
III, IV, v, VI, JANS ooa I, II, · III, IV,. - -

Defendants • 
.. " tt 

' 

) 
.' ) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) .-_ 

. ) , 

No. 388 880 

JUDGl-JS.t."ff 

. .. .,. .,.. 
The above-entitled caua• came on regul.&rly·· for trial bef 

1 th• undersigned, Judge of the above-entitled Court, sit.ting vithout 

· :_..;: a. .jury, on the 13th da)1 of March, 1973, and the l4cb day of March, . .. . . .. . .. 
f I'• j '• • , • .' --., •' ♦ I. - • ,~• ◄ ,' •; C t' .. : , ~ , l'- ♦ ~ • : 

· ~ 1973, plaint.if~ appearing by and through Donald R. Stark and J..._ · .. ;~:;..-::...~ 
_.. • ... 1- . . 

-·.:. · -•- GriffJ.n, .Willlaae, Noni:Agua, Stark, lliefield la ~orville, P. C. • · 
• . ~. -.. , • • .t • :..,: • • • • •• ' ·.. , - ~ ,... • t • ! • 

. !~ -~_, 1 ta at.toraaya i..,. dafendent.a appearing in person and by ad tbzougb . _:, - : 
··• .. ·t~ ,. /1, .... ..... ' .. . : • • • ~ .. , .. ~ • ~ __ ., ~ . ... .. . ..... ? 

·· .· Ch.rlle Barria, · th•i·r attorney, and the Co~t having heard· t.he uati:.:.;_ . ~ 

' '• • ·., .. ,,. ,,.. , . . . 
ir:Dny and havinCJ ~aminad.the proofs offered by the r..apecti'le 

I 

and being fully advised in the preai.aea, now, therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED J\NO DECREED that plaintiff 

is untitled to a judg~ent o! restitution restoring to it possession of 

the pr~mis-as located at and knovn as 109 North Russell Street in 

Portland, Oregon. 

DATED thia --- day of March, 1373. 

Judge 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STJ\.TE OF OREGO!l 

!'OR THE COtJNTY' OF MULTNO ~"UI 

CITY OF PORTLJ\ND, a Municipal ) 
corporation, actihg by and through) 
the PORTLAND DEVELOPMEN'1' COMMISSION) 
as the duly designated Orban 
Renewal Agency of the City of 
Portland, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

FRSD ~N PEOPLES' HEAL'1'B 
CLINIC, llA FRED BMP'l'Oll PREE 
PEOPLES' CLINIC, Jam'T PORD, SANDRA 
FORD~ :OHM DOB I, II, III, IV, V, 
VI,. JMB DOB I, II , III• IV, 

Defandanb. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) . 
) . · .. ~ 
) _________________ ) 

• t 
Plai.Jltiff alleges: 

I 

COMPLAINT 

.... . Plaintiff Ciff Ol' _POR'l'UND is a municipal corporation incor-
. r ... .. 

porated and existing under the constitution and laws o~ the State of -·. 

Oregon, and particularly tmder the provisions of an act of the 

assembly entitled: 
I 

•Enacted to incorporate the City of Portland, 
Multnanah County, State of Oregon, and to provide 
a charter thereof and to repeal all acts or parts 
of acts in conflict therewith," 

passed by the legislative assembly of the State of Oregon, a~proved by 

the governor, and filed in the office of the Secretary of State, on 

January 23, 1903, as araended by the legislative assembly of the State of 

Oregon in 1905, and subsequently amended by the paople of the City of 

Portland. The Portland Develop~ent Cormnission is the duly constitutoo, 

appointed and acting agency of said city under Chapter X.V of said charter. 

The council of the City of Portland has duly designated the Portland 

Development Commission as the Urban Renewal .Agency of the City of Portland 

under Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 4S7. 

The Portland Develop~ent Com~ission is authorized by Chapter ;'tV 
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~ t ~ / 

. -- -~ 

, 

of said charter and Chapter 457 of the Oregon Revised Statutes to acquire 

and hold for improvement, redevelopment, and resale, real property, in 

order to carry out an urban renewal project. 

III 

Defendant FRED HAMPTOH PEOPLES' HEALTH CLINIC, AKA FRED HAMPTON 

FREE PEOPLES' CLINIC, is an unincorporated association, and defendants 

are all now, and at all material times all have been, r:iembers thereof. 

IV 

Defendants are in pos■ession of prentj.sea located at and 

as 109 North Ruaaell Street, in Portland, Oregon. 

V .. .. . . ... 

).,~ Plaintiff is •~titled to imoediate possession of the above 

:-- :, entitled prmd.a ... • Plaintiff has repeatedly advised defendants, and 

their attorney, of t:he L'llpending necessity of such possession, over a 

period of several mont:h• prior to t:he commencement of t.1-tis action. 

• 

vr 
Defendanta are- unlawfully withholding with force possession of 

· the above described premises from plaintiff. 

WHEREFOD, plaintiff demands judgment against defendants, and 

each of them, for restitution of said premises to plaintiff, and for 

plaintiff's costs and disbursements. 

Two. COMPLAINT 

~-lILLIJ\.MS, HO?TT.7\GUE , STARK, 
HIEPIELD & NORVILL~, P.C • 

By ______ --.-..,.....,,....---------
James E. Griffin 

Of Attorneys for Plaintiff 



.. 
• No. 388-880 (_ . ( 

city of Portland Fred Hampton People 
-------------+4H~a¼1th Clinic ate . 

.. 106 N. Russell St. 
Address 

Def. Served-----------,,------------­
!.. 

R ~s Served Kent Ford, as director of Fred 
811\1ampton People's Health Cl:.nc on 4J/7 774J and 

agai n personally on 3/7 73 •• Sandra Ford was 
sere pers na y an 

12 Sum. & Comp. __ X;.c;._ _______ Multnomah County Oregon . 

Civil Process Division 
Claim & Not. _________ b¥ Neil Cook 

clviioipiiiy Order to Appear ________ _ 



• 

\ 

. . 
i 

IN TIIE CIRCUIT COURT OF TIIE STATE OF OREGON 

FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH 

CITY OF PORTLAND, a Municipal ) 
corporation, acting by and through) 
the PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION) 
as the duly designated Urban 
Renewal Agency of the City of 
Portland, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

FRED BAMP'fON PEOPLES' BBALTll ) 
CLINIC, All PRED BAMPTOH PREE ) 
PEOPLES' CLINIC, KER'!' l"ORD, SANDRA) 
PORD, JORN DOE I, II:, III, IV, V, ) 
VI , JANE DOE I , II , III , IV, ) 

Defendants. 
) 
) 
) ------------------• 

SUMMONS .. -

... 

IB '111111.. 811£ OP 'l'BE STA'l'E OP OREGON: You are hereby required 

to appear and anawer the Complaint filed against you in the above entitled 
◄ .. :, 

action on . •·· - , the ----- day of . .... , 1973, at ·the hour of --- ------.... · .. 
·,. o'clock · - • f said day, before , , . , . - , ----- - . --------------' 

Judge of Departaent Ho. --- of the above entitled Court, and if you 

fail ilO to anawer , Plaintiff will take judgment against you for the 

restitution of tho•• certain premises described in Plaintiff's Complaint. 

If you have any questions, you should see an attorney 

immediately. 

One . SU. !MONS 

WILLIAMS, MONTAGUE, STARK, 
HIEFIELD & NORVILLE, P.C. 
775 Boise Cascade. Building 
Portland, Oregon 97201 

By_-=---=--=--.--.--.---------James E. Griffin 
Of Attorneys for Plaintiff 



• 
lN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE O!' OREGO!, 

?OR Tl~ COUNTY OF iULT!JOMAH 

CITY OF PORTLAND, a rnunicipal ) . 
corporation, acting by and through) 
the PORTIJ\ND DEVELOPME1'T COMMISSION) 
as the duly deaignated Urban ) 
·Renewal Agency of the City of ) 
Portland, ) 

) 
Plaintiff, ) 

) 
vs. ) 

) 
FRED BAMPl'OM PEOPLES' HEALTH ) 
CLINIC, AlCA PRED DAMP'l'ON PREE ) 
PEOPLES' CLIIIIC, ICEMT FORD, SANDRA) 
FORD, JOHM DOE % , II, III, IV, V, ·. ) 
VI, JANE DOB I, IJ, III, IV, ) 

) 
Defendanta. ) _________________ ) 

NO. 388-880 

PLAINTIFF'S REQUESTED 

Caaea QOlf plaintiff and respectfully requests that the Court 

gi ,re the foll.awing instruct.ions . 

. . 
Respectfully subcitted, 

WILLIA.MS, MONTJ\GUE, STARlt, 
HIEFIELD 5 MORVILLE, P.C. 

By ____ __,,,--=--....... r-2"'11---------
J a.--Mts !:: • Griff In 

Of Attorneys for Plaintiff 

O~~. PLJ\U'lTI~F'f. RT:QUI:STED INGTRUCTIO. S 



Instruction No. 

Instruction No. 

Instruction No. 

Instruction No. 

Instruction Ho. 

Instruction No. 

PLAINT!:":'' S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION ,-lO. 1 

UNtrORM JURY INSTRUCTIO~S 

1.01 

1.02 

2.02 

2.03 

2.04 

4.01 

Instruction No. 5.01 

Instruction No • . 20.01 

Instruction Ko. 20.02 

Instruction No. 21.01 

Instruction Ho. 21.02 

- "?L~INTI?F' t S REQUESTED I~JSTRUCTION NO. l 



PLAINTI'M"'S REQUESTED INSTR.UCTIOU ?lO. 2 

THE COURT HAS TAKE4J JUDICIAL NOTICE OF THE TRUTH OF THE 

MATTERS AI.LECED IN PARAGRAPHS I ANO II OF PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAI?lT. 

THEREFORE. I UISTROCT YOU THAT PARAGRAPHS I A..lllD II OP THE cor-1PUINT 

ARE TRUE• YOU MOST ACCBPT THEM TO BE TRUE, ~~D THERE IS tlO ISSUE 

PRZSENtED TO YOU ..tn".d REGARD TO TIIEM. 

. ... . . 

- PLAINTIFF'~ P..E-JUES'!'EO rm~RUCT!O 1 no. 2 



• .. 
\ 

. • . 
PLAINTIFF'S REQUESTED IUSTRUCTION NO. 3 

HITII REGARD TO PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM TO RIG:i'!.' OF POSSESSION, I 

L~STRUCT YOU THAT THE LEGAL OWNER OF PROPERTY HAS THE RIGHT TO POSSESS 

SUCH PROPERTY UNLESS TUE omIBR HAS AGREED TO ALLO~l SOMEONE ELSE TO 

POSSESS IT. IN TUE EVENT AN OWNER HAS AGREED TO ALLml SOMEONE ELSE 

TO POSSESS HIS LAND, THE RIGIITS OF THE POSSESSOR ARE GOVERNED BY THE 

AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES. IF THEnE IS NO SUC!l AGREEMENT OR IF SUCH 

AN AGREEMENT BAS COME TO AN END OR BEEN LEGALLY TER."UNATED, TUEN THE 

OWNER IS ENTITLED TO REPOSSESSION or HIS LAND. 

- PLAINTIFF'S REQUESTED r~;;TRUCTIO~ ~JO. 3 



r 

PLAI?:TIFF' S REQUE!;TEO IN5TRUCTION NO. 4 

WITH REGARD TO PARAGRAPH VI OF !>LAINTIF~'S COMPLAINT, I 

I~STRUCT YOU TUAT POSSESSION OF PROPERTY TO THE EXCLUSIO.J OF OTHERS 

C0.1STITUTES A WITHHOLDING OF POSSESSION FROM SUCH OTHERS. 

Ft.7RTBER, I I?iSTRUCT YOU THAT PLAINTIFF NEED NOT PROVE ACTUAL 

FORCE IN WITHHOLDING OP POSSESSION. IT IS SUFFICIE?tT OF PLAINTIFF 

PRO,ns CONSTRUCTIVE FORC!!; THAT IS, FACTS FROM WHICII TUE LAW PRESUMES 

FORCE. IN THAT REGARD~ THE LAW PRESUMES FORCE t-lHElfEVER A TENM"T CONTil'IUES 

IN POSSESSION APTER NOTICE TO QUIT A TENANCY WHICH HAS CONTINUED AT THE 

OWNER'S DISCRn'ION, OR IS HOLDING POSSESSION WYTHOOT A.W h'lU'l"l'EN LE.'.\SE 

OR AGREEMDrt. 

~ J 
_OU 105.115 (2) • 

Hislop v. Moldenhauar, 21 or. 208. 

- PLAINTIFF'S ·QUESTED INSTRUCTION NO. 4 



PLAINTIFF'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION NO. 5 

TCNANC~ AT SUFFERANCE. o.ra ,mo COMES IN~O POSSESS IO!{ OF 

THE REAL ESTATE OF ANOTl!ER LAWFULLY, DUT ~mo UOLOS OVER BY !'IRONG 

APTER TUE TERMINATION OF HIS TERM, IS CO?lSIDERED AS A TENA~"T AT 

SUFFERANCE. NO':NOTICE IS REQUIRED TO TER!U?,ATE A TEN.ANCY AT SUFFERANCE. 

ORS 91.040. 

, . 

- PLAI.iTii?'P' 5 REQU~5TED I-:-.IST~UCTION UO. 5 



• 
PLAINTIFF'S RZQUESTEO INSTRUCTION NO. 6 

THE STATUTORY L.l\:i 0~ TUE STATZ OF OREGON PROVIDES FOR 

CI:RTAIN CONCLUSIVE PRESUMPTIONS, \./HICH I AM ABOUT TO ~AD TO YOU. 

I~ BEING COHCLUSIVE, YOO MAY NOT PIN!> ANY FACT CONTRARY TO THE.'!, 

NOR CONSIDER ANT ~DENCE CONTRA.1tY TO THEM. 

ORS 41.350(3). 

ORS 41.350(5). 

- PL;..I!JTI?F ' S RE0UES't'2D I ~sTRGCTI0.1 ~re. 6 
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PLAINTIFF'S P..F.QU~STEO INSTRUCTION NO. 7 

THIS IS AH ACTIO~ FOl't FORCIDLE DETAIN~R. IT IS 2\N ACTION 

BROUGHT AGAINST ONE ACTUALLY I!J POSSESSIO!t Or-" RZAL PROPERTY !lY ONE 

CLAIMING A RIGHT TO POSSESSION. IT IS UITENOED TO DE A SPt:EDY MEANS 

OP DETERMINI?TG WHO, AS BETWEEN THE T!iO tt1'RTI!:S, IS !::NTITLED TO POSSESSICX,• 

MID OP AP!'ORDillC SUOl PEP.SON A SPlreOY AND NO?t-VIOLE?rt M!:ANS OP OnTAIHING 

OR RETAI1'ING SUCH POSSESSION. IT IS 1\ CIVIL REMEDY,. UOT A CIUMINM. 

ACTION. IT MAY BE BROUGHT BY OR AGAINST CORPORATIONS "4'1D ASSOCIATIOKS 

AS WELL AS INDIVIDUALS. THE STATUTORY LAW 01" THE STATE OF OREOOH PROVID:G 

- TBAT A TUAI. BZ BAD MOT LESS THAN TWO, MOR MORE THAN POUR, DAYS APTER 

SERV:tCE OP StJMM:>NS ».~ COMPLAINT UPON DEl"ENDANTS; IT ASSURES TO DEP'ENDA!n"S 

TD RIGHT OP JtJllY .'l'JlIALi A5D IT PmVIDES POil IMMEDIATE TBANSFER O!' 
. 

POSSESSION TO PLAilffil'P, SHOULD HE PREVArL BY YOtm VEitDIC'!'. 

- PLAINT!!-'F'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION NO. 7 
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Thu , the potentia l resul t of applyi ng thi!> dcf~11~, lrJ :m E l) a tion 
.woul l l>e ....... ._....,.,. 1 up~ad ing- of lll l! suli~la11clard pr crty be au e 
there wo b.- an economic i1 tercst in correctin~ or' violation . The 
lan<i!orcl wo, 

1c! not ' t his ren t, or at least not • f11ll am int, until 
he repaired. l' . 'er thi.; th ·ory the tenan w t be con idcrcd a tenant 
at will, which re1 , ire:. ;?. thirty-day notice o term inate the tenancy. 1u 

If the theory of th1: defense were f owed to its log-ic.:al conclusion, 
the courts would re to aid · her party, leaving the t nant in 
possession, notwit tender of a thirty-day notice to quit. 
This result would the landlord and would frustrate rather 

e purpo of the hou ing codes. In developing 
this rule of law, \·ever, a iundame fai e s approach in light of 
the purpose the housing and building codes sJ10uld be utilized in 
resolvin isputes bet\veen the landlord and the tenant. Therefore, 
under this theory the courts should f=' !"'Tlit eviction, if not retaliatory, 
upon correction of the defect; i.e., repair of the premises. 

B. Allcr<l!ing Other Defenses. to FED Actions 

In addition to allowing contractual defenses, the Oregon courts 
should also permit other defenses to FED such as unclean hands, proof 
of a retaliatory e'\;ction attempt, and constructive eviction of the land­
lord for failure to repair defective conditions in the rental unit. 

1. Unclean Hands 

Although the FED action is a creature of statute it has been construed 
as having equitable overtones sufficient to permit the raising of the 
equitable defense of unclean hands.1°' In any event there is authority 
that this eqaitable defense is available as a defense to a legal action.110 

The defense per se is a well-settled equitable doctrine.111 It applies 
,,._·henever it appears that the right upon which the plaintiff relies has 
arisen from a wrong or breach of duty or violation of the law.112 

10s Su Diamond Housing Col'fl. v. Robinson, 257 A.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1969). 
Howe,·er, it would eem that it is a purpose of the housing code of Portland not 
to enforce contracts fo r the tenancy of premises in violation of the codes. Su 
note 106 s11 ra. Even an FED action brought pursuant to a thirty-day notice would 
be defeated . 

109 Beck v . Tro,-ato. 260 Iowa 693. 150 N .W .2d 657 (1967); Dentler v. Poulson, 
258 fowa IOIJS, 141 X.\V.2d 55 1 ( 1~66) ; Strom v. Union Oil Co., 88 Cal. App. 2d 
78, 198 P.2d 347 (194S); Knight v. Black, 19 Cal. App. 518, 126 P. 512 (1912) . 

110 Su Fibrcboa~d Paper Prod. C()rp. v. Local 1304, United Steelworkers, 227 
Cal. App. 2 675, Jy Cal. Rptr. 64 {l'J64). 

11 t Robinson v. ~far.n in .... ::?33 Or. 392, 37 P .2d 277 ( 1963) ; Padgett\". Padgett, 
199 Cal. App. :?<l 6:2, 18 al. Rptr. i ~9 (1962) ; Eglin h[anor, Inc. v. United S~tcs, 
279 F.2d 26 ( Ct. Cl. 1960 . 

11:: Rhine , .. Terry, 1 I I Colo. 506. 143 P .2d 684 (1943). Su gt11erally 27 A c. 
Jt:R. 2d Eqi:ity § 13S ( 1956) ; .30 C.].S. Equity § 93 ( 1965). 

------------------------------------

I 
I 

i 
i 
t 
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T his maxim (d ·•:111 I a:1d ! i far m'1rc th.,11 a n1l'rr IJ:mality. It i :t self imposer! 
or<lin .. ancc tl ,at close, tl:c .! .. or5 of :i c, ur t of <·quity to one tahtcrl \': i1h incqui :able-
11es or ba<l faith rela ti,·c t,) the m;itt,·r i11 1 ·hich h · s •d:s rel ief, ho11 C\'rr im proper 
may I , ,·e I <'en the b·h:.t\' iOr u: the <lcfcwla11t. T li:1 dor tri nc is rooted int 1c H, tori­
ra co·tc ·p r, ,'l 1r t uf equ i:~ a a , ch i··,c f,, r a·iir"l1.tt i1· ·'y cnforc in(;' the rcquir -
mer. ts f r n ci,,nce a11,J goo,! i:i ith. Thi, prcsuppo,~ a rcfu-al on its par t to be 
' 'the ..\ucttor of in :quity." 11 :i 

In O regon the FED action is considered an action at law b cause 
the ole issue i.,; the right to po s ·sion of the prerni ses. 111 The courts, 
howe\·er, ha \·e recognized that certain types of equi table rlefenses must 
be considered by the court, 11

.' and they specifically have recogni2>tl 
the general equitable principles of the do~trine of unclean hands~ 
The distinction that the sole issue involved in an FED action is the right 
to possession is not determinative, because the defense of unclean hands 
also goes to the right to possession. In any event the merger of law 
and equity in Oregon appears to have eroded further the distinction 
of FED as a solely legal action. Finally, the conferring of exclusive 
jurisdiction over FED actions by the legislature in 1971 rn·on the district 
courts \vould seem to have destroyed any remaining reason for the 
continuation of the distinction.118 

The foregoing changes suggest that the equitable defense of unclean 
hands would be available to FED actions in Oregon.1111 This defense 
need not be based only on housing code violations, because if the 
demand sought to be enforced is unconscionable, equity should refuse 
enforcement notwithstanding that the right claimed is one recognized 

us Prttision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotift Maintenance Mach .. Co., 324 
U .S. 806,814 (1945) . 

m Reckard v. Ryan. 133 Or. 108, 288 P. 1053 (1930). 
111 Su Leathers v. Peterson, 19S Or. 62,244 P 2d 619 (19S2) (mental incornpe­

tmce); Crossen v .. Campbell. 102 Or. 666,202 P . 745 (1922) (forfeiture of leue); 
Friedenthal v. Thompson, 146 Or. 640, 31 P .2d 643 (1934) (reformation of lease); 
Lit Menefee ! umhr Co y, Abrams, 138 Or.J;,63, S P2d 709 (19Jll. (lessor'• 
breach, of dependent covenant not to rent ano er part of premises to businen 
competitive. with lessee-tried ti,- stipulation). All of these cases were cited in 
Lindsey v. Normet, 40S U.S. 56, 66 n.11 (1972). 

rn, £ .. Tavlor v. G 0, 'Z79 P .2d 479 (1955). 

note 31 ~,r/,. 
, 1 71] Or. Laws 1184, amtn 111 l) (e) (1971). Stt 

us The primary reason for maintaining the distinction was the transference to 
the circuit court of bases for suits in equity for determination because the district 
courts lacked general equity jurisdiction. Under the 1971 legislative chances, at 
least in FED actions, the district court now appears to have that jurisdiction. Stt 
note 31 supra. 

llt In any evmt this c!cfensc. would be of the type that presents a traditional 
equitable defense rather than the basis for a suit in equity. Therefore, it probably 
cou!d be asserted in district court pursuant to ORS 46.060( 1) (h) (1971), not­
withstanding the old practice of transferring cases rai ing affirmati,·e equitable 
defenses to the circuit court. 

,. , 

t . 
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by law. 11° Funcb niental fa irnc!>s shou ld lie used in defining the limit:; 
of t_i is def 'rt Sc on a ca ~e-by-case l>a i 

2. Retaliatory Evictio 11 

D fcnscs ha erl o rcta li ~~ torr C\'iction lta\'e ar i ·en in variolls circum-
. tanccs. These indud1.: e,·iction hccau e the te11ant r portecl h using 
code \' iolations 1~1 or utili ed a " repair and deduct" statute; •~:: because .,. 
of tenant organiz incr•::~ or pa ·cipation in a "rent trike";•~• a fu e 
of the tenant's race. 1::j This tegory would incl any type of 
eviction in which it was proved t the s tantial motive was 
r etaliation for the exercise of some con · tional or statutory right 
by the tenant.126 One such right, i di tion the examples abO\·e, 
would be the right to litigate each of contract ct:uJ,age action (by 
the tenant against the land ) while the tenant remain?l os ession. 
Filing a lawsuit is a xercise of the first amendment cons · utional 
right to petition e government for a redress of grievances1 nd 
therefore the dlord could not evict a tenant for filing a lawsuit. A 
claim s ent to support a breach of contract action brought by the 
tenant inst the landlord should also be sufficient as an affirmative 
defense to an FED action. The result of denying such a defense is a 
foreclosure of .thy negotiating process between the landlord and the 
tenant, leading to a race for the courthouse. Suit would be filed by 
the informed tenant in every instance in which a dispute might arise 

l!!O Interstate Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Badgley, 115 F. 390 ( C.C. Or. 1902). 
121 Edwards v. Habib, 397 F.2d 687 (D.C. Cir. 1968); Dickhut v. Norton, 45 

Wis. 2d 389, 173 N.W2d 2.97 (1970). Su gt"trally Annot., 40 A.LR.Jd 740 
(1971). 

122 Schweiaer •· Superior Court of Alameda County, 3 Cat. 3d 507, 476 P .2d 97, 
90 Cal. Rptr. 72.9 (1970). 

123 McQuttn v. Druktt, 317 F. Supp. 1122 (D. Mass. 1970) , alf'd, 438 F2d 
781 (1st Cir. 1971); Hosey•· Club Van Cortlandt, 299 F. Supp. 501 (S.D.N.Y. 
1969). 

12• Portnoyv. Hill, 57 Misc. 2d 1097, 294 N.Y.S.2d278 (1968). 
lU Abstract Inv. Co. "· Hutchinson, 204 Cat. App. 2d 242, 22 Cal Rptr. 309 

(1962); Reitman Y. Mulkey, 387 U.S. 369 (1967). . 
1:t•Robinson v. Diamond Housing Corp., 463 F2d 853 (D.C. Cir. 1972). Su 

gnt"1lll}• Moskovitz, Rttaliatory Evictio-A Nr..t• Doctrm, ,,. Califor11ia, 46 J. 
ST. B. CAL. 23 ( 1971). Several new rights have been given statutory protection. 
Reporting housing code violations: ILL. ANN. STAT. ch. 80, § 71 (Smith-Hurd 
1966); N.J. STAT. AN.s. 2A :42-10.10 (Supp. 1972); R.I. Gur. LAWS § 34-20-10 
(1970); Mus. A-x x. LAWS ch. 186, § 18 (Supp. 1971); MrcH. STAT. ANN. § 
26.1300(204) (1970) . Invoking rent withholding procedure: PA. STAT. ANN~ tit. 
35, § 1700-1 (Purdon's Supp. 1972). 

1 :17 The right to petition the government for redress of grievances is clearly 
within the protccti\"e scope oi the first amendment to the United States Consti­
tution, and it has been held to extend to the states through the fourteenth amend­
ment. United ~f ine\\"orkers \0

• Illinois State Bar Ass'n, 389 U.S. 217 (1967); 
Brotherhood of Rail ro:id Trainmen v. \ ·irginia, 377 U.S. 1 (196-0 ; NA ACP v. 
Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963). 

'I!'. • • a,c:s; )C =ww:.:e • 



U. S. S~EME COURT REPORTS _81 L Ed 2d .?! ) 
inst the landlor~e liti- \ , 1· 
e subst:mtivc law of land- f iasues tna '' ' · ,., 

relations diffcrn widely it oes not fo)I egon .r , 1 I 
us Slates. In some juris-- statute invidiously discriminates' ·' t '.,.1 

tenant may nrgue as a against def end ants in FED actions. l"~t ~· 
eviction for nonpayment : , -'"' 
ch claims as unrepaircd r 10, 11 J The s_tafote potentially 

ode violation~, breach of applies to nll tenants, rich and poor, 
warranty of habitability. commercial and noncommercial; it 
ct thnl the landlord is cannot be faulted for over-exclu-· 
m for reporting building siveness or · under-exclusiveness. 
ions or for exercising con- And clmisif ying tenants of renl prop­

rights.16 Some States erty diITerently from other tenants 
ted statutes authorizing for purposes of possessory actions 
olding in ccr ain situa- will off end the equal protection safe-
other jmisdictions, these guard "only if the' classification 
ognizable at nil. must be rests on grounds whoily irrelevant 

separate tort, contract, to the achievement of the State's 
ghts suits. There is no objective," McGowan v Maryland, 
hat Oregon excludes any 366 US 420, 425, 6 L Ed 2d 393, 

recognizes as "a\·ailnble" 398, 91 -S Ct 1101 (1961), or if 
1·ec questions (physical the objective itself is beyond the 

, forcible withholding. le- State's power to achieve, Gomillion 
o possess ion) at i, sue in v Lightfoot,. 364 US 339, 5 L Ed 2d 
it. 110, 81 S Ct 125 (1960); NAACP 

v Alabama, 377 US 288, 12 L Ed 
Ill 2<1 325, 84 S Ct 1302 0 .964)·; Douglas 

also cannot a1,;r<'e t hal the v California, 372 US 353, 9 L Ed 2d 
te is invalid on its face 81 1, 83 S Ct 814 (1963). It is 
Equal Protc ·lion Clause. readily appnrent that prompt as 
that Or<'g-on FED su its well as peaceful resolution of dis­
tantially from other liti- putes over the right to possession 

ere the time between com- ~ of real property is. the end sought 
d trial is subs tantially by the Oregon statute.19 . t~ is . ~lso 

arious lcnan~ remedies for 
violati1llll'. sec N. Y. H!'al 

nnd l'rort•cuirwi, Law §§ 76!>­
Dro\, n v Southall Hc:ilty Cn. 
(DC !\fun C'l App l!JGS), SD 
Ann ~ il:l- 32-!J ( 1%7). For 

of :111 iruplic•d wan anly of ha­
" l'inc~ v l'c·r •o.; io11, 1'l W i.,; 2d 
2d Gfil {l!l fi .. ); Enrl Millikin. 
, 21 \\'i s ~ti '1!>7. I !!-I NW2,I 
Cnl Crv 1;ud1• ~ l !l-11 (Wt•~ I 

1nuhit. ·1 io11e- nf vari 11 11•, ki11tl ,, 
y rvi,·ii .. 11 :, , ~ ,., . I ll /\1111 Sl :i l . 
Sruilh - l lurd !%1:); :,lid1 :-- tat 
O() l :!0-1) (l !l,OJ: Fdwa n b. v 
1,::,1 ,;s , ( ( . .'i Ill. I :11:s ). (0('1'I 
l ~ ,., ;,·, ♦ - i 1·f 1 \(

0

,I'. ~:• 

353 F2d 474 (CA6 1965); United Stat.ea 
v ncaty, 288 F2d 653 (CAO 1961), 

16. N. Y. Mulllplc Residence Law 
~ 30fi-:i (1966); Ill Ann Stat, c 23, § 11-23 
(Smith-Ilurd Supp 191i9); Mau Ann Laws, 
c 239, § 8A ( 1!)68); Pa Stat Ann, Tit 35, 
§ 1700-1 (Supp 1969). See generally Com­
mcnt, lle nt Withholding nnd the Jmprovo• 
nwnl or Rubslnndnrd Housing, 63 Cal L 
lfrv :10,1 ( I !)li!i). -

17. An FED dcfcndnnl hn11 from two to 
~ix day~ hd.WC<'II thr 11crvi11~ of the com­
plai1d a111l trial unll•si, hr. fllr.H n <'nntinu­
a,11-e bolHI. 8cc §§ 106.136, 105.110, n 3, 
supra. 

IS. Thl' stntulc itsc'lf dcclnrcs I.he puhtic 
p,,li, ) . • ,f th•· St :tlc o,r 01'\•gon to hr. U1:.1l 

·,, •• • h :1 11 •• .. •••r upon nn~• hnrl. 

..... tj 

t 

l, , · . .. 

. . : LINDSEY v NORMET 49 
31 L Ed 2d 36 • 

the provisions for early bloodshed." · Entelman v f cl, 95 
trial and simplification of issues Ga 390, 392, 22 SE 545 (18%) .:o 
are closely related to that put- An alternative legal remedy to prc­
pose .. ,.The equal protection claim vent such breaches of lhc peace 
with respect to these provisions thus has appeared to be an overriding 
depends on whether the State may necessity lo many legislators and 
validly single out possessory dis- judges. 
putes between landlord and tenant 
for especially prompt judicial settle­
ment. In making i:mch an inquiry 
a State is "presumed to have acted 
within [its] constitutional power de­
spite the fact that, in practice [its] 
laws result in some inequality." 
McGowan v Maryland, supra, at 425-
426, 6 L Ed 2d at 398-39!>. 

At common law, one with the right 
to possession could bring an action 
for ejectment, a "relatively slow, 
fairly complex and substantially 
expensive procedure."11 But as 
Oregon cases have recognized, the 
common law also permitted the land­
lord to "enter and expel the ten­
ant by force, without being liable to 
an action of tort for damages, either 
for his entry upon the premil'les. or 
for an assault in expelling t.h c ten­
ant, providing he uses no more force 
than is necessary and do [ cs 1 no 
wanton damage." Smith v Reeder , 
21 Ore 541, 546, 28 P 890, 891 
(1892). The landlord-tenant rela­
tionship was one of the few areas 
,,..here the right to self-help. was 
recognized by the common law of 
most States, and the implementa­
tion of this right has been fraught 
nith "violence and quarrel s and 

tenement or other renl property unlrss the 
right of entry is given by lnw. When th<' 
right of entry iR given by lnw, lhc e11try 
t1hnll be mnde in n pcncenble mnnncr nrnl 
without force." ~ 10IU05. On<' out of 
nctunl pm111ession of rcal property, allho11d1 
)nwfully cnlill<'d lo 1111 r h poi;s r s !l ion, ii ; li­
oble crimlnnlly for uirnault nnd ba ll(•! y if, 
instcnd of filing nn FF.D action, hr nrro111-
plishc~ an entry upon Sll<'h rc a l prop!'rl y 
by lhc rxerlion of force n,::-ainst. th r p r p :0 11 

1311 fal2,IJ -4 

Hence the Oregon statute was en­
acted in 1866 to al er the common 
law and obviate resort to !"e lf-help 
and violence. The statute, intcnc1ed 
to protect tenants as ,Yell as land­
lords. proYided a speedy, .i udici~.lly 
supervised proceeding- to seltle the 
posscssory issue in a peaceful man-
ner: 

"But if [the landlord] fo rcibly 
enter and expel the tenant, while 
he may not be liable to him in an 
action of tort, he is guilty of a viola­
tion of the forcibi e entry and de­
tainer act, which is designed lo pro­
tect the public peace; and in such 
case the law will award restitution 
to t he tenant, not because it r cco1~­
nizes ·any rig-his in hi111, b11 t for he 
reason that out of reg-an l for th e 
pe:1ce ancl ~oo<l order of :oci ·I y it 
does not 11ermit a person in the q 11i<' L 
and peaceable posscsf ion of land lo 
be disturbed by force , cYen by one 
la wfu lly entitled lo po;-;s S>ion.•• 
Smith v Reeder, su pra, 21 OrP. at 
54G-G47. 28 P al f-!3 1. 

Before a tenant is forcibly C\· ictccl 
from property 1 he Oregon st a lute: 
requ ires a judicin. clctcrmi11:,tio11 
that he is n CJ!all .v ntitkcl to j lOS-

of an nct11al o,cu pnnt w ho oppo.·, !< a nd n '­
sis t.s nrrh entry . f'o di lan V r.liJl<'r. tor, 
Ore ,1(; , fi 1-fif>, 211 I' 1r.:i, rn1;_1(;·; l l!l '.:~ l 

l!l. /\ . ,l. ra~ncr & ,,·. H. L('.1 h. Cnisc,; 
nnd 'l'Pxt on l'ro1 H•rL:1 ,t :. I (!2 ,1 ,·,i 1'.°lf•!l) . 

20. St ·P /\1111 0L. l,i r:h nr l .andl o1 ,l Lop ,.,_ 
JHl:~i..;,•: ,f~ Tf1 il: t 11f \Vil ltnut l ,,.,::d l'r, w,•·: ... . . : l 

,\ LI{ ;1 1:1 ( l !l~(i) , ,J'. ' . 1,1 : !,i '; (l :r:~·.). ,:.1 
Al R ~RO ( 1!12!1\. 101 Ai.It .1-;1 ; ( l!i ,,., 1 , . : 

J\l ,n:;d 177 (l!JGG l. 
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CLINIC 

tlve prop-am of diet and physical exercise that 
may eventually replace drugs as treatment. 

The P991»lu Free HeaUb Clinic has served Port­
land f!)r many yars and U'a dedicated volunteer 
..« of orp.niMra aad aaedtcal people have 
atrucgled to keep the clinic open despite times 
of no money and pressure from various city and 
medical but-eaucracies. The clinic's latest 
claah with Emanuel Hospital and the Portland 
Development Commission over demolition of the 
previous clinic for the hospital's now defunct 
expanaion plan ended in victory with Emanuel 
ap-4teing to pay the clinic's rent for the next 
five years at its new location. The clinic is 
still supported mainly by donations with some 

:.,.money coming in from Emanuel for the sickle 
• ~ell testing. With new, better funded health­

care facilities growing up in the wake of the 
People• Clinic's efforts, the clinic will remain 
as a small but welcoming "people's place" in 
an area where, for good or bad, city and fed­
eral proera.ns are taking control of the peo­
ple'sfuture. ~andra re-iterated the c linic's 
simple code. "What we have to give people is 
time and care. We are trying to take time to 
let people know we care about them." 

The clinic needs volunteer workers, particul-
• arty a carpenter and a plumber. If you can 

help the clinic out with a donation of work or 
money please call 281-1209. 

Dorreen Labby 

NEW FREE CLINICS. The newly opened Al­
bina Health Care Center bas a 170,000 dollar 
arant from Model Cities, a beau_t!:{_ul new suite 
of offices and equipment. and is staffed by third 
world doctors. It offers free doctors and med­
icine to Model Cities residents. Soon to be open 
ed is ·Health Help at the St. Andrew's Church at 
N. E. 8th. More on the order of the People's 
Clinic and working cloaely in conjunction with 
them Health Help will offer a counseling ser­
vice as well as free medical care. (These are 
the people who have given such unflagging sup­
~ to the farmworkers atruggle here in Port­
land.) 
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Clinic or ered 
to surrender . 

The Multnomah County 
Department of Judicial Ad­
ministration removed the 
persona) property belong to 
the Fred Hampton People's 
Health Clinic from property 
owned by the Portland De­
velopment Commission at 109 
N. Rusaeu StreeL This 
action was taken pursuant to 
a Court judnment entered 
on March 15, 1973, ordering 
the removal of the Clinic 
from the property. 

The Clinic had occupied 
the property rent free for a 
period of 16 months. During 
this period, the Development 
Commission and Emanuel 
Hospital had offered the 
Clinic comparable facilities 
rent free for a period of five 
years. 

-
. De.-eJopment Commission. 

Thtt · Commission· advised 
that, . at the request of Ken~ 
Ford, Clinic spokesman, the 
personal property would be 
moved directly to the new 
offices where the Clinic will 
be operated at 23U-2343 N. 
Williama Avenue. The -rent 
for thil new facility •ill be­
paid by · Emanuel Hospital 
until August, 1977. In addi­
tion, the Development Com­
mission will make a reloca­
tion payment to the Clinic. 

Benjamin C. Webb, Chief 
of "Relocation for the De­
velopment Commission, said: 
"For the put 21 months we 
and Emanuel have made 
every effort to get the Clinic 
to relocate its facilities volun­
tarily. We have offered 'the 
Clinic several • alternative . 
facilities with several yeari 
of free - rent, any one of 
which could have provided 
the Clinic with facilities com­
P&rable to, if not better than, 
the facility they now occupy. 
The Clinic- has COnaiateatly · 
disrerarcled our good faith 
efforta to resolve this mat­
ter." 

According to Kent Ford, 
the facilites offered by the 
Portland Development Com­
mission and Emanuel Hos-

The action by the Com­
mission in enforcing • the 
court judgement wu made 
necessary by reason of the 
construction of a street and 
relocation of utilities to serve 
the surrounding neighbor­
hoods. Stanton Yard• and 
Emanuel Hospital. The stNet 
is presently under coutrue­
tion and the city advised the 
Development Commiuion 
that the property waa needed 
for construction the lint 
week in May. They also 
stated that, ii there were 
any delay to the contractor 
due to tbe demolition of the 
bu ilding. the expense would 
have to be ab orbed by the 

pital either required a large 
outlay of cost to bring up to 
s tandards, or did not have 
sufficient room to house the 
clinic. 

.\ 



· Eviction Of 'Peoples' Clinic Protested By Director 
The Fred Ha.mptnn Peo- Webb said. 

'plrs Frte Heall'h Clinic was Because of lhe evlctinn. 
evlc.ted from Its ofrlces &t 109 the dllnic will forfeit ahout 
t,I . Ru~ell St. Tuesday to $300 of a $2 ,500 paymC'nt l11 ,1t 
m.tke way for a ltreet-wid- was lo come rrom PDC, 
cning project. Webb said. 
· " \Ve regret this very 

':mur.t,. It is the first eviction 
ill all the Lime ol the Em.in• 
uel Hospital ixpansion pro• 

aft· Ject," said Benjamin C. 
r • Webb, relocation c.hief for 
I\,. the P~~land Development 

~mlllJS!»On, 
A N The action was protested 
W •• l;,y Kent Ford, c.linic direc• 

tor, who said the eviction 
came without warning. 

"They just broke in here 
this mommg at aboot 8 and 

.•tarted moving our eqwp• 
ment," Ford said. 
· "More dlan $1.000 in vac• 

· cine has been destroyed be• 
.cause it bas to be refrigerat• 
ed and they have taken away 
.$10,000 worth of equipment." 
; The clinic was ito be moved 
Tuesday, but when Ford ar• 

•'.fived with a truck to begin 
Jtloving equipment at about 
I : 30 a.m. evictioo already 
had begun, Ford said. 

The clinic bd been or• 
'dered moved a week qo, ac• 
p,romg to Webb. "Ford 
promised to get everythin& 
G1t wt wttkend ud he 
made .nother promise for 
.ye,terd&Y, but u late as 11 
last alght no mCMDI wu 

•i\aldna place," Wd>b sud. 

"We will nave to dtdUC t 
the cost of the van and mov­
ing," Webb ~id. 

All clinlcl equipment was 

n,nved to 2.lll N. W1lhams 
Avt .. the n w C'llnic &lt.e, 
, hirh al~o house the Fred 
HJmp on dental clink. 

l man11el H o s p It a I has 
a"r Pd lo pay the $125-per• 
mcmth r nt at the new cllnlc 
site for four or five yeus, 
Vfrbb said . 

"We really don't ,ee how 

this eviction Is ,otng to h\Jrt 
them (the clinic) - the 
dru~ are a 1oss, but the 
electricity already was off 
when we got here," Webb 
add. 

"We would have loved to 
&et out of this without a has• 
&le, II 

The eviction was prema• 

ture and nnt according Lo 
a,greement, arcording to 
Charles Harris, Legal Aid at• 
lon-.cy for the c-linlc. 

"We were under lht Im• 
presslon that nothing would 
happen until things were set• 
tied with the new landlord 
and wi:h the hospital," he 
said. 

· "The city en&tneer1 did 
this street woolcf be widened 
.tbe first week of May and 
tbat buildiq bad to be down 
_, later thm today." . . · 

I \\ \ 11le Portland DevelopmeDt l'r.= ='•~ ·· PRQTESTING eviction by Pordara Devaopment c.ommJI. ri,tc. ~ -.:,..... to --Jamlll c.,Wobb, N&ocation chief •., 
aid CllltatMd • cner to ea• ' 11cm ol Freel Kampno Peoples fret Health aide from for lbr coaunfrdor. .• J· ... . . .. : • •• , ,· .-··. - ••••. • • , ~~ 

,_ .. .,.._ ~. q- ot 111 N. -.U SI, II ~ -•: ~ : . :.~. 
0 cr..: .· ~, .,/l • 7 ;3 ,. -
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People's Health Clinic-Turned Down In Bid To Solicit Funds 
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